JOINT COMWITTER OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS

TENTH COMMITTEL.

SRVATOR RoE. MoAULIFFE (Chairmen)
B.We GRAHAM, Emquire, M.P. (Vice-Chairmen)

Senator D,J, GRIMES. F.W, COLLARD, Esquire, M.P,

Senator M.G.C. GUILFOYLE D.M, CONNOLLY, Esquire, M.P.
S.A. IUSHER, Esquire, M.P.
V.J. MARTIN, Esquire, M,P,
P.F, MORRIS, Esquire, M.P.
L.J, REYNOLDS, Esquire, M.P,

The members from both the House of Representatives and the
Senate were appointed on 16 July 1974.

w7



DUTIES OF THE COMMITTER

Section 8 of the Public Accounts Committee Act 1951-1966 reads as
follows:

8. The duties of the Committee are =

{8) to examine the accounts of the receipts and
diture of the C ealth and each
statement and report transmitted to the Houses
of the Parlxament by the Auditor~General in
tion (1.) of section
f:.fty-tb.ree of the Audit Act 1901~1950;

(b) to report to both Houses of the Parlisment,
with such comment as it thinke fit, any
items or matters in those accounts,
statements and reports, or any circumstances
connected with them, to which the Committee
is of the opinion ‘that the attention of the
Parliement should be directed;

(c) to report to both Houses of the Parliament
any alteration which the Committee thinks
desirable in the form of the public accounts
or in the method of keeping them, or in the
mode of receipt, control, issue or payment of
public moneys; and

(d) to inquire into any question in connexion
with the public accounts which is referred to
it by either House of the Parliesment, and to
report to that House wpon that question,

and include such other duties as are assigned to the Committee
by Joint Standing Orders approved by both Houses of the
Parliament,



wla

ONE FUNDRED AND FIFTIETH REPORT

CONTENTS
Chapter Page
1 Introduction 5
2 Department of Aboriginal Affairs 9
3 Department of the Army 31
L Department of Defemce 43
5 Postmaster=General's Department 62
[ Department' of Supply 97
7 Departiment of Works

a, Augtralian Capital Territory -
Payment in Advance for Supplies 107
be Northern Territory =~ Accelerated

Expenditure 120
Appendices
A Contract Cleaning, Russell Offices/
Leased Premises. %2
8 Typical. C.U.D.No Centre Configuration 144
c C.U.D.N, Network Configuration 145

D C.U.D.N. Revised Financial Assessment 146



-5

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

The first duty of the Committee as set down in section 8
of the Public Accounts Committee Act 1951-1966 is:
"(a) to examine the accounts of the receipts and
expenditure of the Commonwealth and each
statement and report transmitted to the Houses

of the Parliament in pursuance of sub-section (1)
of section fifty~three of the Audit Act 1901-1950',

The second duty of the Committee is:

(b} to report to both Houses of the Parliament, with
such comment as it thinks fit, any items or
matters in those accounts, statements and
reports, or any circumstances comnected with them,
to which the Committee is of the opinion that the
attention of the Parliament should be directed'.

2e Each year since 1959 the Committee has conducted a
separate series of enquiries related specifically to matters raised
by the Auditor~-General in his Reports transmitted to the Parliament.

3 In recent years the Reports of the Auditor-General have been
tabled in the Parliament during the latter half of August and
consistent with this pattern the Report for 1972-73 was presented on
28 August 1973, As in our previous reports we would again pay
tribute to the Auditor-General and his staff for the sustained

effort they have made over the years to achieve this commendable
objective.

L On 37 August 1973 the Committee sought written submissions
from twelve departments in explanation of a number of items on which the
Auditor-G 1. had ted in his Report. After a selection of

submissions had been made, the Committee examined six departments
{in respect of the seven items referred to in Chapters 2 to 7 of this
report) at public inquiry.



5 The public inguiry was held at Parlisment House, Canberra
ont

Tuesday, 16 October 1973

Tuesday, 23 October 1973

Tuesday, 6 November 1973

Puesday, 13 November 1973

Tuesday, 20 November 1973

Monday, 26 November 1973

Tuegday, 27 November 1973

Tuesday, 4 December 1973
on Friday, 30 November 1973 the public inquiry was held at Communication
House, 199 Williams Street, Melbourne where the Committee inspected the
Postmaster-General's Department Common Usexr Data Network Switching

Centre.

6. The following witnesses were sworn, or made an affirmation,
and were examined by the Committee during the public inquiry:

Department of Aboriginal Affairs
M¥r H.M, Ford - Acting Assistant Director,
Flanning and Projects Branch,
Northern Territory Division

Mr P.J. Toft - Senior VWorks Supervisor,
Northern Territory Division
Mr L.AJds Malone - Assistant Secretary,

Management Services and
Projects Branch

Department of the Army

¥r J.W, Nunn - First Assistant Secretary,
Finance and logistics
Brigadier J.A, Munro - Deputy Chief of Logistics,

Army Headquarters

Department of Defence

¥r R,W, Beaver - Assigtant Secretary,
Management Services. Branch

Mr J.L. Simmonds - Senjoxr Executive Officer,
Property, Management Services
Bramch

Mr J.Re Wilson - Executive Officer, Building

Projects, Management Services
Branch



Department of the Northern Territory

¥r W.J, Higgins - Acting Executive Member,
Northern Territory Tender
Board and Acting Officer-in-
Charge of Procurement and
Control

Mr 0.d, Cameron - Acting Director of Transport
and i

Postmaster General's Department

Mr D.M. Coleman - Acting First Assistant
9 Director-General,

Telecommunications Divigion

Mr J.R. Smith - Senior Assistant Director-General,
Finance and Accounting Branch

Mr R.K. McKinnon - Assistant Director-General,
Telegraphs and Data Equipment
Branch

Mr F.R. McNamera - Deputy Assistant Director-General,
Supply Branch

Department of Supply

Mr J.S. Lamey - Director, Stores

Mr K. McKnown - Assistant Secretary,
Fipance Branch

Hr AW, Nelmes - Regional Director for

New South Weles

Department of Works
Mr W.D, Hamilton - Acting Deputy Assistant
Director-General (Finance)
Head. Office Melbourne

Mr L.G. Redmond - Director of Works,
Northern Territoxy Region
He P.J, Sullivan - Assistant Director,

Management Services Division,
Northern Territory Region

Mr AT, Ferrari - Director of Vorks,
A.C.Ts Region
Mr E.B. Tate - Assistant Director,

Management Services Division
A.C.Te Region

7 During the inquiry the Committee was assisted by the following
Obsexvers:



¥r F, Dunne - AuditorwGeneral's Office

Hr AJK. Ragless
Mr W.He Scott

Mr R,N. McLeod - Public Service Board
Mr M,H, Mills

Hr M.R. Sexton

Mr G,S. Davideon - Treasury

Mr J,I, Maunder



CHAPTER 2
DEPARTMENT OF ABORIGINAL AFFAIRS
Aboriginal Self-help Housing

8. In paragraph 35 of his Report for 1972-73 the Auditor- Parl.Paper
General referred to a number of unsatisfactory features of the 15 of 1973
Aboriginal Self-help Housing Scheme, under which a total of 34
demountable home units had been purchased for Aboriginals and
delivered to Roper River (aleo known as Ngukurr), Bamyili and

Hooker Creek. The reference included the following commentss

"Inad te arrang ts had apparently been made for
delivery and storage of materials and there was a
need to repair or replace components because of
damage or deterioration through delays in the
erection of the units, exposure to the weather and
other causes, Increased labour costs of the depart—
mental Mobile Works Force had resulted from the
limited participation of Aboriginal trainees in the
erection of the units. At 30 June 1973, none of the
3k home units had been completed.”

9e On the first day of the Committee's public hearing Qs. 36 to
(16 October 1973) the witnesses from the Department of Aboriginal lgg’tﬁsé,‘?s !
Affairs were unable, or preferred not, to answer a number of 105, 172,
questions in relation to the management of the contracts for the iz?g’é“;gg
purchase and supply of the demountable home units, as the

Department had not had the responsibility; and, in consequence,

the Committee required the attend of repr tatives from

the Department of the Northern Territory on the second day of the

public hearing (20 November 1973).

10, The Department of Aboriginal Affairs, through its Qs. 6 to 8,
Northern Territory Division, inherited overall responsibility ;g’azz;go s

for the Self-help Housing Scheme from the Welfare Division of the to 504, and

. s Comnmittee
former Northern Territory Administration (Department of the File 1973/4
Interior), but the Northern Territory Administration Supply and



- 10 -

and Tender Board, which became the Stores, Supply and Tender Board
of the Department of the Northern Territory, carried full responsib-
ility for all aspects of the contract It ‘appears that the Stores
Branch of the Northern Territory Administration (later of the Departe
ment of the Northern Territory) services this Boerd, which was come

prised of 3 members. The Welfare Division was not represented on
the Board.

11, In line with policy announced in 1968-69 by the then
Minister-in-Charge of Aboriginal Affairs, the Self~help Housing
Scheme was initiated in 1970, under the auspices of the then
Minister and Department of the Interior, with the intention that
special grants from the Aborigines Benefits Trust Fund, matched
by grants from the Aboriginal Advancement Trust Account, would be
used for the benefit of Aboriginal housing associations in the
Northern Territory to cover the cost of materials for new houses
on aboriginal settlements and of labour of skilled tradesmen to
train and assist members of the associations to construct the
houses. In 1972~73 the scheme was funded by Parliamentary approp-
riation, with limited assistance from the Aborigines Benefits
Trust Fund.

12. The scheme arose in part from pressures from Aboriginal
communities, particularly at Roper River and Hooker Creek, whose
communities directed representations to the Minister and the

local Legislative Council Member respectively. The communities
apparently indicated their willingness to contribute some voluntary
labour. To reduce costs: and foster self-help involvement, the
Department expected each ity as a whole to contribute 20 hours
per week voluntary labour, and the Govermment undertook to pay the
normal rate applicable under the training allowance scheme to
Aboriginals engaged in the scheme, The Committee was informed
thot the upper limit of the allowance was considerably less than
award wages, Because the scheme was an experiment, no estimate

Q. 8 and
Committee
File 1973/4



-1l =

was made of labour costs, which, insofar as Aboriginsl labour
®ag involved, were to be charged against the appropriation
item for training allowances.

13. The houses to be erected were about 12 squares in area,
fully self-contained, and intended to accommodate normel family
unitss Under the first contract to be let, houses were to be
built on timber bearers and joists, and asbestos-clad internally
and externally, Under the later contract, houses were to be
built on steel chamnel frames, and metal-clad externally, double-
sheeted and fully insulated, with aluminium window frames, Fans
were included in the houses and provision made for power and sewer
connection, The maximum value pexrmissibly for each house, aside
from the Aboriginel wage component, was $8,500,

4. The selection of which Aboriginal families would live in
the houses to be erected was mede on the recommendation of the
Department's local field officer after comsultation with the local
Aboriginal Council and community.

15, The materials for the houses, in pre-fabricated form, were
available commercislly from factories in a number of States, The
Welfare Division of the Northern Territory Administration proposed
purchase of prefabricated units’in preference to orthodox construce
tion on the supposition that wnits could be purchased, delivered,
and used to build houses more quickly.

16, The expectation was that, on delivery of units to site,
local Aboriginals, under the direction of non-Aboriginal staff
carpenters, would assemble the pre~fabricated materisls, while
tradesmen within the Departmental Mobile Works Force would

carry out specialist work such as electrical and plumbing, The
Committee was informed that the Mobile Works Force is a skilled,
semiwskilleq and unskilled labour force conceived and developed by
the former Department of the Interior to involve Aboriginals in
useful employment, Originally, its main function had been to

Qss 20 to
23 and
Committee
File 1973/4

Q8. 12 and
89

Exhibit
150/1 and
Qe 206

" Exhibit

150/1
and Qs.
2, 3, 28,
31, 32
and 136



- 12 -

undertake maintenance work at Aboriginal settlements, but later it
became a labour force engaged mairly in the erection of houses,

A condition of the establishment of the Mobile Works Force was that
the Department of Works would certify its competence to carry out
any works plamned in its programme and also provide assistance,

as necessary.

17. The witness from the Department of Aboriginal Affaira
told the Committee that the Aboriginals in the Mobile Viorks Force
are quite capable at assembly work and that perhaps 10 per cent
would be able to build houses without supervision of their work,
except for neatness. As regards local Aboriginal labour the
witness said that full supervision was needed and that this could
be achieved with one carpenter to 10 labourers. The witness
considered that, in its conception of the Self-help Housing
Scheme, the Administration had not over-estimated the capabilities
of the Aboriginals expected to be involved.

18. The first moves to proceed to a contract for the purchase
and supply of 20 demountable home units at Roper River (10),
Bamyili (5) and Hooker Creek (5) were made by the Northern
Territory Administration's Welfare Division which, on 7

J y 1971, requested the Administration's Stores Branch to
initiate urgent tender action. Specifications earlier prepared

by Welfare Division had been forwarded to the Department of
Works, which had drawn up a completely new set. which Welfare
Division then submitted, without amendment, to the Stores Branch.
Despite work arrears in the Stores Branch, a Central Office
decision that the project had absolute priority led to the Tender
Board's advertisement for tenders on 15 January, Within the
period allowed (to 17 February), only 2 tenders were received.
These were referred to Welfare Division which made a recommend-
ation, later accepted by the Tender Board on 3 March, that a
contract should be entered into with Unison Australia Pty. Ltd.

Qe 28 to
30 and
179 to
183

Exhibit
150/1 and
Q8. 505



~13

On 21 May Welfare Division received approval to incur a liability

of $215,000, with no expenditure to occur in the financial year
1970-71s  On 26 May the Tender Board asked the contractor whether
the price still held, as the quotation period had lapsed, and on

31 May was advised that, because the contractor had erred in

earlier calculations, the price would be less. Funds for the 20
units were made available on 23 June and Ministerial approval was
requested on 2 July, On 26 August the contractor requested a

price increase, with which the Tender Board ed on 1 September.
The Tender Board received notice of Ministerial approval on 1k
September. (Approval had actuslly been given on 20 August but the form
had not been forwarded to the Tender Board)s On 16 September the
letter of acceptance and order were sent to the contractor.

19, In relation to the d contract, for 1kt at Exhibit
Roper River (5), Bamyili (4) and Hooker Creek (5), Welfare ;,2(.)/ ;1;“50
Division initiated action On 9 December 1971, The Tender 517, 556
Board called for tenders on 7 January 1972, and received 7. (t:gmf:g:t:d
On 23 February 1972, the tenders were referred to Welfare File 1973/4

Division, which returned them, with its recommendation, on

1t March, Welfare Division's recommendation was that a second
contract should be let. with Unison Australia Pty. Ltd., but the
Tender Board asked Welfare Division to reconsider, as Unison

had not offered all the components offered by another tenderer,
0'Neill Industries (Queensland) Pty., Ltd., and because there
were obvious errors in statements which supported the recommend-
ation. On 22 March Welfare Division returned the tenders once
more, this time with a recommendation in favour of O'Neill,
After Ministerial approval was received, the letter of acceptance
and order were sent to the contractor on 27 March. The estimated
liability for these houses was $142,000.



-1 -

20. Both contracts provided for delivery from Brisbane 8. 47, 57,
factory to the settlements. As it happened, each contractor Esoé'.]gg,]t'o
arranged a sub-contract for cartage by road transport. Crating 521 to 533,
of the materials was to be in accordance with normal commercial 561;: gfg’ to
specifications, and inspections at factory, prior to crating, 575, 577,
were to be carried out in respect of both contracts, for all Zﬁ’sggz‘;o
components, by the Northern Command Army Inspection Service, 600

which would issue clearance certificates to the Administration's

Supply Section. Unison contracted to deliver the units free

on truck to site, while O'Neill contracted to deliver free on

sites It appears that Unison was supposed to deliver its materials

within 8 weeks from its receipt of order (despatched 16 September

1971) 4 and O'Neill within 12 weeks from its receipt of order

(despatched 27 March 1972). Unieon's delivery commenced in

November 1971, continued in December, and then was completed, after

the wet season, some 3 months later. O'Neill's delivery was

stated by the witness from the Department of the Northern Territory

to have been 'pretty well' within the times Delivery dates were

apparently not specified in the contracts, as this, according to

the witness, would have been impracticable No arr ts were

specified in either contract for inspections on delivery.

21, In respect of the Unison contract, it appears that initisl Qs, 106 to
deliveries were made in November 1971; then, as the wet season :;L(;: ::;2:
commenced, a further 5 semi~trailers were driven into the Terri- 605, 611 to
tory or advice that the roads to the settlements were open. :;g'sg?)

The wet season, however, was unusual, with heavy rain in
December, and on arrival at Katherine the truck drivers asked

the local Senior Welfare Officer about road conditions. It was
discovered that the road to Roper River was closed and the road
to Bamyili waterlogged. On the advice of the Senior Velfare
Officer the drivers drove the trucks to Darwine The Adminis-
tration's initial attitude was that it was the contractor's
responsibility to arrange storage of the materials until such time
as it could deliver them to the settlements, but, in the best



- 15 -

interests of all parties, the Administration decided that the con=
tractor should utilise Departmental facilities., The Administration
did not inspect or handle the materials. The Audit Observer, Mr
Parker, said that the Administration®s decision to make its storage
facilities in Darwin available to the contractor for a period was

under dable in the cir t The Administration undertook

to arrange delivery to the settlement of materials held in its store
when the roads became passable, with costs to be borne by the contractor.
An appropriate deduction was made from the contract price.

22. The Committee was informed that the Tender Board had Q8. 530, 534

accepted the 2 contracts aware that one of the contractors, 220532[17609’
? A

Unison, had offered to deliver the units free on truck to site 651 and

whereas the other, O'Neill, had offered to deliver free on sites
The witness from the Department of the Northern Territory

believed the reason for the difference between the offers was

that Unison, unlike O'Neill, was en experienced contractor which
tendered free on truck because it knew how difficult it could be
under Northern Territory conditions, in remote localities, to
obtain equipment and labour to unload materials., The Departmental
view apperently had been that delivery to site would save expense
in that materials would be delivered more quickly, double handling
avoided, and clericel work minimised, The Department had not,
however, administered any contract with such a provision previously.
It had been expected that erection of the houses would have taken
pPlace shortly after delivery, and that, in the meanwhile, the
materials would have been safe from the elements. O'Neill had
stated that the materials were waterproofed and could withstand
reasonable rains and adverse conditions, Contrary, however, to the
Depertmental view, the witness who had been at the time Controller
of Supply and Chairman of the Tender Board expressed to the Committee
his personal view that the Department should not let contracts for
delivery to site in remote localities, in view of the inadequacies
there of handling and storage facilities, end lack of experienced
labour. The Audit Observer, Mr Parker, commented that no well-
established repository stores, such as the Department of Works has,
adequately staffed with experienced men, were available at the
gsettlements,



- 16 -

23. In relation to the Unison contract, in which delivery
was free on truck to site, the Tender Board had expected that
Welfare Division would have arranged for equipment and
experienced men to be made available at the settlements to
unload the units. Unison did not, as it happened, advise the
Tender Board of delivery dates, tut the Board had assumed that
Unison would have known when the trucks were due to arrive and
would have advised Welfare Division.

2k, The Department of Aboriginal Affairs told the Committee
that Unison had failed to advise Welfare Division of the dates
and times of delivery of units and, because of this, arrange-
ments could not be made for their safe unloadings The Depart-
ment stated in its submission that notification of delivery

had been specified in the tender. If notification had been

given Welfare Division would have arranged for unloading
equipment from Katherine to meet the trucks at the settlements.
Because no equipment was available and the crates were too heavy
to be men-handled, the truck drivers dumped them from truck trays
over the side or slid them to the ground by means of pipe or
timber slipwayse About half of the crates were broken, and half
of the hroken crates were badly broken,

25. These problems aside, Welfare Division was also unable
in the cir it to make satisfactory arr ts for the
storage and safe custody of the materials. In other circume
stances the meterials would at lemst have been kept off the

ground, and, if appropriate, covered by tarpaulins, a5 it

was, where crates had been broken open, demage occurred from
weathering, despite the fact that Unison had originally bound
the materials in bituminised waterproof paper. The settlement
Superintendents, who were responsible for the materials' safe
custody, made protective efforts, e.g, at Roper River chain wire
on pickets was placed around the materials to keep out at least
children and animals, and, at each of the settlements, smaller
materials and fittings were stored to the extent possible; but

Q8. 537-to
541, 54k
to 547 and
597

Exhibit
150/1 and
Q8. 47 to
Shy 62 to
69, 86, 87,
and 124 to
126

Exhibit
150/1 and
Qs. 2k, 25,
55, 88 to 104
121 to 123,
127 to 131,
20% and 205



-17 -

further damege occurred to timber components on account of white ant
infestation, and some loss was sustained, allegedly from pilfering
by persons unknown. The witness from the Department of Aboriginal
Affairs told the Committee that no white ant protection had been
specified in the contract; and, in relation to the alleged pilfer-
ing, that it was only the smaller materials and fittings which had
been at risk, and then only before proper storage, but that it
would have been fairly impossible to prevent. The witness conceded
that it was @ifficult to know the circumstances of any pilfering and,
indeed, to what extent the losses sustained could possibly have been
due to short-packing,

26. In its submission the Department of Aboriginal Affairs
stated that the suppliers hed feiled to meet contract specific-
ations in a number of respects, and that additional costs and
labour involvement had been incurred as a result of the
deficienciess Firstly, houses which should have been painted
completely were unpainteds Secondly, electrical components
stated to be "as specified" were later found not to comply with
stendards leid down by the electricity authorities, when tender
specifications had required electrical wiring to comply with those
standardse And, thirdly, contrary to specification requirements
no piers had been supplied.

27, The submission did not meke cleer, however, and neither
did the witnesses, whether Unison or O'Neill, both, or a combine
ation of each, was referred to, As regards the failure to
paint, the Audit Observer, Mr Parker, said that Unison had
presented an invoice in which the deficiency had been set-off,
and satisfactory adjustment had been made. The witness from
the Department of the Northern Territory informed the Committee
that Unison had never wanted to pre-paint the houses internally,
as it considered internsl painting to be more successful when
done on site, and that in its claim for finsl progress payment
it had deleted an smount from the total claim sum in respect

Exhibit
150/1 and
Qs. 26, 43
to 45 and
671

Exhibit
150/1

and Qs.
207, 592
and 671 to
673



- 18 -

of the internal painting not done. A8 regards the non-supply of
piers, the witnese from the Department of the Northern Territory
said that the contract with Unison had not included provision for
them.

28, In relation to the role of the Northern Command Army
Inspection Service, the Committee asked questions of the wit-
nesses from the Department of the Northern Territory., The
Committee learnt that the Inspection Service, which had been

used as an inspecting agent previously, had had responsibility

to verify both that the electrical components were suitable for
use within the Northern Territory and that the houses were painted.
The Inspection Service, which should have known the specifications
applicable, had not queried any of the electrical components and
in fact had stated that they were of a satisfactory commercial
standarde The Administration had been satisfied, on evidence
from the Inspection Service and from its own inquiries, that the
home units had been menufactured in accordance with specifications.

29, The witness from the Department of the Northern Territory
informed the Committee that Welfare Division, as receiver of the
units, had had responsibility to notify the Tender Board of any
demages or deficiencies, No communication, however, within a
reasonable time, had been receiveds The witness did not know
whether or not Welfare Division had notified Unison directly of any
damagese The witness from the Department of Aboriginal Affairs
said that Welfare Division had not initiated any action to recover
damages, and that his Department wes unaware of what action the
Tender Board mey have taken. The witness from the Department of
the Northern Territory said that, by the time that the Tender
Board was alerted, only the final progress payment remained to be
made, It could not then be assessed what, if any, demage had
been caused by Unison's unauthorised delivery of the units off the
trucks, or what, if any, components had not been delivered.
Officers who inspected the units on behalf of the Tender Board

Q5. 583 to
287, 589
to 591, 645
and 646

Qse 565,
566 and
601 to 604



- 19 -

believed that at least some of the damage had occurred after
deliverye No legal opinion as to what action could lie against
the contractor had been soughts While the overall extent of the
damage could not be known until all the units have been erected,
it was not believed to be considerable.

30. The Department of Aboriginal Affairs stated in its Exhibit
submission to the Committee that: 320/ ,}6 to
82, 207,
'The supplier denied liability for any damage g,?g ’ 137251
1
caused and advised: 588 and
Committee
#"We should point out that our tender is for File 1973/%

the supply of the building F.0.T. (free on
truck) site, with unloading to be the res~
ponsibility of the primcipslMet

This led the Committee to believe that an attempt had been made

to recover an amount from the contractor for the losses or

damage to the units and that the contractor had denied liability
under the terms of the contract. The Committee tried unsuccess-
fully during the inquiry to obtain from witnesses specific inform-
ation regarding the correspondence from the contractor denying
liability which was quoted in the sutmission. The Department has
advised the Committee since the inquiry that due to a misinterpret-~
ation of correspondence from the Department?s Northern Territory
Division to its Central Office, the advice from the contractor was
quoted out of context in the submissions The extract quoted is
from a letter from the contractor written at the time of tendering
for the contract and the Commitiee understands that in fact no actual
claim was lodged egainst either supplier for damage or losses.

3. As regards the units delivered by O'Neill, the witness Q8. 567
from the Department of Atoriginal Affaive eeid thet there hed. to 569
been a little damage which, since the units were still under

construction, had not yet been fully estimated.



- 20 -

32. A major impediment to establishment of corntractors' Qe 637
liability for damage was said to have been the lapse of many

months bhetween delivery of units and commencement of construction.

The witness from the Department of Aboriginal Affairs explained

that, on account of the pilfering problem, on account also of the

limited storage facilities at the settlements, and in view of the

advice received that the units were waterproofed and should not

be
considered it prudent not to open the crates until needed.

pened until t of construction, Welfare Division had

33. The witness from the Department of Aboriginal Affairs said @sa. 570 to

that there was now no question of seeking demages from either 572

contractor as both had gone out of- business,

3h, During the course of the public hearing the Committee was Q. 648 and
Committee

interested to know the circumstances surrounding the meking of File 1973/4
progress payments to each of the contractors. The Department of
the Northern Territory subsequently provided an explanatory memoran-
dum. In relation to the Unison contract, it had been set down that,
if the contractor provided an irrevocable bank underteking in favour
of the Commonwealth for the total purchase price, the first progress
payment could be made on 60 per cent completion of the worke In
other words, a progress payment could have been made on completion
of the units at factory, prior to delivery. As a bank undertaking
could not be obtained from the contractor, however, the Tender Board
determined that no progress payment would be made until delivery on
site of the materials had been achieved.

5. On 24 November 1971 Welfare Division forwerded a list of Qs. 648 to
components which had been delivered to the settlements, and S:g'agga
L]

requested that a progress payment be made., It was said that approx- and

imately $160,000 worth of materials had been delivereds At the gggxzi:;;; /s
public hearing the witnese from the Depertment of Aboriginel

Affairs stated that the memorandum which had issued from VWelfare

Division had not been in order and that a Receiving Report, or

clear certificate of receipt of goods, could not have been issued



-21 -

1egitimate1y.1 He said that not one of the crates delivered
had contained a packing slip identifying contents and that, even
if a crate had not been damaged, Welfare Division could not have
known the extent of shortages, if any.

36, On receipt of the memorandum from Welfare Division, a Q8. 652 to
clerk in the Stores Branch who believed that under the contract gz:m’l i::(:e
a Receiving Report was required, and who considered that the File 1973/4

memorandum did not sonstitute one, prepared a memorandum in

which Welfare Division's request for progress payment was denied.
This memorsndum was signed by a responsible officer who, when

he later realised that under the contract a progress payment could
be made on receipt of satisfactory evidence of sufficient delivery,
directed that it be withhelds In error, however, the memorandum
was sente At the same time steps were taken to process payment of
$100,000 to the contractor. The responsible officer in Welfare
Division, on receipt of the memorandum, believed that payment would
not be made. He was not prepared, however, to issue a Receiving
Reporte Unknown to him, payment was made on 26 November 1971.

It appears that the mix-up was not known to the different parties
until 20 November 1973, when both parties presented evidence to the
Committee at a public hearing.

37. A second and final progress payment to Unison, of Qs. 207,

$75,000, was made on 22 December 1971 The basis of this 2:512'6%1
. *

payment was that the balance of the units to complete the cone and

Committee

tract ex Brisbane had been delivered to the Administration's File 1973/k

stores in Darwine The progress payment took account of the
non-fulfilment of the contract condition to deliver to site,

and took account also of the non~-perf of int 1 painting
of the units.

1e¢ A Receiving Report is a document on the bas:.s of
which an a t is pr d for It
certifies the receipt of goods and identifies
their condition. (Q. 132)




38. In relation to the O'Neill contract, the contractor Qs. 624
provided a benk undertaking for $75,000 and a security deposit :ﬁdézf; 528
of 8‘#,0()0.2 On advice from the Army Inspection Service that 643

the units at factory had been 60 per cent completed, payment of
$75,000 was made to the contractor on 30 June 1972, On 27
September 1972 the Stores Branch requested the Finance Section to
make & further progress payment of $72,114. By this date verbal
advice had been received from Welfare Division that materials to

a value in excess of $75,000 had been delivered on site, and the
bank underteking was cleared from the first progress payment to
secure the seconds The progress payment accorded with the contract
provision that 'subject to satisfactory inspection reports, progress
payments of up to 90 per cent of the value of the units completed
may be allowedess' The Army Inspection Service had forwarded
documentation to certify that the remainder of the materials to be
delivered under the contract had been inspected, released and
despatched from Brisbane.

29. On 18 October 1972 the Stores Branch requested the Finance Qs. 619
Section to make a final progress payment of $16,345 to the con- 2;9522,;0?35 !
tractor. It was known that all material had been delivered 674, 676

to site, but it was also known that it had not been inspected 33’ 677

at site, and that construction of the units would be protracted, Committee
possibly over more than 12 months. Whether or not the Finance File 1973/4

Section had a clear certificate on which to base a final payment
was discussed departmentelly at a senior level, and it was
decided on all the evidence that there was no justification to

2. Under the Unison contract it was stated that a security
deposit 'mey be required', but none was requested; and
under the O'Neill contract it was stated that a security
deposit 'will be required', and $4,000 was requested,
and submittedq, The witness from the Department of the
Northern Territory did not know the reason for the
different conditions but said that the Administration's

_ prior experience of Unison was not a factor. (Qs. 61 to 6€20)



-23-

withhold payment. There was no evidence known to the Tender
Board to show that the contractor had failed to fulfill his part
of the contract and, as it was not possible to certify that all
components had been delivered until such time as all units bhad
been constructed, it was considered unreasonable and a breach of
contract to withhold payments The bank undertaking of §75,000
was released onr 17 October 1972 and, following a prompting by the
contractor on 25 October, final pay t was made on 26 October.
The security deposit of $4,000 was refunded on 18 November when
the contract was considered satisfactorily concluded .

4o, The Treasury Observer, Mr Davidson, queried whether Exhibit
section 34(5,) of the Audit Act had been complied with, This ;'25%;1““

section requires certification of 'the correctness of every

account in regard to rates of charge and faithful performance of

the services charged'!, The witness from the Department of the
Northern Territory considered that the provision had been complied
with, as a memorandum had been received from Welfare Division which
listed the crates which had been received at the three settlements.
Mr Davidson further referred to Treasury Direction 18/10, which
states: '...owhere the certificate cannot be given from his
personal. kmowledge of the facts, it will be necessary for the
person incurring the expense to seek confirmation and/or have checks
made by persons whose duties make them competent to advise him,
e8¢y staff clerks for travelling allowance claims, stores clerks for
receipts of stores'. It appears from all the evidence tendered by
the Department of Aboriginal Affairs that no adequate inspection of
the crates had been carried oute The submission stated that, on
commencement of sonstruction, 'it was extremely difficult for a
detailed check to be made on the comp ts as, with d table

buildings, there are a large number of components as well as the
complexity associated with constructiont!.



-2 -

1, The Department of Aboriginal Affairs instanced a number Exhibit
of causes for the delays in construction of the units. The ;2?/ ;;“d
first cause was said to have been the complete lack of Aboriginal 133, 134,
co~-operation in the voluntary labour aspect of the scheme. The :;gz: 1%!;,
Aboriginals were neither prepared to contribute free time nor and 644

satisfied with the training allowances. The witness pointed

out that from the time of Welfare Division's first consultations
with the Aboriginal communities to the time of delivery of the

units was about 18 months, and this time~lapse could have led to
some disillusionment, It appears also that there was no relation-
ship between an Aboriginal's contribution of labour and his eligib-
ility for a home unit. Other delays were occasiomed by the fact
that the first deliveries occurred just prior to the commencement

of the wet season, by the fact that some units had to be stored in
Darwin until the end of the wet season, and by the fact that replace-
ments had to be secured for components which were missing, deficient,
or damaged. In some instances, replacement of components took up

to 12 months.

42, A major cause of the construction delays was the inability Exhibit

of the Mobile Work Force to provide the assistance which had been 32?/ ::3;”:0

expected. Employment ceilings had been imposed on the Work 139, 147,

Force in 1971-72, and the number of projects was more than the 1?; and

employees aveilable could handle. To meet commitments, a

doubling of employee numbers had been requested, but increases

were minimal. The witness referred to the general shortage of

skilled labour in the Northern Territory, amd said it was

difficult for the Government to compete with private industry

because it could not offer more than award wages. The recruitment

demand of the Work Force had not been satisfied. The witness said

that, generally, in the Northern Territory, if the best conditions

of employment are not offered only second-rate tradesmen are

attracted.

43, It also appears that the resignation rate from the Exhibit

Mobile Work Force was high, and the different work teams were ;2(.’/ .

depleted. The cause of the high turnover was said to have been 146 and
148 to 150

the lack of mobile accommodation and service facilities



-25-

for employees of the Work Force. For about 5 years attempts had
been made to obtain caravans but the Department of the Interior,
with other priorities, had never included provision for the
equipment in its Estimates.

by, Since employees of the Work Force had also been involved
in repairs and maintenance in each of the settlements, competent
craftsmen had not been available to assist the Aboriginal

ities in ion of the units, The inexperience of
the Aboriginals contributed to the delays in construction.

45, At the time of the Committee's inquiry in October 1973,
the progress in construction of the units at the settlements
was said to be as follows:

Stage I: Unison Contract

Roper River (Ngukurr) 10 houses About 20 per cent com-
pleted (i.e. foundat-

ions)

Bamyili 5 houses Almost fully completed

Hooker Creek 5 houses About 90 per cent com-
pleted

Stage IT:: O'Neill Contract

Roper River (Ngukurr) 5h Just a

Bamyili 4 houses  About 95 per cent
completed

Hooker Creek 5 houses About 60 per cent

completeds Com-
pletion expected
within 3 monthe..

Stage III of the scheme, which was to have been more ambitious than
either of the first 2 stages, had been cancelled on account of

Exhibit
150/1 and
Qse 135
and 156
to 158

Exhibit
150/1 and
Qee 11,
115, 154,
155, 160,
165 and
166



- 26 -

the problems struck and b of a ch in Govi t pol:’.uy.3

-3

No units had been ordered in respect of Stage III,

ke, During the course of the public hearing the Committee Qse 159,
con . 161 to 164,
asked the witness from the Department of Aboriginel Affairs to 202 and 203,
provide details of increased costs under the scheme. Some and
details extracted from the supplementary submission which gg?zlttee
was received are as follows: 1973/%
Cost estimate Actual expenditure Estimated addit-
for supply on supply and ional expenditure
and delivery delivery on labour and
materials
$ $ $
Stage I:
Unison Contract
(20 houses) 215,000 200,825 198,171
Stage I11:
0'Neill Contract
(1l houses) 142,000 163,459 126,788

The 2 contracts considered in combination, the estimated additional
expenditure on labour was $127,314, on materiels $27,645, and, on

a new contract, $170,000 for the completion of houses in Roper

River by the local housing association. In the case of Roper

River the revised cost estimate per unit was some $3,000 in excess

of the cost per unit at Hooker Creeke The reason for the estimated
increase was that, in line with current Government policy, the local
housing association took over responsibility for replacement of
materials and constructions Additional costs were expected because
of the involvement of consultents and supervisors and because, instead
of the Mobile Work Force, predominantly Aboriginal semi-skilled labour
was to be used.

3. Under the new policy, a number of Aboriginal housing
associations have been incorporated to completely admin-
ister housing programmes in Aboriginal settlements.
Finance is provided by way of grants from the Government,
and architectural and ting consultants are employed
to assist the associations, There is no voluntary labour
aspect to the new scheme, there is no maximuwn financial
limit per house, and the Department of Aboriginel Affairs
performs no managerial or administrative role, (Qs. 9, 167
to 171, 175, 176 and 193 to 198, and Committee File 1973/4)




- 27 -

Conclusions

47, The Committee acknowledges the problems and
difficulties which beset the Welfare Division of the former
Northern Territory Adgministration in connection with the
Aboriginal Self-help Housing Scheme, Particularly significant
problems were occasioned by the remoteness of the localities

to which the housing materials were delivered, the Northern
Territory wet season and the acute shortage of skilled labour.
None of the problems, however, in the Committee's view excuses
the Velfare Division's role in the administration of the Scheme.

48, In relation to the first contract let, for 20 demount-
able home units, the absolute priority afforded it by the Stores
Branch and the Tender Board was negated by the tardiness of other
partiess A timetable in which, after tenders closed on 17
February, Ministerial approval for the commitment of funds was not
requested until 2 July and then not notified to the Tender Board
until 14 September, is highly euggestive of administrative
inefficiency, The contract was not, in fact, able to be sealed
for 7 months after tenders closed, and the delivery delays caused
by the onset of the wet season can be directly attributed to the
earlier administrative delays,

49, In relation to the second contract, for 14 home units,
it appears unsatisfactory to the Committee that Welfare Divisionts
initial recommendation of a tenderer to the Tender Board proved
unacceptable, and that, after a lapse of time in which it re-
examined the various tenders, it was unable to justify its choice.
On the face of the evidence Vielfare Division's initial deliberations
were ill-considereds

50, Welfare Division apparently relied on the first
contractor to inform it of the dates when the materials were to be



- 28 -

delivered, in sufficient time to allow it to meke arrangements
for unloading, Notwithstanding the contractor's non-co-operation,
the Commitiee is surprised that Welfare Division did not make it
its business to ascertain the delivery dates, especially when the
deliveries overshot the anticipated time schedule.

51. Welfare Divigion should have notified the Tendexr

Board of any damage to the materials, or deficiencies, as soon as
possible after inspection. Very surprisingly, however, clear
arrangements for inspection on delivery were neither made in the
contracts nor otherwise, and the Committee considers that the
Welfare Division was dilatoyy and ineffectual in making what
inspections, and taking what remedial action, it did. The
Committee is disturbed that in respect of units delivered to

site in mid-1972 the extent of damage had still not been fully
estimated in November 1973. The inspection problems in remote
localities are acknowledged and will, with other problems,
hopefully be fully considered before further delivery to site
clauses are written into similar contracts in future. The
Committee understands that ibility for the contracts rested
with the Stores Branch and the Tender Board (now under the Department
of the Northern Territory).

52, As a result of Welfare Division's tardiness, the Tender
Board &id not initiate any action to recover damages because of
alleged burden of proof difficulties. The difficulties in
establishing whether deficiencies were due to shortpacking at the
factories or pilfering at the sites are accepted, but the Committee
is nevertheleas surprised that neither party sought legal advice.
Despite the implications of the Department of Aboriginal Affairs!
submission, the Committee is unable to conclude positively that the
Northern Commend Arny Inspection Service in Brisbane had inadequately
inspected the materials in factory., This is on account of the



-29 -

Department of Aboriginal Affairs' wvagueness on this matter and
conflicting evidence from the Department of the Northern Territory.

53 The Committee is concerned that in one instance Welfare
Division supplied the Stores Branch with written evidence of receipt
of goods when it could not possibly have known the contents or

condition of the tents in the consi t The Committee also
voices concern at the administrative mix-up within the Stores Branch,
described in the evidence, which followed.

5. The Committee feels that it must express its dissatisfac-
tion with the quality of the information set out in the Department
of Aboriginal Affairs! submission. Firstly, the Committee was led
to understand from the submission that only one contract was
involved. It was only during later questioning that the Committee
discovered that, in fact, two contracts had been let. Secondly,
the submission was seriously misleading because of the inclusion of
part of a letter from one of the contractors which had been quoted
out of context, causing the Committee to believe that an attempt
had been made to recover an amount from the contractor for the
losses or damage to the units and that the contractor had denied
liability under the terms of the contract.

55. The Committee views any inaccuracies in the information
presented to it in a very serious light and would draw the
Department's attention to Treasury Memorandum 66/385 of 16 October
1970 to all Permanent Heads., This memorandum included the following
statement:

"Not only has the Committee the right to expect
that witnesses appearing before it are properly
briefed but it is in the interests of each
department and the service generally that
evidence tendered to the Joint Committee of
Public Accounts is of the highest quality.
Written submissions and explanations should

be carefully prepared and thoroughly checked



for adequacy and accuracy of detail and
absence of ambiguity; officers who ave to
appear before the Committee to give evidence
sghould undertake sufficient research and
preparation and should be thoroughly briefed
to enable them to ancwer, with authority, any
questions which may reasonably be expected
on the subject matter of the inquiry."

56. The Commitiee is concerned, finally, that the Department
of Aboriginal Affairs failed to advise it prior to the public
hearing of the important role performed in relation to the Scheme
by the Stores Branch and the Tender Board. This failure resulted
in the non-attend of repr tatives from the Department of the
Northern Territory on the first day of the Committee's public
hearings This proved inconvenient to all parties.

57. The Committee notes that the Scheme as it existed has
been cancelled.



-3 -

CHAPTER 3
DEPARTHMENT OF THE ARMY

(Now Department of Defence (Army Office))

Purchase of Trailer-mounted Refrigerators

584 The following comment was made in Paragraph 306 of the Parl. Paper
Auditor-Genersl's Report for 1972-73: 159 of 1975

"Investigations by my Office revealed that none of
the 85 trailer mounted refrigerators, delivered
to the Department between February 1968 and June
1969, had been clesred for use since December 1970
and this prohibition still existed at the date of
preparation of this Report. A summary of the
circumstances is set out below,

Contracts were arranged by the Department of

Supply during 1967 and 1968 for the supply to the
Department of the Army of a total of 85 trailer
mounted 150 cubic feet refrigerators at a cost, as
amended, of $636,843. The 85 four-wheeled trailers
were designed and built by a sub=-contractor to the
prime contractor; the cost of the trailers was of
the order of $310,000,

Road tests of the pre-production model of the
trailer mounted refrigerator were performed by the
Department of the Army during December 1967-Januvary
1968 and the related reports recorded, among other
things, that both front wheels of the trailer splayed
on breke application causing wheel drag and premature
tyre wear. In view of an urgent operational require-
ment in Vietnam, the design was apparently accepted
for production units without further road testing and
57 trailer mounted refrigerators were delivered by
September 1968. Six of these were sent to the
Australian Force in Vietnam,

Following subsequent road tests, modifications were
made to the trailer springs, tow bars and yokes of
the trailers slready delivered, The remaining 28
units, incorporating the required modifications,
were delivered progressively to June 1960,



Following technical investigations of the recurrence
of excessive tyre wear during the later road tests,
the Department decided that the trailers were
unsuitable for towing at any speed in their present
design and their further use was prohibited in
December 1970 for safety reasomns.

In reply to Audit representations on the subject in
April 1972, the Department advised in August 1972

that a detailed assessment of the faults in the trailer
was under way and, in a further advice in May 1973,
indicated that a modification to the trailer had been
proposed.

The Department recently advised that the defect is
believed to be the result of a design fault and that
tests late last year showed a relatively simple modifi-
cation removed the defect. Meanwhile, the use of the
equipment for operational purposes continues to be pro-
hibited until the proposed modification is effected."

« Requirement for Trailer-mounted Refrigerators

59. The Department informed the Committee that in 1965 a
requirement arose for the provision of refrigerators for service
in Vietnam to transport refrigerated commodities from the Logistic
Support Group at Vung Tau to the Task Force base at Nui Dat. At
that time the Department envisaged that a requirement would also
arise for the use of this type of equipment further afield than
Nui Dat and therefore the refrigerators would need to be carried
in transport aircraft., The Department confirmed the statement by
the Auditor-General that the operational requirement for Vietnem
was considered to be an urgent requivement.

60, The departmental witness explained thet a trailer-mounted
refrigerator had been in service in the Army for a number of years
but it was too large for convenient transport by air, even in the

large R.AJALF, transport aeroplanes. Prior to the Vietnam war, the

Army had been considering its refrigeration requirement and had
decided that it would be necessary to produce a 150 cubic feet
transportable refrigerator. The onset of the Vietnam war made it

Exhibit
150/9
Q. 700

Q. 684



-33 -

apparent that this type of refrigerator would need to be mounted
on a trailer so that it would be portable by air and could be
moved into the various areas at short notice.

61, To meet the Vietnam requirement together with other Exhibit
Army requirements the Department decided to procure 150 cubic 150/9
feet refrigerators, mounted on trailers so that they could be
moved over roads and by airs As there was no suitable trailer
in service that could be used for this purpose, it was necessary
to procure a new small light trailer which was capable of being
carried in en aircraft with the refrigerator mounted on it.

62, We were told that when the first procurement demand Committee
was forwarded to the Department of Supply in May 1965 there was an I;;]'}; b
Arwy requirement for 116 units for distribution as follows:

Operational Requirement

Divisional Theatre and Project Stores 27

Divisional Reserve 13
Divisional Repair Pool 5
45

Suppert Area Requirement
Australian Support Area Pool 60

Repair Pool :11 7
16

63, The Australian Support Area requirement was divided as
follows:

Queensland 17

New South Wales 20

Victoria 5

South Australia 15

Western Australia 10

Tasmania 3

Northern Territory 1

71



. Gontract

64, The Comnittee was informed that a procurement demand
for 55 fromsportable refrigerators was forwarded to the Depart-
ment of Supply in May 1965 and tenders were invited later that
month with a closing date of 9 June 1965, However, none of

the equipment offered was considered suitable to meet the
requirement and on 12 October 1966 tenders were re~invited for

34 trailer-mounted refrigerators to a revised specification
with a closing date of 27 October 1966, This date of closure
was sub, tly extended to 15 D ber 1966, The departmental
witness told the Committee that the specifications for the trailer~
mounted refrigerators for which tenders were invited in October
1966 were prepared by the Directorate of Engineer Stores, Army
Headquarterss The trailer was designed specifically to carry
the 150 cubic feet refrigerator which when empty weighed 2000 lbs
and was designed to hold up to 4000 1be of frozen commodities,

65, The Department informed the Committee that nine tenders
were received and that following an evaluation of these tenders
in consultation with the Depsrtment of Supply two of the most
experienced and reputable specislist Australian firms in these
fields were chosen to produce the refrigerator and trailer, the
trailer manufacturer acting as a subecontractor to the refrige
erator manufacturers From May to September 1967 a series of
contracts were arranged by the Department of Supply with the
refrigerator manufacturer (J. Goldstein and Coy. Pty. Ltd.) for
the supply of 85 trailer-mounted refrigerators at a cost of
$636,843 of which §310,000 represented the cost of the trailers,

o ZTesting and Acceptance of Pre-Production Model
66, The Department stated that the specification provided
that prior to full-scale production, the tractor would provide
a pre~production model for inspection and test to ensure that

the item produced complied with the specifications. The testing
of the pre-production model took place between December 1967 and

i

Exhibit
150/9
Committee
File
1973/4
Qs. 687
and 689

Exhibit
150/9
Committee
File
1973/4



January 1968, The Audit Observer (Mr Parker) informed the Committee

that the importance of thoroughly testing the prototype units was
phasised by Army Hemdquarters to the Directorate concerned prior
to the pre~production model tests and the fact that the design was

not of a commercial pattern and had never been proven was specifically

mentioneds

67, The Departmental witness told the Committee that the
inspections and testing of the pre-production model had included
an inspection of the equipment to ensure that:

a) All perts and components were present and
functioning,

b) Assembly was complete and correct.

c¢) Dimensions and electrical wiring reguirements
had been complied with.

d) Safety devices were in order,

€8. A series of routine thermal tranemittance capacity tests
were also performed on the refrigerator and transport and lozding
tests and a road test carried out on the equipment.

69, The provisions included in the specifications for road
testing the pre-production model were to tow the equipment at
speeds up to 25 m.p.h, for a distance of 20 miles on paved roads,
10 mepehe for 15 mides on second class roads and 5 mep.h. for

5 miles cross country on rough tracks. The road testing of the
pre-production model was carried out with a fully loaded
refrigerator.

70. After road tests of the pre-production model, the Army
inspectors reported that the trailer ted units p d the

road tests satisfactorily and were suitable for service., However,
the Committee was told that the inspectors made some observations
an trailer performance as a result of the test, reporting among
other things the fact that both front wheels splayed when the
brakes were applied causing wheel drag and premature tyre wear.

Qe 704

Exhibit
150/9

Exhibit
150/9
Q. 715



- 36 -

Other items noted during the tests which were subsequently corrected
were that the brekes and front spring shackles required adjustment,
welding on the rear guards was wasatisfactory, the brightness of stop
lamps was unsatisfactory and a repositioning of the air hose was
considered y to avoid d&

71 When asked how the Army inspectors were able to report Qe 716 to
that the units had passed the tests satisfactorily and were suit~ 720

able for service when they had reported the problem of eplaying of

the front wheels, the witness replied that the inspectors were

under the impression that the wheel splaying had been caused by

incorrect adjustment of the wheel bearings. It was explained to

the Committee that following this diagnosis the problem was fully
investigated by the Army Inspection Service and adjustments to the

wheel bearings made by the manufacturer.

72, The Department stated that it was believed that the fault Exhibit.
had been corrected by the engineering action taken with the pre- 150/9
production models As the Department believed that all faults had

been rectified the pre-production model was accepted and production
rroceeded, Delivery of the units commenced in 1968 and was

effected progressively until the last of the 85 was delivered in

June 1969,

73 When asked whether any further tests had been carried out Committee
. . File
following the adjustments to the front wheel bearings to ensure 1973/% and

that the equipment. was now performing satisfactorily, the witness Qe 724
from the Department replied that he was not aware of the actual

details of any tests performed but he did know that the inspector

had reported that the adjustments had corrected the splaying of

the wheels, The Department subsequently submitted a statement

which confirmed that due to the passage of time and the loss

from the Department of personnel involved in the actual testing of

the equipment, the Department could not provide explicit information
concerning the detailed engineering tests carried outs



7h. In further explanation the Department stated that the
trailer has "Ackerman" steering which is recognised technically

as being susceptible to M"toeing-out" in both completely unladen
conditions and under sudden brake application. The character-
istics of this trailer, therefore, were such that sudden brake
application would cause some "toeing~out's The possible adjuste
ment is limited and a degree of judgement was essential in agree-
ing with the contractor what should be done to render the equipment
acceptable with an inevitable margin between "toe-in' and "foe~out"
when running.

75 The Department also stated that although not quantified,
adjustments were made by the contractor to the trailer

and observed by tbe Army inspectors under local running cons
ditions from a towing vehicle., No record of measurements was
made, but the wnits were judged acceptadble on the basis that
performance consistent with the known characteristics of the type
of trailer, had been achieved. The Department acknowledged
that the observations were made under limited running conditions
and that the conclusions drawn at the time proved erroneous when
the units were evertually subjected to the stresses of field use,

76. Several references were made by departmental witnesses
to the urgent requirement for the refrigerator units in Vietnam,
It was stated that a study of departmental correspondence at the
time action to purchase began, revealed that everyone was
impressed with the need to get the equipment into service as
quickly as possible. The witness agreed that more exhaustive
testing of the pre-~production model could have disclosed the
faults that occurred after the units were put into service. The
witness suggested that if it had not been for the urgert operational
requirement in Vietnam some of these matters would have been given
greater attention,

Committee

File
1973/4

Committee
File
1973/4

Qs. 698,
700, 747
and 75k



- 38 -

77 The Department assured the Committee that procedures, Q. 749
both within the Department and the Department of Supply do provide
that in a develop tal type of tract pre-production models must

meet the specifications before approval is given for production to
proceed, The witness stated that unfortunately, in this particular
instance, after having been tested snd accepted as being suitable
for production, the equipment was subsSequently proved to be
unsatisfactory.

« Other Modifications

78, The Committee was told in evidence that in addition to Exhibit
the fawlts discovered during the initial testing of the pre- 150/9
production model further faults were discovered after the equip-

ment was placed into services These faults were in the trailer

springs and the towbars and yokes and modifications to correct the

faults were either introduced during production for those trailers

still being manufactured or fitted to those already delivered.

The problems have not recurred.

79. It was explained to the Committee by the departmental Exhibit
witness that the problem relating to the trailer springs arose 320/ 307

because the testing had been carried out with a fully laden and 745
refrigerator over rough country and the heavy springs fitted to

suit such optimum conditions operated perfectly. Subsequent early
service use showed the need to f£it lighter suspension springs to
prevent vibration demage under light losd conditions when the
refrigerator was emptys The problem with the tow bars and yokes

also did not show up until the equipment was in service when it was
observed during tests that demage could occur to the trailer when
reversing and modifications to the tow bars and yokes were designed
to prevent this damage. These modifications have been made to all of
the trailers.

» Recurrence of e Wear

80. As reported by the Auditor-General, 57 trailer-mounted Parl, Paper
refrigerators were delivered by September 1968, Six of these were 3159] ‘g§¢19?3
sent to Vietnam in May 1968, which the Department said met the 150/9

QB. 727 and
758



-39 -

Vietnam requirement, Iu.April 1970 the Department received a
report from Vietnam that splaying of the front wheels of the
trailer occurred when the brakes were applied. By this time it
had bsen established that in Vietnam there was no operational
requirement to move refrigerated cargo by air as the operational
situation allowed it to be moved by road or cargo carrying
vehicless However, because of the wheel-splaying problem,
towing of the trailers was forbidden as a precaution against
accidents.

« Corrective Action

81. The Department pointed out that there was no urgency in Exhibit
April 1970 to design a modification for the trailer because the ;Zo /. 331
. 3
operationsl need for air movement of refrigerators envisaged for 734, '8]35
and 7683

Vietnam had not in fact arisen. We were told that in 1972,

Army engineers conducted preliminary investigations of the wheel
splaying fault and suggested a modification to correct it. This
proposal was then submitted for detailed engineering study and it
was verified that the modification, which consisted of the fitting
of 2 torsion bars, allowed the trailer to be towed, safely, at
speeds up to the maximum permissable. Final agreement on the
design of the modification took place about August 1973. At the
time of the inquiry, November 1973, only one trailer had been
modifieds It was explained that the Department had not proceeded
to take corrective action on the trailers earlier because other
requirements for engineering investigation work were considered to
have a higher priority.

82, The Committee was informed, that the total cost of the Exhibit

modifications for the 85 trailers is estimated to be between 550426

$25,000 and $30,000 and that detailed instructions were being
prepared which will enable the work to be carried out during the
1973-74 finencial year. The Department assured the Committee that
there was a continuing demend for the trailer-mounted refrigerators
that would justify the expenditure to modify all units.



- 50 -

83. The Department said, in conclusion, that it is now Exhibit
apparent that whilst all concerned did in fact believe that 150/9
the fault in the pre~production model had been corrected, the

splaying fault still existed under heavy braking stresses.

However, the means of fully correcting the fault are available

and action will now proceed to modify the trailers. Vhen

modified, they will be fully capable of performing the tasks

for which they were procured.

Conclusions

84, In the original departmental submission and during the
public hearing several references were made to an urgent operational
requirement for refrigerator units in Vietnam, This urgency was
given as a reason why the tests on the equipment were not as
exhaustive as they might otherwise have been, The evidence shows
that only six out of a total production of 85 units were required
for Vietnam. It appears to the Committee that in the submission
and during the inquiry the Department placed too much emphasis on
this urgent operational requirement which was only a small percentage
of the total production.

85, The Committee also finds it difficult to understand why,

if there was an. urgent operational requirement, it took the Depart-
ment from May 1965 until May 1968 to obtain the equipment for Vietnam,
even allowing for the fact that the units had been specially designed
to meet Army requirements and were not of a commercial pattern.

86. The Committee feels that it must also comment on the poor
quality of the test carried out on the equipment by the Army
Inspection Service., The Committee was told by the Audit Observer
(Mr Parker) that the importance of thoroughly testing the prototype
units had been emphasised by Army Headquarters to the Directorate
concerned prior to the testing of the pre-production model. This



-l -

served to strengthen the Committee's belief that the original
inspection and testing of the pre-production model should have

been thorough enough to discover the faults in the trailer springs,
tow-bars and yokes which were found after the units had beer placed
into service. The Committee notes that the evidence did not make

it clear whether these particuler modifications were made at
additional cost to the Department or were fitted by the manufacturer
as part of the contract price.

87. The Committee also believes that the tests carried out
on the equipment by the Army Inspection Service after the manufacturer
had adjusted the wheel bearings to correct the wheel splaying fault
were of a poor standard. It is the Committee's view that after the
adjustment to the wheel bearings had been made the trailer should
have been subjected to further exhaustive road tests at least as
stringent as the initial tests which discovered the faulte. It
seems inconceivable to the Committee that having discovered the
fault, the Department of the Army did not make sure that the wheel
bearing adjustments had eradicated the fault before passing the
prototype as satisfactory thereby authorising the production of

85 units.

88, With regard to the Department's statement that there was

a continuing demand for the trailer-mounted refrigerators that

would justify the expenditure to modify all units, the Committee makes
the observation that the demsnd could not have been very urgent

as at the time of the inquiry (Novemher 1973) only one trailer had
been modifieds In this connection the Committee notes from the
Auditor-General's Report for 1973-74 that by the end of that
financial year only 3 units had been modified and issed for
operational use.

89, Finally, the Committee would again emphasise the importance
of the principle enunciated in its One Hundred and thirty-seventh



-2 -

Report, that in contracts with a developmental content that require
the production of & prototype unit, the prototype should be sub-
Jected to exhaustive testing to prove that the unit is fully capable
of performing the tasks for which the units are being procured
before authority is given for the rest of the production to proceed.



-3

CHAPTER 4
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENCE

Cleaning Contract

90, The following comment was made in Paragraph 296 of the
Auditor-Generalts Report for. 1972-73:

"Expenditure charged to Division 600-2, Item Ok during
1972-73 included approximately $447,000 for the clean~
ing of office buildings, etc., occupied by the Depart-
ments of Defence, Navy, Army and Air in Canberra. The
above amount included approximately $424,000 for cleaning
of the Russell Hill offices and other accommodation under
a contract arranged by the Department of Defence in 1967.

Audit exmminations of the related accounts and records
have disclosed a number of unsatisfactory features
including the authorisation of peyments to the con-
tractor, in respect of wage increases and additional
areas to be cleaned, at rates higher than provided for:
under the contract; non-performance of certain exterior
window cleaning as required under the contract due to
the lack of safety features, but without adjustment to
the contract rates; and the apparent inadequate records
maintained by the Department of actual areas to be
¢leaned under the provisions of the contract.

These matters were the subject of correspondence with
the Department of Defence during the year. Concera
was expressed by my Office that, notwithstanding
previous Audit representations, payments were still
being made substantially in excess of amounts payable
under the provisions of the contract.

The Department recently advised that an extensive
investigation into the performdnce of the contract
since its inception had commenced.!

91, The Department informed the Committee that tenders for the
cleaning of offices occupied by the Defence Departments in

Canberra were called by the then Department of the Interior on
behalf of the Department of Defence on 2 September 1967. The
previous contract was terminated on 31 October 1967 at the
contractor's request and the new contract was to come into
operation with effect from 1 November 1967,

Parl, Paper
159 of 1973

Exhibit
150/10 and
Q. 807 and
Committee
File 1973/4



-4 -

92. The Committee was told that ten tenders were received -
eight contractors tendered a price for cleaning the area nominated
in the invitation to tender and two contractors tendered a price
for a lesser area. One of the latter tend was subsequently

withdrawn.

93. The contract was awarded to Crothall and Co. (N.S.W.)
Piy. Ltdey the third lowest tenderer. The lowest price tendered
wag considered to be unrealistic and was rejected on the grounds
that the tender price was too low to achieve the desired standard.
The second lowest tender submitted was rejected because the firm
had ar unsatisfactory cleaning record with the then Department of
the Interior and the Department of Defemce, In addition, the
price tendered was considered to be unrealistic,

9‘;- The Department stated that Crothall and Co. was selected
because the company's operations were world-wide and, at that time,
the company held several large contracts in Sydney and Melbourne.
The Company was able to satisfy the Department that its intended
labour force under its proposals would enable the required standard
of cleaning to be attained and maintained. It was also considered
that the company's experience and technical knowledge would enable
it to provide a satisfactory service.

95. The Committee was told that the contract, in its original
form, covered the cleaning of 583,000 square feet of office and
general accommodation, mainly in the Russell complex, for an amount
of §158,492 per annum. The terms of the contract were drafted in
consultation with the Department of the Interior, which at that time
was the Department expert in the field of contract cleaning.

96, The Department said that since the contract began there
have been 34 significant changes to the scope of the contract
brought about ty the addition or deletion of areas to be cleaned

Commi ttee
File 1973/4

Comnittee
File 1973/4

Committee
File 1973/4

Exhibit
150/10 and
@s., 802 anmi
08

Exhibit
150/10 and
Qe 802 and
Committee
File 19723/4



-5 -

or by award variations. The Department stated that at the time

of the inquiry (November 1973) the contract provided for the

cleaning of 939,5% square feet for an amount of 542,855 per

annum (see Appendix A). The areas now being cleaned comprise

all of the Russell complex buildings and space in 5 leased buildings,
dating l4,500 bers of the Defence Forces and the Public

Service. The witness said that to clean these areas the

contractor's labour force would average 17 full-time employees

and 145 part-time employees who each work 20 hours per week.

a97. The Department stated that as far back as 1969 the Exhibit
Auditor-General's Office had in the course of its audit found ;Eog;g and
certain irregularities and deficiencies relating to the cleaning

contract and these had been pursued and dealt with by the

Departments We were told that there was a further report by the
Auditor-General's Office in March 1972 which again referred to

problems relating to the cleaning contract. This was followed

by the correspondence mentioned in the Auditor-General's Report

for 1972-73, which led to the Department conducting an extensive

investigation into the performance of the contract since its

inception.

98. The Committee was informed that the investigation %%j%tmd
disclosed that there had been & lack of control in the Qs. 802, 880
administration of the contract which, the witness believed, had and 884

been caused by using inexperienced and inadequate staff, The
witness said that during the early years of the contract, the
staff provided to control the administration of the contract
consisted of a Barracks Officer with some supervision being
exercised by a Clerk (Class 7)e He added that this latter



- b4 -

position had 6 occupants over a period of 21 months. He also
said that to assume that the officer holding the office of
Barracks Officer, which is & Fourth Division position, and
equated to clerical assistant grades, could effectively
supervise not only the physical performance of the requirements
under the contract but also the accounting aspects of the
contract, with only some part-time supervision from a more
senior but inexperienced officer, would not have been & good
administrative approach to contrelling the contract.

99. The Committee learnt that some improvement in the
staff situation took place in April 1971, when an experienced
senior officer was able to devote some time to the problems
ageociated with the contract, and by May 1972 comprehensive
control procedures were in operation. The re-organisation

of the Management Services Branch which took place in late
1972~early 1973 recognised the magnitude of the task of
administering the cleaning contract and a Clerk (Class 7)
position and 50% of a Clerk (Class 5) position were provided
for the local administration of property and cleaning, The
former position was staffed in June 1973 and the latter in August
1973,

100. The Committee asked the Department to provide the
pertinent dates on which action occurred to correct deficiencies
in the establishment of the Management Services Branch in the
property management area (of which the administration of the
office cleaning contract formed part). The dates shown relate
only to the senior positions.

Qs. 802,
814 and 884

Qe 895 and

Committee
File 1973/4



Branch decisions on changes
needed

Permanent Head's approval
to proceed

Request for Public Service
Boerd approval

Public Service Board's
decision

Public Service Board's
recommendation to the
Governor-General

Governor-General's
sapproval in Council

Property Management

positions advertised

Arrival of officer to
commence duty

- 47 -

1570~71_Changes

March and April
1970
Late April 1970

29 May 1970

29 August 1970

17 September
1970

22 October
1970

3 September
1970 (Class 9)

410 December 1970
(Class 8)

1 April 1971
(Class 9)

10 June 1971
(Class 8)

1972+73 Changes

September and
October 1972

11 October 1972

16 November 1972*
1% Decenber 1972*
20 December 1972*
21 December 1972*

26 March 1973

& May 1973

17 My 1973

29 March 1973
(Class 11)

3 May 1973
(Class 7)

6 September 1973
(Class 11)

8 October 1973
(Class 7)

. A major re-crgenieation involving pro-
gressive submissions..



101,

We were told that the investigation showed that uader-

payments and overpsguénts of amounts to the Contractor had

occurred for a number of reasons. These included incorrect
calculations of increases in labour costs payable under the
contract because of wage variations; charges continued in error

by the Contractor for areas deleted from the contract; charges not

made for areas added and for rubbish removal; night cleaning
rates charged for areas which were to be cleaned in the daytime;
amounts not deducted for window areas not cleaned and because of

a mi

tanding bet the Contractor and the Department with

regard to the actual area being cleaned in one building.

102.

Brief details of the over ts5 and under t

discovered in the course of the investigation are:

OVERPAYMENTS

(a)

(b)

(c)

Joint Services Staff College, Woder
Overpayment due to the charge by the Contractor

being based on cleaning at night whereas the Departe
ment had requested day time cleaning from a certain
dates

Overpayment  $2,768.43

Kingston Annex (E.DeP.)
This property ceased to be occupied by the Depart-

ment from 12 April 1969 but the Contractor continued
to charge for cleaning.

Overpayment  $5,510.00

Russel) Building 1% (Basement)
The overpayment on this building was in respect of the

basement and took place over two periods. The first
period was from 8 December 1970 to 4 September 1972
and the overpayment occurred because part of the base-
ment not bging cleaned was included in the charge by

Exhivit
150/10 aud
Qe 815 and
Committee
File 1973/h

Exhibit
150/10

and Q, 815,
869 to 871,
874 end
Committee
File 1973/4

Committee
File 1973/%

épmmittee
File 1973/



(a)

(e)

- b9 -

the Contractor. The second overpayment dated
from 5 September 1972 and was dwe to a charge
being made by the Contractor for cleaning part
of the basement which the Depariment believed
was an additional area but which was, in fact,
part of the total basement area already included
in charges.

Overpayment 8.12.70 to 4.9.72  $4,907.28
5.9.72 to 29,70.73 $2,924.82

1970 Arbitrator's Award

Overpayment due to a wrong assessment by the
Department of the weekly amount due to the
Contractor as a result of this Award.

Overpayment $11,922.76

Window Cleani:
It was explained to the Committee that early in

1972 the Department drew the Contractor's

attention to the fact that he was not cleaning

the whole of the window areas in the buildings

in the Russell complex although full payment for
window cleaning was being made. The Contractor
replied that he was unable to clean all external
window areas because of safety standard requirements.
Following a meeting between the Contractor and
representatives from the Building Section of the
then Department of the Interior on 23 June 1972,

the buildings were inspected and the Technical
Inspector from the Buildings Section informed the
Contractor that he had been contravening the A.C.T,
Scaffolding and Lifts Regulations. He also
directed that, due to the fact that there were

no provisions on the buildings for the use of safety
gear to clean windows, all such cleaning or similar
work was to be discontinued.

Committee
File 1973/4

Exhibit
150/10 and
Qs. 855,
865 and
Committee
File 197%/4



- 50 -

The Committee was told in evidence that only one Qe 874
building in the complex is provided with the
required safety provisions in its structure. 411
other buildings either do not have the safety pro~
visions, or were designed so that the windows could
be cleaned from the inside, We were told that

it had become a fairly hazardous operation to open
the windows on the latter type of building and the
Department has been advised that the appropriate
safety provisions should be incorporated in all of
these buildings.

In a supplementary submission the Committee was told Committee
that the Department wrote to the National Capital File 1975/4
Development Commiseion on 20 February 1973 on this

question, pointing out that the Chief Imspector,

Scaffolding and Lifts, Department of the Capital

Territory, had recommended that either window clean-

ers safety belt anchors or guard rails be installed.

A physicel inspection of the window areas within the

Russell complex was made on 27 November 1973 by a
representative of the Department of Workse We were

informed on 23 May 1974 that the problem areas were

noted during the inspection and that the Department

was awaiting further advice.

Regarding the overpayment for window c¢lesning not Exh}bit
. 150/10 and
done, the Department said that the Contractor Committee

claimed ‘that the charge made for this cleaning was File 1973/4%
more than offset by the fact that the Company had

for years carted quantities of rubbish from the

buildings to the tip in excess of the quantity pro-

vided for in the contract and for which the Company

had not been paid. Although the Department

accepted this explanation, it considered that the

two matters should be treated separately and made



- 51 -

separate calculations for the overpayment for
window cleaning and the underpayment for rubbish
removal by methods which were agreed to by the
Contractor. The question of rubbish removal is
dealt with under a separate heading in the under=
payments section of this paragraph.

Overpayment for window cleaning $6,870.96

UNDERPAYMENT'S
(a) Lyell Street Fyshwick

(v)

(e)

The cleaning of an area at the above location
d on 3 D ber 1971 but the charge for this
service was not added to the cleaning account.

Underpayment $2,985.47

2971 National Wege Case

The underpayment was due to a wrong calculation
originally by the Department of the weekly amount to
be added to the Contractor's cleaning account as a
result of the 1971 National Wage Case.

Underpayment $11,315.2

1972 Arbitrator's Award

The Departwment had correctly assessed the additional
amount per week which should have been paid to the
Contractor as a result of this Award but paid the
lesser weekly amount which had been calculated by
the Contractor and which proved to be incorrect,
resulting in an underpayment.

Underpayment $1%,645,90

Committee
File 1973/4

Committee
File 1973/4

Committee
File 1973/4



-52 -

(d) Rubbish Removal

Special conditions of the cleaning contract provide
that the contractor shall move all burnable waste
paper to the destruction area (within the Russell
complex) and remove all non-burnable rubbish from

the complex. It was the Contractor's understanding
that the Russell incinerator was originally intended
to accept all waste paper from the complex but it has,
in fact, been used for the destruction of classeified
waste only.

In May, 1969 the Contractor stated that his original
contract price included provision for the removal of
approximately 50 bags of waste to the rubbish tip per
daye (The ber of bags removed by the Contractor
reached 150 bags per day during Merch 1969, 180 bags
per day during May 1969 and rose to 240 bags per day

in August 1970). Although the Department held the
view that there was no legal liability to pay the
Contractor for the performance of the additional rubbish

removel it was considered ressonable that he should
receive payment for the service.

Accordingly, it was arranged that the Contractor would
submit to the Department a cost proposal taking into
account the assessed value of the rubbish collection
task for which he had received no payments The €on-
tractor's cost proposal was examined within the Depart-
ment and was found to be reasonable and acceptable.
After allowing for the fact that the Contractor accepted
the removal of 50 bags per day as his responsibility
under the contract, the additiornal charges payable to
the Contractor for rubbish removal for the period 30 May
1968 to 29 October 1973 were essessed by the Department
at $19,876.

Underpayment $19,876.00

Committee
File 1973/4

Committee
File 1973/4

Committee
File 1973/4



- 53 -

103, A summary of the overpayments and underpayments, Committee File
which at the time of the Committee inguiry had resulted in 1975/4

an amount of $1%,917.39 being due to the Comtractor, is

get out below:

A. OVERPAYMENTS $
(a) Kingaton Annex 5,510,00
{b) Joint Services Staff College 2,768,43

{c) Russell 14 - Basement -

8,12,70 ~ 1,9.72 4,907.28
549472 = 294710473 2,924,82
(d) 1970 Arbitrator's Awerd 11,922,76
{e) Window Cleaning 6,870,96
TOTAL $34,904.25

B. UNDERPAYMENTS 8
(a) Iyell Street, Fyshwick 2,984.47
(b) 1971 Nationsl Wage Case 11,315,27
(c) 1972 Arbitrator's Award 14, 645,90
(d) Rubbish removal 19,876,00
§48,821,64

0%, In addition to the overpayments and underpeyments Conmi.ttee

already finalised there are two other items that were still File 1973/4

under investigation by the Department at the time of the
inquiry. These were:

4e The Audit Observer (Mr Parker) mentioned that
he had some reservationa about the amount
calculated for window cleaning and the 1971
National Wage Case and urged the Department
to recheck them.



{a) 1968 Nationa) Wage Case
Tt appears to the Department that the apount
of the increase per week due to the Contractor
may have been incorrectly assessed as the
percentage increase was applied by the Contractor
to his standard weekly wage figure instead of
the figure of actual labour costs,

(b) 1969 National Wage Case
The Contractor applied the percentage increase
to his then weekly account which contained
components such as material costs and profit
margin in addition to labour costs, so the
amount he had been ¢laiming was incorrect. This
increase was erroneously approved by the
Department resulting in an overpayment to the
Contractor which, at the time of the inquiry,
had still to be assessed.

105, The Department also mentioned that the investigation
had confirmed that there were instances where the Contractor had
quoted for cleaning additionsl aress at what appear to be
excessive rates and these quotes were accepted by the
Department without verification as to whether the quoted rates
exceeded the current average rate per square foot as required
under the contracts The witness explained that as these
additional areas were brought into the contract, the Contractor
was asked by the departmental staff administering the contract
to quote a price for each additional area, These prices were
quoted as an amount for the total additional area and were
never related particularly to a rate per square foot or to the
rate at that time applicable to the rest of the contract.

Committee
File 1973/4
and Q. 835



- 55~

106, We were told by the Department that the Contractor
has teken the view that his quoted prices were based on his
assessnent of his costs to execute the additional tasks, that
they are not excessive, and that the quotes as accepted and
paid by the Department should stand.

107. The Department has discussed this matter orally with
the Aselstent Crown Solicitor in the Defence Department and
his first reaction was that if the Department accepted a
quotation under a contract, even if the figure accepted

was in excess of that allowed by a clause in the contract,
then that would constitute a valid contract between the
Department and the Contractor. However, he said that he
wanted to be briefed on the question so that he can give
proper consideration to ite The Committee was told at the
time of the inquiry that the Depeartment proposed to place the
matter formally before the Assistant Crown Solicitor to obtain
an opinion,

108, The Department stated that it had decided to suspend
any cash adjustments with. the Contractor resulting from its
investigation until such time as the question of the
additional areas added to the contract at what appears to be
excessive rates is thoroughly investigated and resolved,

109, In view of the number of deficiencies in the control
of the cleaning contract reported by the Auditor-General and
confirmed by the detailed investigation, the Department was
asked for information on the verification techniques employed
on payments to the Contractor under the contract. The witness
said thet originally the verification process was limited to a
check of adjustments by the Barracks Officer, who made the

calculations and determined what the appropriate increase should

be. It was then referred to a Clerk (Class 7) for checking
before being passed to the Accounts Section for payment. The

Committee
File 1973/%

Qs. 802 and
835

Committee
File 1973/4
and Qs. 821
and 822

Exhibit
150/10 and
Qs. 818,
829 and 851



-56 -

witness pointed out that he had already referred to the staff ‘
responsible for the administration of the contract during this
early period as being inadequate and inexperienced., The
witness told the Committee that there was progressive improve-
ment in the verification procedures from about April 1971 until
a financial directive was issued within the Department on 1 May
1972 which set out the procedure to be adopted for the
certification of satisfactory work performance of contract
cleaning in the Defence Group of Offices in Canberra. An
additional safeguard has also been provided by the inclusion
of the checking of cleaning contracts in the Department's
internal audit programme,

110, The Department was aslked to explain why it took such

a long time to develop the procedures set out in the
departmental directive of 1 May 1972 in view of the fact that
deficiencies in the control of the cleaning contract were first
reised by the Auditor-General in 1969, The witness explained
that although a senior officer in the Management Services Branch
was concerned that he had insufficient staff to carry out the
Branch's tasks, including the administration of the cleaning
contract, it wasn't until April 1971 that he was able to obtain
the services of an experienced senior officer to effect some
improvement in the situation. However, thim officer was

unable to devote all his attention to the problems associated
with the cleaning contract because of his other responsibilities
and he really didn't get started on the task of improving
control. over the contract until towards the end of 1971,

111, In further explanation the witness stuted that he
wished to stress that at the time the procedures for control
of the cleaning comtract were being developed four
Depariments were involved, the Departments of the

Ravy, Army and Air, with the Department of Defence

Qs. 827 and
837 to 811

Qse 8329 and
840



- 57~

acting as co-ordinator. He said that it took some time to
get the p dures properly d d and agreed between the

Departments, also to have monitors for every essential area
identified and appointed. He stated that there were progressive
improvements in the coutrvl procedures during that time and the
departmental directive was the culmination of all those
progressive efforts.

112, The Committee was interested to know whether the De-
partment was satisfied that the financial directive now gives
complete control over the administration of the contract and
whether the directive had operated effectively since its
introduction on 1 May 1972. We were informed by departmental
witnesses that although errors had occurred since the introduction
of the directive these were due to a failure by departmental
staff to comply with the procedures rather than the directive
itself being ineffective. We were told that very close
supervision is required to ensure proper implementation of the
procedures and that just prior to the Committee's hearing it
had been necessary to re-issue the instructions again because
of staff changes in the Management Services Branch,

113, The Audit Qbscrver (Mr Parker) said, at the Committee's
hearing, that at that stage (November 1973) the Auditor-General's
Office had some reservations regarding the effectiveness of the
new procedures although it was recognised that there had been
some real effort put into their formulation. He said that the
reservations were based on the fact that since the Auditor-
General's Report was tabled in the Parliament there had been &4
instances of substantial overpayments in another area which
involved the use of the new procedures.

Q. 851

Qse 852 and



14, The departmental witness said that the Department
believes that this particular contract is now as well
contrélled as it can be. The Department congiders that it now
has better control because it is no longer co~ordimating the
efforts of four Departments and it now has a reasomsble number
of staff engaged on the administration of the contract.

1154 The Department advised the Committee that it had

served notice om the Contractor wunder a clause in the contract
which allows either party to terminate on 4 months' notice, that
it wished to terminate the contract. The departmental witness
stressed that the action taken to termimate was mot prompted in
any way by dissatisfaction with the Contractor, as his performance
under the contract had been satisfactory and he had shown a very
commendable degree of co-operation in his dealings with the
Department.

1160 The Department expects that the existing contract will be
replaced by a new contract which will be negotiated on bshalf of
the Depariment by the Department of Services and Property.

The new contract, unlike the contract negotiated with Crothall
and Cosy will be for o specific period and will include a more
precise formula for adding new areas to the contract and a
formula for wage adjustments.

117 The Committee was told that the Department intends to
establish a cleaning contract "cell" staffed by experienced
personnel who would have the sole responsibility for checking on
performance, investigating complaints and performing a liaison
function between the Contractors and departmental management.

118, The Department informed the Committee that it was
confident that the remedial action already teken or proposed

Q. 884

Q. 886

Q. 836

Exhibit
150/10 and
Q. 887

Eehibit
150/10



-5 -

would eliminate the difficulties associated with the current
contract and permit satisfactory administration of cleaning
contracts in the future.

Conclusions
119. It was stated in evidence that as far back as 1969
the Auditor-General's Office had reported finding certain
irregularities and deficiencies relating to the cleaning
contract., A further report from the Auditor-General's Office
was made in March 1972 relating to problems commected with
the cleaning contract which was followed by the correspondence
with the Department mentioned in the Auditor-Generalts Report
for 1972-73.

120. This correspondence apparently caused the Department

to conduct an extensive investigation into the performance of

the contract since its inception which disclosed that there had
been a lack of control in the administration of the contract

and that there had been a number of underpayments and overpayments
of amounts to the Contractor.

121. The reason advanced by the Department for the lack

of control in the administration of the contract was the use of
inexperienced and inadequate staff, particularly in the early
years of the contract. While the Committee agrees that this
appears to be the case, the Committee considers that the
Department was at fault in not teking the necessary administrative
action in those early years to ensure that the section responsible
for the administration of the contract was adequately staffed and
that effective control procedures were in ‘existence and were
being observed. It has occurred to the Committee that had the
Department conducted an investigation into the performance and
administrative control of the contract when the matter was first
raised by the Auditor-General in 1969, many of the problems that



- 60 -

occurred later could have been avoided.

122. After full consideration of the evidence the Committee
feels that it took an inordinately long time for the Department
to develop the procedures which were set out in the financial
directive issued on 1 May 1972, especially as deficiencies in
the contzrol of the cleaning contract had been reported to the
Department as far back as 1969.

123, Another matter which the Committee considers
unsetisfactory is the delay in finalising the question of the
provision of safety gear for window cleaning in the buildings

in the Russell complex. The evidence shows that it was early
in 1972 when the Department first drew the Contractor's attention
to the fact that he was not cleaning the whole of the window areas
in the buildings and the subject of safety requirements was
raisede The buildings were inspected by the appropriate safety
authorities in June 1972 but it was pot until Februery 1973 that
the Department wrote to the National Capital Development
Commission on this question and November 1973 before the
buildings were inspected by the Department of Works, The
Committee was informed on 23 May 1974 that the Department was
awaiting further advice. The Committee cannot but feel that
the Department has been dilatory in this matter and should have
pressed for an early solution to the problem.

124, In relation to the underpayments and overpayments,

the Committee notes that at the time of the inquiry a net amount
of §13,917.39 was due to the contractor with other items still
under investigations The Committee wishes to draw the Depart-
ment's attention to the reservations held by the Audit Observer

(Mr Parker) about the amount calculated for window cleaning and the
1971 Netional Wage Case and trusts that these items were discussed



- 61 -

with the Auditor-General's Office before the calculations were
finalised.

125, The Committee notes that the Department had served
notice on the Contractor that it wished to terminate the contract
and that it was expected that it would be replaced by a new
contract which. would be for a specific period and would include
a more precise formula for adding new areas to the contract and
a formula for wage adjustments. The Committee also notes that
the Department intends to establish & cleaning contract Meell"
staffed by experienced personnel who would have the sole
responsibility for checking on performance, investigeting
complaints and performing a liaison. function between contractors
and departmental management. The Committee wishes to be
informed of the progress made in these matters and trusts that
the remedial action already taken or proposed by the Department
will provide satisfactory administrative control of cleaning
contracts in future.



- 62 -
CHAPTER

POSTMASTER~GENERAL 'S DEPARTMENT

Common User Data Network

126. In paragraph 173 of the Auditor-General's Report for Parl.
1972~73 reference was made to & Common User Data Network 5?9:;7;59

(C.U.D.N.) which the Postmaster-General's Department was in
the process of installing, The Report stated:

"Phe computer based message switching and data network,
intended to be operated as a commercial service to the
Department's customers, involves the establishment of
switching centres, initially in the 5 mainland capital
cities.

The main contract, valued at approximately $4,900,000,
was let in September 1970 for the supply, delivery and
installation of the network together with allied
services, Under the contract the Brisbane centre
wae scheduled to commence operating in November 1971
and the 4 remaining centres at intervals up to
January 1973.

Technical difficulties were encountered and the schedule
of commencing dates under the contract was not achieved.
There has also been some incresse in the expenditure to
be met under the contract.

¥When this Report was prepsred, none of the centres had
been completely installed. The Brisbane centre was
operating in an interim mode and serving 2 Commonwealth
users. The current value of the contract was $5,105,152,
while the final cost of the project including staff
training, development staff and accommodation conversion
costs was estimated to be approximately $11,700,000.

According to departmental records, expenditure against
the contract amounted to §$2,987.767 to 30 June 1973%.

« Plonning for C.U.D.N.

127, The Department informed the Committee that the Common User Exhibit
150/5 and

Data Network was planned to provide users with a share in a network Q 397

with extensive data commurnications facilities and load carrying
capability while opersting as if they had their own private networks.
It was explained to the Committee that data transmission can take



- 63 -

place over private (leased) lines equipped with suitable equipment,
over the telex system, over the switched telephone network equipped
with puitable equipment and eventually over the C.U.D.N. network.
The various choices available to customers are to some extent
complementary to each other and some customers meke use of each

choice available to them for ic » or for r Buch
as widespread geographical penetration (e.g. with the switched
telephone system). All of the options available to customers
are grouped together and collectively called date communication
facilities,.

128. It was further explained that it is the aim of telegraph
and date networks to avoid unrecognised, irretrievable loss of
message or data. The degree to which the network design gusrds
against this risk is a measwre of its "security”, In a shared
or common user system there must also be safeguards against the
unauthorised flow of message or data traffic between customers.
The C.U.D.N. concept provided for each customer organisation to
have security for its message or Gata streams and non-intrusion
from other users.

129. The Department also stated that there had been heavy
development of single user systems over leased Post Office datel
cirecnits, and using datel connections over the switched telephone
and telex networks. It was explained that a single user system
was a system or network with switching plant, connecting circuits
end terminals provided solely for the purposes of one organisation.
It was also explained that the telephone circuits provided by the
Post Office for the tr ission of speech bet population
centres canmot pass data signals without adding additional
converting equipment at each end. When this equipment is

added, the circuit is then known as a datel circuit. The con-
verting equipment is known as the Mmodem" (modulator-demodulator).

Exhibit
150/5 and
Q. 406
and
Committee
File
1973/4

BExhibit
150/5 and
Qse 397
and 406



130. The Department planned that the C.U.D.N. should have the Exhibit
flexibility to meet the increasing variety of needs expected 150/5
from organisations using computers and to include the capacity
to hendle telegraph-like messages of the type elready in use
within airlines and other orgenisations using full-time leased
networks. Other typical uses of the new service would be the
transfer of data between branch offices or outstations and
centralised computers or between one computer installation and
another.

131, Studies undertalen by the Post Office in the period Exhibit
1967-1969 showed that a single network could carry both message ;Z? /! Eagnd
and data traffic and that facilities could be moxre economically and 429
provided by a single common network in which each customer's

network could be derived in such a way that it is effectively

his own private network., In this way a much more flexible

system would be available and costly common control equipment is

shared bet a ber of t -

132, It was mentioned in the departmental submission that, at Exhibit
the time the Department was making the assessments mentioned in 150/5
the previous paragraph the Public Service Board was trying to

induce the Department to provide a facility which would meet the

needs of government on-line A.D.P. systems. The submission went

on to say that the Board had indicated that, if the Department was

unwilling to yrovide such a facility the Board would initiate the
establishment of a consortium of government departments to

operate a network, similar to the General Services Administration

network that ewists in the United States.

133 The departmental witness said that the General Services Qs. 437 to

Administration network in the United States was one of a number 439 and 483

of networke examined by Post Office engineers as part of the



- 65 -

studies undertaken for C,U,D.N, He said that the network was
particularly interesting because it had been built around an
earlier version of the same processor used in C.U.,D.N, However,
it was pointed out that the G.S.A. network was not the model

for the Australian C.U.D,N., which was an individual design,
with an individual specification for Australian needs.

134 The Public Service Board Observer (Mr Sexton) peinted Q. 1056
out to the Committee that the Public Service Bonrd and the and B.5.5.
Interdepartmental Committee on Automatic Data Processing > Report
have responsibilities in relation to the co-ordination and 975
rationalisavion of the development of A.D.P. within the

Australian Public Service. The Board's Office, through its

chairmanship and provision of a working service for the Inter-
departmental Committee and its direct responsibilities under the

Public Service Act, is involved in every aspect of A.D.P.

within the Service, This involvement includes participation

in the development of standards, common systems and schemes for
facilitating data exchange, as well as the investigation and use

of new A.D.Ps techniques.

135. Mr Sexton told the Committee that the Board!s broad Q. 1056
objective in relation to data tranemission is to optimise

efficiency within the Service and to do this it was critically

important that information flow into and, after processing,

flow out from departments as easily, quickly, accurately,

securely and economically as possible. He also said that the

use of computers for processing over the last 10 years had made

these goals achievable in the face of a greatly increasing need

for information processing.

5. Information regarding the establishment of the
Interdepartmental Committee on A.D.Ps is shown
in Chapter 5 of the Committee's Eighty-fifth
Report.



- 66 ~

136, Mr Sexton added that in the fut\;re it will be necessary
to establish computer networks to achieve further economies and
the greater speed of response required to meet community demands.,.
The development of viable and sophisticated data transmission
systems was of particular importance in Australian Govermment ad-

ministration to permit the interct of data bet Qepart
ments and to overcome difficulties and delays arising from the
long distances between centres of governmental activity. The
Committee was also told that the Board considered that by
developing C.UsDsNe the Australian Post Office is providing the
necessary stimulus to the use of data transmission in Australia.

137. The Committee was told that the Board, in exercising

its general co-ordinating and advisory role on the use of AJDePe,
had, as far back as 1964, seen the need for switching and
tranemission facilities for the Departments of Health, Civil
Aviation and the Bureau of Meteorology and was particularly

aware of the desirability of establishing facilities for the
Department of Civil Aviation with a minimum of delay. It was
these needs which prompted the Board to attempt to induce the

Post Office to provide the necessary facilities. The Board had
also considered various alternative schemes, including the possible
establishment of a consortium of government departments to operate
a network, The Committee was also informed that the consortium
initially would have comprised the Depertment of Civil Aviation,
the Department of Health and the Bureau of Meteorology, with the
Board acting as co-ordinators It was recognised by the Board as
far back as 1968 that the three members of the consortium would be
the fore-runners of a number of others with switching requirementse
We were told that the proposal for a consortium was initiated by
the Board to avoid duplication of effort and to provide the means
ultimately for information to be readily exchanged between depart-
ments, between other Govermment organisations and the private sector.

Qe 1056

Q5. 432
to 434 and
1054



-6 -

138, The Public Service Board Observer (Mr Sexton) told the
Committee that neither the Board mor the Interdepartmental
Committee on A.D,P. was closely involved in the technical aspects
of the feasibility study leading to the decision to implement
C.U.D.N., although the Board's officers were involived in dis-
cussions on facilities required in the system, including privacy
proceduress. He also stated that neither the Board nor the
Interdepartmental Committee on A,D,P. was involved in the writing
of the specification, the evaluation of tenders or the letting of
the contract to UNIVAC.

129, The Committee was informed that the Department was in a
situation where early action was required by it to meet the
growing demand for the provision of new switched data facilities,
The Department explained that the assembly of line terminating
equipment, computers (processors) and the associated storage
equipment is known as a switching centre and that the total set
of functions which a data switching network can perform is known
as "gwitched data facilities',

140, By way of background, the Department stated that there
were a nuuber of examples where & common user service had been
introduced overseas, in general on a single industry basis and
not by the general telecommunications administration. In Europe,
the lack of initiative by administrations resulted in the airlines
establishing a consortium (S.I.T.A.) to carry their message and
reservation traffic and the network now had worldwide connections.
In the U.S.A. and the United Kingdom, computer-based switching
centres had been provided for a common message and data switching
service and in the U.S.A. Western Union were establishing a

common user message network "INFOCOM', for message and data
traffic.

Q. 1056

Exhibit
150/5 and
Q. ko9

Exhibit
150/5



W, The Committee was concerned to know whether the Department
had been able to predict the growth in d d for data

ication services and was told that in common with most overseas
countries the Australian Post Office had found it particularly
difficult to predict reliably the growth in demand for such
services. Nevertheless, it was pointed ocut that Australia moved
into the area of the provision of data ication facilities at

about the same time as the U.S.A+ the United Kingdom and Germany.

142, When questioned on the extent of its research organisation
the witness explained that in its research laboratories approx~
imately 300 to 350 engineers are working on a number of different
projects of which 20 to 25 are engaged on the development of
computer techniques generally for communicationse The greater
proportion of the latter group would be working on computer
applications in switching for telephony, rather then for data and
telegraphs, but it was pointed out that both switching techniques
have a certain amount in common.

143, We were told that working directly on C.U.D.N. on the
engineering side have been two groups, one in the Department's
Planning and Research Division and the other in the Engineering
Ylorks Division., Development of the specification for CeU.DeNe
was done by those two groups, which occupied the time of six or
seven engineers over a period of about two years. This entailed
mainly the development of the network concept, the facilities
required for customers, a development of standard signalling pro-
cedures between centres, the development of line signalling pro-~
cedures between terminals and the centres and looking totally at
the A.D,P. systemqy of which communications is only a part, in
association with the Public Service Board and users,

iy, The witness informed the Committee that hardware studies
were also done with the object of developing sufficient knowledge
to be able to choose between competing offers from expert groups

Q8. 439 and
bho

Qe 4l2

Q8. 442 end
3

Qs, 406 to |
408 and 444
to 4h6



- 69 -

in the menufacturing companies. Hardware is the electronic equipment

itself such as computers, magnetic tape, magnetic tape drives and
card punchers. Software is a term covering the rules written in
to a computer and may be expressed in writing on paper, in punch
cards or in a number of different forms.

145, Regarding the amount of contact between the Depariment's
research organisation and similar organisations overseas, the
Committee was informed that Post Office engineers and operational
staff have been involved quite heavily over a number of years
with international bodies such as the Consultative Committee on
International Telephony and Telegraphy and the International

Standards Organisation and have made quite substantial contributions

to those bodies, particularly with regard to the use of computers
in switching. The Committee was also informed that the work of
the Consultative Committee on International Telephony and
Telegraphy was divided into a number of study groups and study
group 7 is entirely devoted to the development of a specialised
data network for public use throughout the world, The
Australian Post Office has taken an active part in the development
of study group 7.

W6e  The Committee was interested to know how the services
offered by the Australian Post Office with regard to the
provision of data transmission facilities compared with similar
organisations in other countries. The witness indicated

that the Australian Post Office had 11,000 telex terminals in
operation which compared favourably with other advanced countries
based on the number of terminals per 100,000 population.

As regards datel circuits operating over leased telephone lines
or the switched telephone network, the witness said that the

Post Office had approximately 2500 data modem terminals in
service at the time of the inquiry (November 1973) and expected
to have 5000 by the end of the year. The witness thought

that Australia would rank third in the usage of data transmission
behind the United States and the United Kingdom.

Qs. 448
and 451

Qe Lih9



-0 =

» Common User Data Network

147, The Department described for the Comittee a %ypical
common user data network centre, Such a centre is comprised of
two central processors, (control computers), which are duplicated
to ensure reliability. One of the processors is always on-line
and the second is always in stand-by mode preparing to take over
if there is a fault or failure in the on~line machine. Incoming
information is prepared in the form required for handling by the
processors by the telegraph multiplexer (TM), which terminates
low~speed telegraph and data lines and a communications controller
(C.T.M.C.) for medium speed lines, which can hondle information at
speeds up to the capability of a voice circuit. Bach processor
has a console to allow particular commands to be given to that

pr « Both pi s may be d by a smaller processor
for loading operations, loading of programmes and some other
special functions. Each processor has a short access time memory

or core memory but for longer term memory it has larger disc memories.

Each processor is connected to a disc control and through the disc
control to duplicated discs which are the random access memories.
Each also has access via tape control units to magnetic tape units
for long time memory. A diagram showing a typical C.U,D.N, Centre
configuration is reproduced in this Report as Appendix B,

148, In Appendix C is shown the actusl configuration which is
being implemented in the common user data network in Australia with
centres of the type shown in Appendix B being located at Brisbane,
Sydney, Melbourne, Adelaide and Perth. Connected to those centres
are & number of low speed lines belonging to three customers
initially, the Department of Health, the Bureau of Meteorology and
Trans-Australia Airiines. As well, some of the centres have
associated with them customer computers which are comected to the
centre's switching computers over circuits known as link circuits.
Melbourne centre also has intercomnections with the Australian
Post Office Telex network and with the Australian Post Office
public telegram system known as TRESS, A considerable amount of

Exhibit
150/7 and
Qe 410

Exhibit
150/7 and
Qe %10



-7 -

traffic for the Bureau of Meteorology flows on the TRESS system
and T.A.A. gets considerable traffic from TELEX connections in
various parts of Australia, Although these connections are
physically only provided in Helbourne they can be used from any
centre in Australiae.

e Tender and Contract

149, The approval of the then Postmaster-General was sought Exhibit
and obtained in mid-1969 to issue a purchasing schedule C5750 ;ZO/ zsgnd%u
. L] L]
for the supply and delivery of C.UsD.N. together with allied 489 and
Committee

services. The amount authorised was $5.5 million with further File 1973/4
unspecified amounts to be provided to handle growth. The pur-
chasing schedule was the document against which tenders were
submitted and accepted and it described in detail the set of
facilities requireds The required “in-service! dates were
stated in the schedule and tenderers were asked to indicate how
closely they could meet or by how much they would fail to meet
those dates, The witness said that the preparation of the
technical specifications (which covered some hundreds of pages

of the schedule) took over twelve months of inter-working between
groups in the Department's Planning Division, Telecommunications
Division and Engineering Works Division and also involved lengthy
discussions with the Department of Health, the Bureau of Meteor-
ology, TeA.Ae and the Public Service Board,

150.  The Committee was told that the type of purchasing Exhibit
schedule issued required a single contractor to have responsibility ;2?/ zégn:nd
for the design and installation of the networke It was described 466

as a "turn-key" type of contract, i.e., the contractor was asked

to supply the equipment, to carry out the programming design, to

install the equipment and to hand over to the Post Office at the

end of the contract a completely working system, Tenderers were

permitted to offer a variety of network configurations, is.ee,

networks which operate in different ways. An example of this

given to the Committee was a network which could have a highly



-2 -

centralised network with all of the hardware located in one

centre and &11 terminals brought to that centre over transmission
pathse This type of network might reduce the cost of switching
plant but would incresse the cost to the Post Office of transmission
facilities and would have lower reiiability. The tender schedule
sought pricing details for switching centres, software, test
equipment, spares, training, maintenance, documentation and a
laboratory model.

151, The departmental witness informed the Committee that it
is very difficult on & large project like C.U.D.N., which haz a
high content of develoiyment work, to have companies and customers
fully commit themselves to the total design, which would occupy
many man-years of effort, without having a firm contractual basis
to start withe For that reason a number of detail design matters
were left for resolution after the contract had been placed by a
letter of intent with the particular contractor.

1524 The Department informed the Committee that tenders were
received from ten major companies, In a supplementory submission
the Committee was informed that the tenders were assessed by a
Working Party comprising the following officers who submitted their
technical report to the Departmentel Tender Board:

Mr K.J. Simpson,
Acting Assistant Director-General (Telephone Switching)
Planning. and Research Division

¥r R. McKinnon,
Sectional Engineexr,
Engineering Works Division

Mr N.R., Crane,
Acting Sectionnl Engineer,
Planning and Research Division

Mr A.W. Thies,
Principal Programmer,
* A.D.P. Branch

Q. gk

Committee
File 1973/4



- 75 -

153, 4 preliminary evaluetion was made of all tenders, which Committee
included tendered prices, facilities offered, delivery offered and File 1973/4
resources of the tendering company., As a result of this evaluation,

the Working Party decided that four of the ten tenders could be

eliminateds The reasons given for eliminating the four tenders

at that stage were either that the costs of the systems offered were

too high or that the r of the ies were inadequate for

a task of the magnitude of C,U.D.N,

154, A more detailed evaluation of the remaining six tenders Committee
was then made, The tender prices ranged from $4,000,000 to ﬁ;;‘; A
46,000,000 (approximately) and all largely met the facility

requirements. Discussions were arranged with each of the six

tenderers to clarify certsin points, particularly in respect of

long term costs as the system ded The t of the

tenders took two months and the Working Party unanimously

T ded the pt of the tender submitted by the UNIVAC

Division of Sperry Rand Australia Ltd., which was the second

loweste

155, A departmental evaluation of the other five remaining Committee
tenders in ascending order of price is as follows: ﬁ‘;;; /s

(a) The lowest tender originally did not meet the
CoUaDoN, requirements and after discussion with
the contractor major changes in the proposal
were made, These changes still left many
unresolved areas in which it was clear that
the tender did not meet the schedule, The early
design stage of the final offér made it
impossible to assess fully the likely costs,
but it was clear that these would rise very
coneiderablys Further, the contractor was
unable to meet the time~table requirement for
C.UeD.Ns by & large margin,.



(b)

(c)

(@)

(e)

-

The third lowest tender offered a system which
could have been used for C.U.D.N. but compared
with UNIVAC (the second lowest) it had a higher
initial price and more expensive expansion costs.
In addition, techniques offered for the minor
centres were not satisfactory under partial breake
down conditions and suitable re~design would
further have increased the price.

The next highest tender was based on a modular
construction with the aim of simplifying expansion

and growth and because of this it was given partic-
ulay attention by the Working Party. However,
discussions with the tenderer disclosed that the
module was too big for the C.U.D,N. minor centres and
too small for the major centres. The network config~
uration offered was unsuitable to meet the requirements
and, if modified to meet needs, the price would have

+

been increased by $1m. Furth e,

4!

expansion would have been extremely expensive.

The second highest tender offered a system which
could be suitable for C,U.D.N. but in the form
offered had serious traffic limitations for the
initial lomde Re~-design to cover this problem
would have added up to #1m. to the cost. In
addition, it was established that expansion costs
were well above those offered by UNIVAC.

The highest tender offered a system which met all
facility requirements with a few minor exclusionss
Following discussions with the Company, additional
price information was provided to cover the inclusion
of these minor facilities and the tendered price

was adjusted accordingly.



-75 -

156, In view of the recommendation of the Working Party, Committee
the Departmental Tender Board r ded to the Director- File 1973/4
General of Posts and Telegraphs that the tender of UNIVAC

be accepted for the supply of the C.U,D.N. system at a price

of $heliZme This included the basic price of $le17m. plus

$265,000 for speres. A Letter of Intent dated 15 January

1970 was sent to the Company advising of the Department!s

intention to accept the Company's tender, subject to agreement

being reached regarding a detailed facilities specification.

1574 The reasons given to the Committee for the selection Q. 478
of UNIVAC as the successful tenderer were that the UNIVAC

tender was significantly cheaper than sll but one tender which

was eliminated on other grounds; the cost of maintenance and

expansion was cheaper; the delivery offered was better; the

company had equipment already developed in service in other

parts of the world and had better experience in this field at that
particular time,

158, It was explained to the Committee that whilst the Committee
purchesing schedule indicated the general requirements which File 1973/4
would have to be met, it was prepared with the knowledge

that tenderers would offer a variety of techniques to provide,

in different ways, the specified facilities. As a result,

the offered technique to be used had to be fully identified

against the basic system offered by a detailed system

specification. It was intended that this would include

preparation of agreed system flow charts covering every phase

of the project so that the Department and the contractoer

3oint'1y establish a fully clerified descripticn of the work

to be dones The flow cherts would be used to prepare a

detailed program specification which would then form paxt of

the complete system specification.



- 76 -

159. A System Specification Working Party was subsequently
established in February 1970 which consisted of Australian Post
Office and UNIVAC representatives. It took until September 1970
before agreement was reached on the systcm specification to be
included in the contract. The agreed system specification did not
include system flow charts or program specifications but was a
closely detailed Facility Requirement Specification. UNIVAC felt
that the system flow charts and program specification were part of
the UNIVAC design responsibility. '

160, Following the development of the facility specification,
the contract price was increased by $513,000 making a total price
of $4495m. The amount of $513,000 covered modifications for the
communications terminal module control, additional core, equipment
and programming requirements, plus $24,000 for training of
departmental maintenance staff, Contract Nos 38100 to the value of
$4,95m, was issued on 21 September 1970. The contract was to
establish the Melbourne, Sydney, Brisbane, Adelaide and Perth
C.U,D.N, centres, the corresponding software development and
training in maintenance. Since the issue of the contract there has
been a number of minor adjustments as requirements varied and the
value of the contract at the time of the inquiry (November 1973) was
§5.105m, At the time the contract was issued an option was taken and
later exercised by the issue of & separate contract (No. 41127 of 22
December 1971) for the purchase of a laboratory model for $738,000
from UNIVACe It was explained that it was necessary to have a
laboratory model to be able to provide a test medium for faults and
difficuliies experienced in the operational centres and to provide
a development centre to develop facilities for additional customers.

« Dotal Cost of C.U.D.N.

161. The Department's submission stuted that the nature of the

service being offered required protracted negotiaticns to obtain
firm orders from the three initial customers -~ the Department of
Health, Bureau of Meteorology amd T.A.A. It was explained to the

Committee
Pile 1973/4

Exhibit
150/5 and
Qs 931 and
Committee
File 197%/%

Exhibit
150/5 and
Q. 947



-77 -

Committee that the protracted negotiations were necessary to
describe to the prospective customers the facilities offered

ty C.U.D.N, and to measure these facilities against the known

and expected requirements of those t The 1 s had

to measure the facilities offered by C.U.D.N. againat the alternative
of each proceeding individually with a single user network. They
had to be assured that there would be security within a common user
network, that the speeds of transmission would be adequate and that
the capacity offered by C.U.D.N. would meet all their needs. The
Committee was told that it was expected that eventually seven
customers of the size of the initial three as regards volume and

variety of traffic would be connected to the system.

162, The Department made four assumptions about the system. Exhibit
These were: 150/5
o The first cust would be ted by 1972.

« The last customer would be connected by 1976.

. The system would have a working life of twelve
years from the date of commencement of the
installation in 1970.

« The system would be capable of coping with the
normel growth in traffic of the seven customers
(or their equivalent) from 1976 to 1982 without
the need to outlay substantial additional capital.

163, Regarding these assumptions, the departmental witness Q. 962,
told the Commibtee that the first assumption had been virtually ?gg;"d

achieved in that the Department of Health and T.A.A. had commenced
operations towards the end of 1972 and the beginning of 1973. He
also stated that the target date mentioned in the second assumption
would be difficult to achieve and the actual date impossible to
predict because it is not known precisely when the system would be
accepted from the contractor. Regarding the third assumption, the
Committee was told that the working life of the system was based on
its likely obsolescence and information recently received from



- 78 -

Overseas points to the working life being well beyond the 12 years
originally estimated. In respect of the fourth assumption, we

were told that the growth so far in the traffic of the three initial
cuatomers has been greater than anticipated which means that a
greater part of the capacity of the system will be taken up by those
customers than had been assumed.

16l, The Department had estimated that over the first six years
the total value of UNIVAC equipment required to handle traffic for
seven customers would be $7.362m, made up of the original contract
equipment plus equipment for expansion of the laboratory model and
some other items. After adding an amount of $131,000 to cover the
administrative costs of the Department's Supply Branch, the estimated
overall cost of UNIVAC equipment was set at $7.49%m. Capital
expenditure on items other than UNIVAC equipment wes estimated at
$2,841m and, after appropriate loading figures were added, that
figure was set at $3.131m. Therefore, the total capital cost of the
system waa then seen to be approximately $10,624m. At the time of
the inquiry, November 1973, the Departmentts estimate of the final
cost of the project was approximately $11,700,000 made up as follows:

$
Contract 38100 (main UNIVAC contract) 5,105,152
Miscellaneous equipment contracte
(Includes laboratory model) 1,428,000
Other Contracts and departmental
expenditure of a capital nature
(equipment and site preparation

excluding accommodation”) 2,328,000
Staff training 83,000
Development staff costs 2,778,000
$11,722,152
——

6, No special accommodation provided for
C.U.D.N. Rental to be calculated for
space occupied and treated as an
operating cost

Exhibit
150/5 and
Q5. 92k and
1046 to
1048



-79 -

165. The amount of $2,778,000 shown in the preceding paragraph
for development staff costs is expected to be spent over 5 years.
The following dissection of this figure has been provided by the
Departmwent.

§

1e ADP Accounting System 193,000
2¢ Programming staff 219,000
3, Engireering Divisions

staff

« design and project

ranagement 1,107,000

4, Engineering Divisions

staff

~ supervisory and
operative staff to
test, operate and
maintein system in
establishment phase 1,032,000

5. Telecommunications
Division staff

- agsistance in testing 227,000
arrangements and
supervisory control
of centres in
establishment phase

2,778,000
. Delays
166, The departmental submission stated that contract acceptance

dates set out originally in Contract 38100 were:

« Brisbane - 17 November 1971
o Melbourne - 13 March 1972

« Sydney - 11 September 1972
+ Perth - 11 November 1972

« Adelaide - 7 Januwary 1973

Qe 1050 and
Committee
File 1973/4

Exhibit

150/5



Under this contract, liquidated damages were as follows with total
damages not to exceed $370,000:

« Brigbane site - $6,000 per week to a.
waximum of §120,000

« Helbourne site -~ $10,000 per week to a
maximum of $100,000

o Sydney site -  $10,000 per week to a
maximum of $100,000

o Adelaide site - §6,000 per week

« Perth site -~  §6,000 per weck

167, The Committee was informed that because there had been

considerable slippage from the acceptance dates set out in the
contract, it became necessary in February 1973 to renegotiate the
contract in terms of new completion dates and liquidated damages.

168. The Department explained that it could have claimed the
full damages of $370,000 but may have had to comtest legally a counter
claim from UNIVAC for substantial 4 d by an adnitted 19
weeks delay for which the Department could be held responsivle. This
delay was due to time lost while the Department and UNIVAC reached
final agreement on requirements to be included in the system and late
provision of departmental. sites and power required by UNIVAC to
develop the systeme The late provision of sites and power was caused
primarily by industrial @ifficulties experienced by the building
contractor at the Sydney site during the installation of the air-
conditioning.

169. Following negotiations with UNIVAC, Contract 38100 was
amended on 26 April 1973 to cover the following:

Exhibit
150/5

Exhibit
150/5 and
QBe 996 to
998

Exhibit
150/5



-8l -

e Completion dates to be:
Melbourne ~ 31 January 197% (wodified reliability

tests)s Complete all tests four
months later,

Sydney and Brisbane - Four months after Melbourne

Perth

acceptance of modified
reliability tests.

- Two months after Brisbane acceptance.

Adelaide = Two months after Perth acceptance.

. liquidated damages to be:

Forfeiture of $120,000 to cover the delay in the
completion of the Brisbane site in accordance
with the original contract, The Department
agreed to defer claiming this amount until
completion of the contract.

Forfeiture to the Department of a sum of
$35,000 per week up to a maximum of §525,000
should the Melbourne site not be completed
and pass the modified reliability tests by
31 Janwaxy 1974.

Al outstanding payments due, and to become due,
to UNIVAC to be withheld by the Depariment until
the completion and acceptance of all sites. This
is a total of $2411m. which on the basis of 7% per
annum interest, represents a further incentive to
the contractor of about 150,000 per annum to
complete the project as socon as possible.

‘mpansibility requirements of the contract must be

nmet before acceptance testing of Melbourne site
commences.



170, The witness explained that modified reliability is a lower Q. 999
reliability used to indicate the point at which liquidated damages and 1006
would not be imposed if all qualitative and quantitative specifications
were met by the date quoted, 31 January 1974, From this point the

tractor had four ths for the system to reach the full specified
reliability. It was also explained that expansibility means the
ability to add additional customers easily and conveniently to the
system, provide additional functions, increase the number of lines or

handle a greater volume of traffic.

171, The Committee was told that liquidated demages in the Exhibit
amended contract was restricted to the Melbourne site because it was 150/5
the key site, and once the system has been developed and accepted in

Melbourne, it could be fairly readily adapted at the other sites.

172. The Department stated that by September 1972 the first Exhibit
C.U.D.Ne installation in Brisbane was not up to the required 1;04(5)1?:}6
standards of reliability and performance for final acceptance. (The

reliability at which the Department was aiming was that there should

not be a system failure in 120 hours of operation.) However, the

Department agreed to provide service, in Brisbane, for the

Department of Health and T.A.A. who were amxious to commence

sending traffic, provided certain lower operational standords

could be guaranteed by the contractor. Both customers operated

traffic on a trial basis for a period to check out the C,U,D.N.

system and their own processor and operating procedures. T.A.A.

commenced sending commercial traffic in November 1972 and the

Department of Health in Februory 1973.

173. The Department informed the Committee that after the Exhibits
Brisbane installation commenced operations it quickly became ;155352 :g
obvious that the lower operational standards referved to above 3:;.1 182;

were not being met. However, there has been a steady improvement



- 83 -

since November 1972 and the Committee was told at the time of the
inquiry (November 1973) that the Brisbane installation was
operating very satisfactorily and is handling heavy traffic for
both the Department of Health and T.A.A. During the month of
October 1973 the only interruption to service in the Brisbane
centre was of two minutes duratione Comparing the Brishane centre
with other centres of similar size around the world the Department
said it is clear that it is operating at a high level of
reliability. It was stated that the system in Brisbane is now at a
standard where both customers ‘e.re experiencing a reasonably
satisfactory performance although the centre is not operating
strictly in accordance with the contractual requirements and it
has not yet been fully accepted. The witness explained that there
are some functions which the customers should be able to carry out
under the C.U.D.N. which are still not available to them at the
Brisbane centre. This was done by agreement with the two
customers in order to get service at the Brisbane centre, It is
the intention to re~program the Brisbane centre to give it a full
range of functions after the Melbourne centre is completed.

174, The departmental submission stated that some C,U.D.N.
equipment was put into service in Sydney to handle commercial
traffic in April 1973 using the same interim program as Brisbane and
carrying Health Department traffic from Melbourne to Canberra. It
was explained that this service was an emergency operation to

enable Department of Health traffic to be handled pending a final
solution of the problems in the full C.U,D.N. system based upon
completion of the Melbourne centre. C.U.D.N. equipment destined
for Adelaide was used to provide this service on a single user basis
as the plant constituting the Sydney centre is being used to test the
Melbourne centre.

175. In the Department's view, a major reason for the delays

in the implementation of C.U.D.N. was that UNIVAC had under-estimated
the difficulties to be encountered in developing the system,
particularly the software. This was notwithstanding the world-
wide experience UNIVAC has had in the field of message and data

Exhibit
150/5 and
Q. 1023

Exhibit

150/5 and
Qse 1025
angd 1026



Ewitching and the experience of UNIVAC Australia in implementing
ewitching systems for the Overseas Telecommunications Commission
(Australia) in Sydney and Cable and Wireless in Hong Kong.

« Present Status of C.U.D.N.

176. The delay in implementing C.U.D.N. has had important
consequences for the Department, The Committee was informed that
a definite interest was shown in the service by many potential
customers to the point where they proposed to use C.U.D,N. for the
transfer of their data traffic. The Department has now

informed these customers that there will be a delay in introducing
C.U.D.N. service and that a commitment cannot be given as to when
C.UsDuN. will be available. The Department has also advised
customers that it is unable to provide at this stage consultative
service on prospective C.U.D.N, comnection to new customers. These
customers have therefore sought zlternative methods for the transfer
of their data traffic and the Department is assisting them with
consultative service in the provision of leased line datel systemss

177 The departmental submission stated that the delay in
implementing C.U.D.N. has had a detrimental financial effect on the
Department in & number of ways:

o The Department has a substantial investment in
the C.U.D.N. system and it is earning insufficient
revenue to cover the annual charges on this
investment.

o Alternative leased line data services are being
- provided to committed customers at less than full
rentals.

« The period up to 1982 over which the customers were
to pay for the system has been red d and tly

the total revenue over the period would be lower than
anticipated.

Exhibit
150/5

Exhibit
150/5



-85 -

178, The departmental witness told the Committee that the
Department provided the alternative services mentioned above

at less than full rental because it felt that it had an
obligation to those customers to provide them with. the service
they could ordinarily have expected at that stage if the C.U.D.N,
implementation had been on schedule and to charge them at
estimated C.U.D.N, rates.

179.. The Department stated that it had had doubts for some
time that the system being developed by UNIVAC would meet the
full contractual specification, The witness said that the
Department began to have these doubts about two years ago and
as development continued a great many points were raised with
the contractor in a number of areas. In early 1973 the :
Department particularly started to aquestion the ability of the
system to handle the specified traffics These questions began to
develop within the Department's organisation and were finally
token up with UNIVAC. We were told that at that time the
Department felt that UNIVAC resources used on the job were
insufficient and that internatiox;al expertise from UNIVAC
organisations in the United States and the United Kingdom was
required.

180, The Committee was told that the Department tried to
exert pressure on UNIVAC Australia to seek aid from the
company *s organisation overseas but the local company was
reluctant to do so. Representations were then made by the
Director-General of Posts and Telegraphs to the Chairman of

the Sperry-Rand Company in New York (of which UNIVAC Australia
is a division), Senior representatives of the parent company
visited Australia for discussions with departmental officers and
a reagsessment of the technical position of the project was
carried outs As a result additional technical support has been
given by the Headquarters of the Company and technical staff from
overseas have recently been allocated to the project. We were

Q. 1026

Exhibit

150/5 and
Q. 1039
and 1040

Exhibits
150/5 and
150/6 and
Qe 1045



- 86 -

told that UNIVAC has continued to inject additional technical
support into the Melbourne installation including the use of a
number of overseas experts and sophisticated computer analysis
equipment.

181. The Department stated that this additional technical Exhibit
support has resulted in quite considerable improvements in the 150/6
traffic carrying capacity of the Melbowrne equipment and in

this important area the Department conaiders that there are

now good chances that the contract specification will be at least
substantially met.

182. During the course of the inguiry the Committee Qse 975 to
asked the departmental witnesses for information regarding the ﬁ'g’.l;ggz
capacity of C,U.D.Ne to date its proposed t 'S¢ The and
witnesses described this capecity using terms such as "processor gggn;ittee
occupancy’ and "load carrying capability" and it was also described 1973/4

by the Post Office in terms of number of 8. In a subsequent

submiseion the Post Office clarified these terms and supplied

additional information to the Committee in regard to the capacity

of the network.

183. The supplementary submission stated that there is & Commi ttee
limitation on the rate at which the central processor can make %,J?'; /iy

decigions in accordance with the rules programmed into it. FEach
decision takes a little time. If the number of decisions to be
made in a given time is greater than the sum of the times
necessaxy to make each decision, this would cause failure of the
system because it would be unable to process all of the data
coming into the system. Failure would involve loss of data and
the automatic stoppage of the central processors. Reactivation
of the system would teke some time and involve restarting at
every customer input.



- 87 -

184, It was also explained that if the number of decisions  Committee
to be made in a given time is just equal to the sum of the times File 1973/4
necessary for each decision then the system would work provided
that the flow of data requiring decision is at an absolutely even
rates In such a case the processor is said to be Moccupied" for
100% of its time. This is never achievable in practice, although
designers attempt to smooth the flow to the central processor by
a number of techniques, even though the traffic input from
customer lines is not smoothe Initially, because of software
techniques known at that time, it was believed that a safe system
would be achieved if under peak load conditions over a 10 minute
period the occupancy did not exceed 65%. This would mean that
within that 10 minute period there might be segments of some
seconds when for that shorter period the average occupancy might
be close to 100%. As development has proceeded there is evidence
that the 65% figure might be raised to 72% without malfunction of
the system.

185. The Committee was told in the submission that the Committee
minimum allowable figure for Melbourne (with the initial three File 1975/4
customers carrying their defined 1972 loads) specified under the

contract is 40% in the knowledge that there would be an upper

limit of safe operation significantly less than 100% and bearing

in mind the need to ensure sufficient spare occupancy to cater

for future growth in traffic and customers.

186. The Department also pointed out that it was known that Committee
the system would have a measurable occupancy even though there File 1973/%
was no customer traffic, e.g. because of the line scanning pro-

cesses normally used in this technology where the decisions to be

made which are a load on the processer are "Has there been a change of

state on the input line since the previous scan™®  The processor

pancy without b traffic is often referred to as the




"gystem overhead!,

187, Represented graphically this produces a situation as follows:
100%
Percentage Not specified, assumed as 65% in
Processor early studies, may be higher
Occupancy without effect on system.
.
Specified

under contract

tl Increment of

Increment of

1\ occupancy for occupancy
| 3 custoners for 7
customers
System T
Overhead 1
i
0 1972 1976
No customer 3 customers 7 customers
traffic traffic load traffic load
188, It was explained to the Committee that although in the Commi ttee
disgran the three points are joined by a smooth curve the actual fg%; ”
design under test might show & somewhat different shape. This was
the best assumption at the time from which to derive an indication
of the limit to capacity of the system using a single on-line
processor. There must always be a degree of inaccuracy in such an
approach but when. the design is complete the precise curve of
or pancy versus b traffic load can be measured
quite accurately for defined volumes and mixes of customer traffic.
189.. In further explanation the Committee was told that there Committee
is a degree of inaccuracy in using the Mcustomer™ as a unit of 197§ S/l

traffic load but this is unavoidable when the actual customers amd
their mix of various volumes and classes of traffic are not known.



-89~

In actual fact therefore it may be more or less than seven customers
which would fully utilise the meximum safe processor occupamcy of
65%~72% in respect of the initial equipment installed.

190, The Committee was told in November 1973 that the emphasis Exhibit
in attention had been shifted to reliability, (at that time the 150/6
Melbourne centre was undergoing intensive contractor testing), and the
experience in Brisbane makes the Department optimistic that this

important aspect of the contract specification will also be at least
substantially met.

191, In November 1973 we were advised that the acceptance Exhibit
testing phase for the Melbourne installation would be reached shortly. g O{gﬁnd
We were informed that although the Department continues to doubt
that the system will meet the full contractual specification it
ghould come close to it though not by the scheduled date.
192, We were informed that the Post Office has indicated to Exhibit
the Company that, in the event of the system not meeting the 150/5
full contractual specification but nevertheless being acceptable
as a working system, & reduction in price would need to be
negotiated. In the event of the system being su.fficienfly outside
specification so as not to be acceptable as a working system, the
Department has indicated to the Company that it proposes to
determine the contract and claim against the Company for losses
suffered by the Post Office.
o Economic Comparison - C.U,D.N. and Single User Systems
193, In response to a request by the Committee the Department Qe 1035 and
provided an economic comparison between the C.U.D.N. system and g\g:d'%;; /1

other single user gystems, The Department considered that the
comparison would best be illustrated by taking an actual case and
gave details of a study which was carried out in respect of the



N - 90 -

Department of Health,

194, It appears that in 1969 the Department of Health
estimated that the capital and other costs which could be
identified and associated with those functions which C.U.D.N.
would replace were as follows:

Initial capital outlay $641,000

Meintenance charges 837,200 peas
Line and Modem charges $112,900 pe.ae
Programmuing $20,700 peas

The total outlay over a 10 year period would therefore have
been in the vicinity of $2.34 million on $234,000 p.a.

195, However, C.U,D.N, could provide additional features
not covered in the above figures:.

Reliability

C.U.D.N. uses duplicated processors, one on-line
and one on standby ready to take over automatically.
The proposed Health single user system, for
economic reasons, was not based on duplicated
processors. In addition, C.U.D.N. provides
duplication of the other main elements of the
systems C.U.D.N. is protected against power
failure by the use of no-break power plant,
whereas the Health proposal was based upon the use
of commercial power.

C.U.D.N. also provides a greater degree of
protection against line failure because of the
greater number of connecting circuits with route
diversity between centres, any of which can carry
Health traffic.

Comnittee
File
1973/4

Cormittee
File
1973/4



-9 -

Facilities

CeUesDaNe provides for the switching of traffic as
authorised between Government Departments using the
Commonwealth format developed for this purpose. The
Public Service Board places considerable value on
this feature of the system.

C.U.D.N. provides extensive storage for customer
traffic in the event of failure of the customer
data processing computer. This feature "CCU held
traffic" permits Health data entry station operators
to continue to work even though the data processing
computer may fail for some hours. The single user
Health proposal did not provide this function,

C.U.D.N, also provides for more comprehensive
customers sub-network controls than could be
economically provided in a single user system,

e.ge retrieval capability, commend features to alter
traffic flow on traffic routing arrangements,

The Post Office operates a supervisory control.
facility with its own staff which backs up and can
directly undertake sub-network control under
certain circumstances giving greater protection
to customer sub-network traffic.

196. We were told that the agreement with Department of Health
provides for a charge of $240,000 a year for the first five years,
variable according to any additional terminals needed and to a
variation of more than % in the estimated Health traffic.

Bearing in mind the additional reliability and facilities provided
under C.U.D,N. the Department considers that this charge compares
favourably with the outlay avoided by Health.

« Forward Finsncial Prospects

197. At the hearing on 30 November 1973 the Committee ques~-
tioned the Department on the likely financial outcome of C.U,D.N.
The Department pointed out that there would be a considerable degree
of uncertainty surrounding any forward estimates prepared due to

the number of assumptions that would have to be made. Because of

Committee
File
1973/4

Qe. 967,
971 to 973,
987 to 992
and 1034
and
Conmittee
File 1973/%



this uncertainty the Committee did not press for an up-to=-date

study to be corried out, However, since that time a study covering
a 16 year period has been completed which gives an indication of
the possible range of future financial results. A summary of the
study, prepared by the Department, has been supplied to the
Committee. The summary, which incorporates revenues and costs to
March 1974 is set out in Appendix D.

198. The latest study shows that C,U.D.Ne would be earning

an annual profit by 1981-82. There would still be a relatively
smell accumulated loss of $2 million at the end of the first 16
years of the data network service but the Department has pointed

out that revenues are of such magnitude that these losses should

be quickly eliminated, The Department has emphasised that although
this latest assessment should probably be correct within ¥ 32 million
there are considerable uncertuinties involved in some of the assumpw
tions made for the purposes of the study.

199, As part of the above 16 year study, the Department

made an assessment of the estimated revenue and profit foregone

by the Post Office because of delays by the contractor UNIVAC.
Details of this assessment are also given in Appendix Dy The
Department has stated that with the proviso that the assessment

is also subject to considerable uncertainties on the assumptions
made, it indicates that if there had been no delay, the data
network service may have earned an annual profit three years
earlier than is now considered likely (197879 in lieu of 1981-82),
the accumulated losses would be offset by accumulated profits by
1983-84, and at the end of the 16 year study period the Dost Office
could have made a profit of about §10 million from the service
instead of the 42 million loss estimated in the revised fincneiel
assessmento  The conclusion coan be drawn, therefore, that the

Committee
File
1973/4

Committee
File
1973/4



- 93 -

delay my have adversely affected Post Office profits to the
extent of about $12 million.

200, The Department has informed the Committee that intensive
studies are being pursued in a number of areas in order to achieve
a better financial result than that shown in Appendix D, which
the Department considers is not entively satisfactory. These

studies are:

Te

e

A study of changed configuration of the
initial service offering to limit maintenance
and operating costs which have been seriously
affected by wape rises since 1970,

Further study of the staffing of data network
service centres to contain maintenance costs
which are too high relative to earnings
particularly in the early years.

A study of service offerings having greater
generality and with the more complex functions
performed in customers' data terminal equipment
rather than the communications network. (The
iInitiel service is tailored closely to
particular t 5' requir t Further
additions of new customers using current
techniques is unduly protracted, and this
delays revenues,)

Committee

1973/4



-9 -

Conclusions

201, The evidence shows that as far back as 1967 the
Australian Post Office was aware of the need to develop a system
such as the C.U.D.N. to meet the growing demand for data trans-
mission facilities, including the provision of facilities that
would meet the future needs of Australian Government A.DePa
systems,

202, Following studies made by the Post Office in the period
1967-1969, approval was given in mid-1969 for tenders to be called
for C.U.D,N., and the main contract was awarded to the UNIVAC
Division of Sperry Remd Australia on 21 September 1970.

203. In the original tract the pt date for the
first centre, Brisbane, was 17 November 1971, but due to the
considerable slippage on the acceptahce dates specified in the

contract, the contract was amended on 26 April 1973 to provide for
new completion dates with the first centre (now Melbourne) to be
accepted by the end of May 1974 and the others to follow within

a few monthse At the time of the inquiry the Post Office did
not expect the new dates to be met.

204, Although the CJU.D,N., project had a high developmental
content and therefore technical problems and consequent delays were
likely to occur, the Committee feels that the delay, which could
approximate 3 years, is far greater than should have occurred.

The Committee believes that the period of delay could have been
appreciably shortened had the Post Office made representations to
the Sperry-Rand Company in New York for additional techmical
support as soon as it became apparent that insufficient resources
were being used by UNIVAC Australia to develop the C.U.D.N, system.

205, The Committes also considered whether a further period
of research by the Post Office to allow a more definitive detailing



of the technical specifications and operational requirements in the
purchasing schedule could possibly have shortened the delays or
reduced the cost of the projects The Committee is inclined to the
view that further research would have had very little effect on the
delays or the cost as it seems from the evidence that most of the
problems that arose as the project developed would not have become
evident during a further research period. The Committee is also
mindful of the fact that it was necessary for the Post Office to
know what facilities were offering from tenderers before the
detailed system specification could be writtem into the contract.

206. The Committee examined carefully the evidence presented

by the Post Office relating to the awarding of the contract to UNIVAC
Australis and concluded that a proper evaluation of the tenders was
made and the decision to award the contract to UNIVAC seems to have
been the correct one based on the information available to the Post
Office at that times

207, The Committee notes that the existing C,U.D.N, tariff schedule
has been increased by 5 per cent to reflect some of the higher costs
encountered since 1970 and that this does not affect the special pricing
agreements with the initial customers for the first five years. The
agreed charges for the initial customers were apparently related to the
estimated cost of developing single user systems for the customers and
not to the estimated capital and operating costs of C.U,D.N, which, at
that stage, were difficult to assess.

208. Although the Committee understands why it was necessary to
assess charges this way initially, the Committee feels that the Post
Office should have left room for later negotiation on the charges when
it became possible to estimate accurately the capital and operating
costs of the systeme The Committee also feels that 5 years was too
long a period to have agreed charges for such a system without having
some provieion for review over that period other tham variations
related to additional terminals and volume of traffice.



-6~

209. The Committee notes that the 16 year study carried out by
the Post Office indicates that the delay in implementing CeU.D.N.
may have adversely affected Post Office profits to the extent of
about $12 million and that intensive studies are being pursued in a
number of areas in order to achieve a better financial resulte It
is, of course, of considerable concern to the Committee that the
delay could result in the foregoing of $12 million profit to the Post
Office and the Committee hopes that the studies being pursued by the
Post Office will achieve a better financial result.

210, 'The Committee also notes the statement by the Post Office
that in the event of the system not meeting the full contractual
specification but nevertheless being acceptable as a working system,
a reduction in price would be negotiated with the contractor and in
the event of the system being sufficiently outside specification

so as not to be acceptable as a working system, the Post Office has
indicated to the contractor that it proposes to determine the contract
and claim against the contractor for losses suffered by the Post
Offices

211, The Committee wishes to be informed, in due course, whether
the system did finally meet the full contractual specification and,
if not, what has been the result of the negotiations with the
contractor.



-97 -

CHALPTER 6

DEPARTMENT OF SUPPLY
(Now the Department of Manufacturing Industry)

_ Payment in Advance for Supplies
212, The Auditor-General in paragraph 315 of his Report for Parl. Paper
1972-73 stated: 159 of 1973

"Payments in advance for supplies - Expenditure charged

to Division 737 - Machinery and Plant in June 1973
included advance payments totalling $31,071, represent-
ing 60 per cent of the total contract price for five
forklift trucks ordered in March 1973 but not delivered by
the close of the financial year. If the payments had
not been processed on or before 30 June the funds avail-
able under the appropriation would have lapsed at that
date in conformity with section 36 (1.) of the Audit Act.

1t appeared from audit inquiries and examinations of

the related accounts and records that the contracts had
been amended towards the end of June to enable, subject

to the provision of a bank guarantee, advance payments

to be made to the contractor against funds currently
available; the bank guarantee required under the contracts,
as amended, was not provided until July; and the cheques
drawn in favour of the contractor were retained by the
Department until the requiyed bank guarantee was received.

A8 these transactions appeared to be contrary to the
provisions of section 34 of the Audit Act and Treasury
Directions, the Department's advice was sovght by my
Office on their propriety and the apparent breaches of
statutory provisions.

According to the Department, the responsible District
Contract Board, before approving the advance payments
had carefully examined relevant departmental documents
and obtained further information on the operational
need for the trucks and the action taken by the con-
tractor to minimise the delay in delivery time., It
was the view of the Department that the Board had acted
with complete propriety. Explanations relating to the
certification of the accounts and the retention of the
cheques were being obtained.

The Department's comments have been noted but Treasury
Directions require that payment shall not be made in
advance of satisfactory performance unless it is pro-
vided for in the contract; and that contracts shall
not provide for advance payments merely to avoid the
lapsing of an appropriation.!



- 98 -

« Operational Need

213. The Department informed the Committee that two fairly

recent developments in the Department's transport operations
created an urgent operational need for five fork lift trucks.
These developments, which caused the Department to seek prompt
delivery of the fork lift trucks, were:

(a) The introduction of sea freight containers for
Government carge between London and Sydney and
Melbourne in April/May 1973.

{b) The introduction of road-rail containers to

inlend transport of Government cargo in May/June

1973
21k, The Committee was told that the Department had prior
knowledge of the impending changes in transport operations and
had made an assessment of its equipment requirements. Two fork
1ift trucks, which were already in use, were considered suitable
for use in the new operations and it was planned to add to the
equipment during the 1972-73 financial year.

215, The witness told the Committee that when the new oper-
ations actually started in May, it was found that the rate of
flow for the sea freight containers was higher than expected
and in addition one of the two fork lift trucks which the
Department had intended to use became wnserviceable. These

Cax t <

ted pressure on the Department's.
resources which resulted in:

(a) The use of "slippers" on fork lift trucks,
(Slippers are attached to the tines on fork 1lift

trucks to increase the lifting area but present some

safety risks)
(b) The hire of equipment where available and at
additional coste

Exhibit
150/12

qs. 1059
and 1060

Exhibit
150/12 and
Q. 1060



- 99 =

(¢) The improper use of trucks in containers with
some safety risk and consequent damege to
container floors.

« Contract Details

216. The Department stated that in respomse to two procurement Q8. 1061 to
demands, one dated 5 September 1972 and the second 29 November 1972, 1065
the Contracts Branch, Sydney called for tenders providing for

alternative quantities of two or five fork 1ift trucks. Tenders closed

on 14 December 1972. Four tenders were received of which Hyster
Australia Pty. Ltd. was the lowest suitable tender, One lower

tender was received but it was passed over because the trucks

failed to meet the specifications in two very important features,

lift and aisle width. The witness told the Committee that the tender
documents stated that delivery of the trucks was required as soon as
possible - no specific date was mentioned, The witness said that

this type of delivery requirement is quite common in tenders

particularly where urgent delivery is desired,

217, The departmental submission stated that two contracts Exhibit
were arranged with Hyster Australia Pty. Ltd. for the supply of 1Q5 o{ggsana
5 fork lift trucks - 4 to be delivered into the departmental store

in Melbourne and 1 into store in Sydney. The respective contract

prices were §41,428 and $10,357, In each instance the contractor's

tender provided for delivery to be made 12 weeks from receipt of the

contract, As the contracts were placed on 28 February 1973, they

should have provided for delivery by 24 May 1973 but the delivery

date in each contract was inadvertently shown as 20 April 1973.

The witness told the Committee that this was a simple error made

in calculating 12 weeks from 28 February.

218, The Committee was informed that because of the urgent Exhibit
requirement for the trucks a great deal of pressure was exerted on ;g?/ :]lg]gx’:d
the contractor to obtain delivery as soon as possible. However, 1071, 1076. to
by mid-April 1973 it had become apparent to the Department that the ::gisg and

contractor was unlikely to meet the 24 May delivery date owing to



- 100 -

the late arrival of masts and carriages from overseas, The
contractor was pressed by the Department to take all possible steps
to minimige delivery delays and the firm undertook to assemble the
trucks as far as possible so that when the masts and carriages were
received, final assembly and testing could proceed quickly. It
was explained to the Committee that assembly of the trucks would not
normally have started until all the required parts and components
were on hand.  The departmental witness said that the masts and
curriages actually arrived in Sydney on 2 June 1973 but owing to a
demarcation dispute on the waterfront, which commenced on 5 June
and ended on 29 June, delivery of the parts to the contractor was
not made until 19 July 1973.

219, It was stated that an oral approach had been made by the Exhibit
Company to the Conftracts Branch, Sydney on 20 June 1973 to égﬂ%;itzd

ascertain whether an advance payment could be made before 30 June. File 1973/4
The contractor in giving reasons why the request was being made,
mentioned the extreme pressure which was exerted on the Company
by the Department to expedite delivery. This led to a decision
by the Company to perform the partial assembly of the trucks,
which meant an outlay of considerable funds by the contractor
that could not be recovered until the dispute at the wharves had
been resolved, the overseas components delivered and the assembly
of the trucks completed. The company also expressed concern
that it would be unable to deliver the trucks and receive payment
in time to include the transaction in its 1972-73 fiscal report
to its overseas principals. Confidential commercial information
was presented to the Committee which showed, to the Committce's
satisfaction, that it was extremely important from the Company's
viewpoint that an advance payment should be made. The Company
was advised orally that its request should be put in writing

and that to have any chance of consideration, it should indicate
the Company's willingness to lodge a bank guarantee as

security,



- 101 -

220, The Committee was advised that the Company made written Exhibit
application to the Department on 22 June 1973 in which the Company 3504132'3‘{;]‘1‘&

confirmed arrangements regerding the banlk guarantee. After receipt Committee
of the firm's written application, the Department's New South Wales File 1973/4
District Contract Board considered the matter on 27 June 1973 and

approved that the contracts be amended to provide for an advance

payment of 60 per cent of the value of the two contracts, which

amounted to $31,072, subject to the lodgment of 5 bank guarantee

for that amount. The Board was informed on 27 June that technical

officers of the Department's Stores and Transport Branch had

examined the part-assembled trucks on 19 June and had certified

that they were 60 per cent completed and that all parts except

the imported components were held adjacent to them.

221. When questioned on the lepal basis for amending the Qs. 1083
contracts, the departmental witness informed the Committee that and 1058
Section 8 of the Supply and Development Regulations specifically

states that the kinister may make contracts or agreements in

connection with the production and supply of goods and vary any

contracts or agreements, including existing contracts or agreements.

Under Section 37 of the Regulations the District Contract Board

derives its authority from the Minister for Supply wond within its

delegation - or where it is above that delegation, through the

Central Contract Board in Canmberra =~ it is authorised to exercise

any of the powers or functions delegated by the Minister, including

the right to vary any contract. The witness stated that it is not

uncommon to amend contracts to provide for advance or progress

payments, even though the original contract makes no such provision.

In such cases requests for advance poyments are usually due to

circumstances beyond the control of the contractor.

2224 The Cornmittee was told that the New South Wales District Qs. 1099
Contract Board did not record in detail the reasons for its decision, and 1122
the papers were simply marked "Approved'!. The witness said that

although this particular case has now become important because of

the Auditor~General's quexy, it would not have been regarded at the

time as being of sufficient importance to warrant any elaboration



- 102 -

of the Board's decision. The Audit Observer, Mr Scott, suggested
that there could be definite advantages if the Contract Board were
to record very briefly its reasons for giving approval in two
categories, firstly, where it is a variation not provided for or
authorised by the contract itself and secondly when & payment is
made very close to the end of the financial year.

2235, The Chairman of the N.S.W. District Contract Board Exhibit
informed the Committee that the Board had given the fullest 222?/ 1(2}9 ;1'“1
consideration to the propossl to make an advance payment to the 1099, 1100
contractor and had clearly recognised that no advance payment end 1122

could be made purely to achieve budgeted expenditure. He said
that a copy of Staff Circular C 60, which makes special mention of
the Treasury attitude to making advance payments in order to use
up potentially wnexpended funds, was submitted to the Board with
the papers., Paragraph 4 of the Circular states:

"It is to be clearly understood that anmy proposal
to make payments either in advance of the time
at which they would be due under the contract
or earlier than they might reasonably be expected
to become payable under the normal practices of
the firm or industry concerned requires to be
examined critically., Where such & proposal
appears upon examination to be primarily a means
of having moneys spent within a financial year
1t is to be rejected,"

He assured the Committee that the fact that there were unexpended

funds had not influenced the Board in any way and stated that the
Board's approval had been given to the payment because of the

Company's efforts to meet the Department's urgent operational need
which had placed the contractor in a very difficult financial situation.
He pointed out that there was no question of payment being made in
advance of manufacture as work commensurate with the progress

payment had been done and had been verified.



- 103 -

« Details of Payment

224, The Department stated in evidence that the departmental BExhibit
accounting officers at the Stores and Transport Branch were advised 10'2?/ ﬁ;fgn d
on 28 June bty telephone that the District Contract Board had approved 1113
the advance payment to the contractor subject to the Company lodging

a suitable bank guarantee, The Accountant at the Stores and

Trangport Branch then made arrangements with the Sub-Treasury that,

subject to the Company providing a letter of authority, cheques for

the amount would be drawn which would be held by the Branch until

the Company lodged the bank guarantee, According to the evidence given

the A tant then telept d the Contracts Branch to meke suve that

the arrangements made would not abrogate the Board's approval. The

following teleprinter message was sent on 28 June 1973 from the

Contracts Branch to the Stores and Transport Branch:

"Re the orders. Confirming the telephone
conversation, The Board has approved progress
payment of 60 per cent of the total value of
each order subject to the company lodging a
suitable bank guarantee. In view of the
restricted time for the company to submit a
guarantee, this office agrees that the Board's
approval will not be abrogated if the cheques
are drawn by S. and T. on written authority
from the company, and are not released to
Hyster until the company lodges a guarantee

to the satisfaction of the Contracts Branch.
On the question of the guarantee it is likely
to be lodged 29.6.73."

225. The Committee was told that a letter was received from the  Exhibit
Company, signed by the Managing Director, giving authority for the o 12
Department to hold the cheque made out in favour of the Company,

pending receipt by the Department of the bank gusrantee. Acting on

this advice a Treasury Form 12 was certified and forwarded to the



- 104 -

Sub-Treasury together with a written instruction for the Sub-Treasury
to hand the cheques to a particular officer of the Stores and Transport
Branch. Onreceipt of the cheques from the Sub-Treasury they were
retained in the Receiver of Public Moneys safe until teleprinter advice
was received from the Contracts Branch advising that the bank guarantee
had been received.

226. It was explained to the Committee that although the comtractor Qs. 1111
fully intended to have the bank guarantee completed and lodged with and 1112
the Department by 29 June, because of a chain of circumstances the Con-

tracts Branch did not receive it until 13 July. A teleprinter message

wag sent immediately informing Stores and PTransport Brauch that the

bank guarantee was held and payment could be made., The Committee

was told that the contractor had picked up the bank guavantee form

from the Contracts Branch on 28 June and took it to the suburban

branch of the bank where the company had its account with the object

of having it completed by 29 June. However, the bank's head office

approval was necessary and despite the best efforts of the company

and the bark it was not approved until 5 July. It was then

incorrectly posted to Stores and Transport Branch and finally

arrived at the Contracts Branch on 13 July.

227. The Department's submission stated that at no stage were Exhibit

the funds of the Commonwealth placed in jeopardy. It then went on ;20/ ;Iignd
. ]

to state that, "It does appear, however, that the responsible 1116, 1118

accounting officers relied rather heavily upon extrameous advice and and 1121

could have been more mindful of their responsibilities under the
Audit Act." When questioned on this statement the departmental
witnese said thot the Department was referring to the responsibilities
of Certifying Officers under section 34 of the Audit Act, where they
are required to ensure that an account is correct in every particular.
He stated that arising out of this case, the accounting officers
concerned in the Stores and Transport Branch have been specifically
reminded of their responsibilities in a letter sent to their Manager
in the form of an admonishment. Two paragraphs of this letter were
quoted to the Committee:



- 105 -

"Algo, your accountant acted without due recognition
of his responsibilities in instructing the 0.I.C.
General Accounts to certify the account, and to
arrange for the collection and retention of the
cheque, in contravention of Treasury Regulation 111
and Treasury Direction 27(2),"

and the last paragraph

"Would you please make sure that the seriousness of
these actions is appreciated by all concerned.”

228. The Committee was informed that in addition 2 circular Qe 116
memorandum was sent throughout the Department on 18 October 1973 which
stateds

"The purpose of this memorandum is to remind all
officers connected with payment of accounts and
funds management duties of the importance of
their obligations to comply with the Audit Act,
Treasury Regulations and Directions issued by
Treasury and this Department under Treasuxy
Regulation 127 (a)s It is to be accepted that
accounting officers have a statutory responsibility
to ensure that the law is carried out and that
departmental performance is above reproach in
these matters, Therefore, they cannot agres to
pass for payment any account which does not meet
the prescribed requirements, It is quite improper
to achieve expenditure targets by taking wnauthorised
actions which contravene the Audit Act or associated
regulations and directions.!

229, The Audit Observer, Mr Scott, said that he felt that the
Department of Supply, in this instance, hod token adeguate steps to
bring the irregularities to the notice of all concerned, and had done its
best to prevent a repetition.



- 106 =

Conclusions

230, The Committee is satisfied from the evidence presented that
the New South Wales District Contract Board had not approved the advance
payment to the contractor in order to avoid the lapsing of an appropria-
tion and considers that the Board acted quite properly in its consider-
ation of the request by the tractor.

231. Regarding the actual payment to the contractor, the Committee
agrees with the departmental witness at the inquiry that the accounting
officers acted improperly in the certification of the accounts and the
retention of the cheques on behalf of the contractor pending receipt

of the bank guarantee. The Committee notes and approves of the steps
taken by the Department to bring the cir t of the payment to
the attention of the officers concerned and to officers in other
Branches.

2324 The Committee considers that there is merit in the suggestion
by the Audit Observer, Mr Scott, that the Contract Board should record
very briefly its reasons for giving approval in those cases where it

is to cover a variation not provided for or authorised by the contract
itself and when it authorises a payment to be made very close to the
end of the financial year.



- 107 -
CHAPTER 7

DEPARTMENT OF WORKS
(Now the Department of Housing and Construction)

(a) Australian Capital Territory — Payment in Advance for Supplies

233, In paragraph 290 of his Report for 1972-73 the Parl.
Auditor-General stated: Paper 159
" ’ of 1973

'Expenditure charged by the Department of Works
in June 1973 to Division 656 - Department of

the Navy -~ Buildings, Works, Fittings and
Furniture included an advance payment of
$180,000 to a contractor in relation to equip~
ment to be supplied for incorporation in works
being carried out at H.M.A.S, Harman in the
Australian Capital Territory. At the date of
the payment, the equipment had not been delivered
to the Department.

From Audit inquiries ard examination of the con-
tract general conditions and specification, it
appeared that payments for any materials and
equipment not included in completed work or
actually built in at the work site were limited
to $80,000 if not already taken into account in
the making of progress payments.

In response to Audit representations in relation
to the authority for the payment of §$180,000,

the Department indicated that, for reasons beyond
the control of the contractor, delivery of
specific goods, to a value in excess of the
$80,000 referred to above, which were required
for the works, had been delayed; the goods, however,
were in Sydney at the time of the payment. By
oral agreement with the contractor and on the
lodgment of an unconditional bank guarantee for
the full value of the progress payment, an amount
of $180,000 was paids According to the Departe
ment, the Commonwealth's interests were safe~
guarded by the provision of the bank guarantee
which was substantially reduced when the equipment
was delivered to the site on 18 July 1973.

Following consideration of the Department's reply,
my Office advised the Department that, as no
evidence had been produced of approval of
competent authority for any amendment to the
contract, Audit was not satisfied that the
payment of $180,000, at least to the extent

to which it exceeded $80,000, was authorised

in accordance with the provisions of the contract
or was otherwise properly approved.



- 108 -

Treasury Directions provide that payment shall
not be made in advance of satisfactory per-
formence unless it is provided for in the
contract.?

234, The Committee was informed that expenditure
incurred by the Department's Regional Office in the A.CeT.
during 1972-7% totalled approximately $56,000,000, The
project at H.M.A.S, Barman - Belconnen Transmitting Station ~
was to provide a building to house an emergency generator

and to supply and install a 1250 KVA standby diesel alternator,
a new main switchboard and other equipment, The Department
decided to let separate contracts for the building works

(an estimated 30 per cent of the project's total cost) and
the supply and installation of the equipment, with the Depart-
ment acting as the contracts co~oprdinators.

235, Tenders for the alternator were called on 25 March
1972, for the ewitchboard on 20 May 1972 and for the building
works on 27 May 1972, The successful tenderer for the
ewitchboard was to be nominated ms & sub-contractor $o the
main mechanical contractor. The witness explained that the
proposeil mechanical and elecirical works were similar in
character.

236. The building works contract included prepsration of
engine beds and cable trenches for the installation of the
alternator and associated equipment, the installation and
successful testing of the new equipment, removal of the
exigting equipment and finally the completion of the building
work, The contract was let to Twin City Builders Pty. Ltd.
on 28 June 1972 for completion by 16 August 1973. The
contract price was $129,900, which was the lowest price ten-
dered.

Exhibit
150/2
and Qs.
220, 221,
230, 231
and 248

Exhibit
150/2 end
Q. 248

Exhibit
150/2

Q. 249

and Com=
mittee
File 1973/4



- 109 -

237. A notice of acceptance for the supply and
instailation of the alternator was issued to Automated
Power Supplies Pty. Ltd. on 31 August 1972 for completion
by 31 hugust 1973, and the sub-contractor for the switch-
board, Baulderstone Electrical Pty. Ltd., was nominated

to Automated Power Supplies Pty. Ltd. on 31 August 1972,
The tender was for $254,910, which was the lowest price
tendered, The tender included a provisional sum of
$80,000 for the nominated sub. tract On 5 October 1972
Automated Power Supplies Pty. Ltd. placed an order with
Hawker Siddeley Brush Pty. Ltd., for the manufacture, in
the United Kingdom, of a 1250 KVA' standby diesel alternator
and associated equipment for delivery early in 1973. By
1 November 1972 menufacture of the alternator had commenced,

238. On 31 October 1972 Automated Power Supplies Pty,
Ltde advised that it had not been able to arrange for the
security deposit required under the contract and subsequently,
on 10 November 1972, the Department revoked its notice of
acceptance, The witness explained that a security deposit
(normally 6 per cent of a contract's value), in the form of
cash, bonds or, more wswally, a bank guarantee, indicates

tbe contractor's intention to complete the contract, amd
serves to protect the Commonwealth's interest, e.ge. if the
contractor becomes bankrupt in the course of the contract,
the security deposmit cen defray any extra costs later incurred
by the Commonwealth to complete the works, or, if the Commone
wealth has a claim against the contractor, the security
deposit can be drawn one A contractor is required to lodge
a security deposit after receipt of the letter of acceptance
and before the contract is signed. The deposit amount
requested of Automated Power Supplies Pty. Ltd. was approximately
$16,000, but the company was said to be '"upable or unwilling"
to arrange a bank guarantee. The witness believed nevertheless
that his Department's investigations of the company had. been
'good and sufficient,t

File
1973/

Exhibit
150/2

Q8. 220,
254 and
256 to
260, and
Committee
File 1973/4



- 110 =~

239. Negotiations commenced on 21 November 1972 with the Exhibit
next lowest tenderer, TeS.F. Engineering Pty. Ltd., which had ;30/ 564
. *
submitted a tender which included, as an alternative offer, 266 and
" " P : 268, and
manuf: e of an alt by Siddeley Brush Pty, Committee
Ltds The alternative offer, as amended, was for $272,500, File 1973/4

and a notice of acceptance was issued on 25 Januery 1973 for
completion by 24 January 1974. The Department did not
negotiate directly with Hawker Siddeley Brush Pty, Ltd.

240, Baulderstone Electrical Pty. Ltd was re-nominated Exhibit

as the sub~contractor for the switchboard on 2 February 1973. ;55/ 2

The contract price of T.S.F. Engineering Pty., Ltd. was varied Conmittee

N o File 1973/4
ds, as the p tender for the sub-contract was

for §70,150, which fell short of the Department's estimate by
39,850,

21, The matter in issue between the Department and the Exhibit
Audit Office revolved on the interpretation of the general ;z? éfsa::d
conditions and specifications of the equipment contract. The 228
Department maintained in its submission that the contract met

the requirement of Treasury Directions in that it did, in fact,

contain provision for ad payment Asked whether he con-

sidered the requirements of Treasury Direction 18/7D had been

fulfilled, the witness answered that it was 'fairly marginal'

and that there had been an 'exercise of judgment!, Treasury

Direction 18/7D states:

fPayment shall not be made in advance of satisfactory
performence unless it is provided for in the contract.
Contracts shall not provide for advance or progress
payments merely to avoid the lapsing of an appropriation.!

242, The relevent terms of the contract were described Exh:';bit
. 150/2
to the Committee as follows: Q8. 213,
+ Progress payments to be made at monthly intervals in glg,a:gd
resgpect of equipment after delivery on site. It was Conmittee
s sysaa File 1973/4
the Director of Works' responsibility to

progress. Clause 29 stated:



-~ 11 -

*Unless otherwise provided in the specification, and
subject to these conditions, the contractors shall
from time to time, at periods to be approved by the
Director of Works, be entitled to receive 95 per
cent of the value of work done 48 determined by the
Director of Works, and the Commonwealth shall retain
the remaining 5 per cent.'

Progress payments to be made only for work completed and
actually built in at the site of the works (clause 2,09
of the specifications).

Advance payments will not be made for materials, manuface
tured items, plant. and/or equipment not built into aund/or
installed in the works except as indicated below for the

diesel alternator set (clause 1.08 of the specifications).

Advance payments were provided for in the contract, as
there was specific provision for advance payments for the
diesel alternator set (cleuse 1,08 of the specifications).
The clause required that advance payments equal to the
value, as determined by the Director of Works, of the
materials, plant and equipment from time to time provided
by the conbractor for incorporation into the works would
be made by the Commcuwealth, upon the contractor's
written application to the Director of Vorks, subject to
conditions. The equipment must have been inspected and
found to be satisfactory, subject to certain provisos.

It was stuted thut 'the smount of the payments in advance
that have been made by the Commonwealth and have not been
taken into zccount in the meking of progress payments shall
not at any time exceed the sum of $80,000.' The clause
also provided that the contractor would lodge am
unconditional bank undertaking for a sum equal to the
amount of any advance payment made.

Claims for payment to be made in writing.



-112 ~

243, In its submigsion to the Committee the Department
stated that when the specifications were in preparation it
was not lnmown whether the equipment would be assembled in
Australia or manufactured overseas and, as the equipment
represented by far the greater proportion of the value of

the contract, the Director of Works decided to include a
clause to provide for advance payment should it be required.
Provision for $80,000 was made, which represented 80 per cent
of the estimated cost of the alternator prime equipment. The
1imit on the Commonwealth's liability for advance payments in
respect of this equipment was placed as a protective measure.
The witness explained that the equipment could have been manu-
factured in any of a number of overseas countries where it
could not have been inspected. It would have been difficult
for the Department at this point in time to have predicted how
much of the equipment would be manufactured overseas. The
witness said that it was not unusual in contractusl arrangements
for progress payments to be made on equipment under assembly
overseas. In the event, the equipment was manufactured in the
United Kingdom, the opportunities for inspection were limited,
and the final full cost was approximately $130,000,

2k, Prior to an expenditure review within the Department
in April 1973 the mechanical contractor advised that the
alternator would leave the Hawker Siddeley Brush Pty. Ltd.
works in the United Kingdom on 16 April 1973 and be on site
early in June, On 28 May the Department was advised that
because of an industrial dispute in the United Kingdom the
scheduled shipment had been missed and time lost, The equipment
had left the United Kingdom on 10 May and it was expected in
Sydney by 17 June and on site by the end of June. The ship in
fact docked in Sydney on 26 June but, b of a work

PRAE!

which had been in effect since 28 May and which was not resolved.

until 11 July, the equipment was not abie to be off~loaded. The
equipment was eventually delivered on site on 18 July.

Exhibit
150/2 and
Q. 212,
222, 223,
232 to 234
and 236

Exhibit
150/2
and Q. 211



- 113 -

245, The Department had become aware on 14 May that
Hawker Siddeley Brush Pty. Ltde. were pressing the contrac-
tor for payment for the alternator set and had reguested
advice of the arrangements which the contractor intended to
meke with the Department in relation to the payment. Later,
the contractor asked the Department orally whether a payment
of $180,000 could be made. The items in respect of which
this payment was requested were valued at $185,000, of which
approximately $130,000 represented the cost of the alternator
prime equipment assembled by Hawker Siddeley Brush Pty. Ltd.
Although the equipment was not on site the Department sent

a cheque for $180,000 to the contractor on 22 June, The
contractor had not at this time paid Hawker Siddeley Brush
Pty., Ltds The payment of $180,000 was said to be the second
progress payment. (The first progress payment, for $7,000,
had been made in respect of an overhead travelling crane after
it had been installed).

246, The main reasons presented to the Committee by the
Director of Works to explain the reasonableness of his action,
were as follows:

o It was known that the equipment had been manufactured
and that it had been tested in the United Kingdom. The
tost sheets had been inspected, and the Department
was satisfied that value existed for the full amount of
$180,000,  Furthermore, bills of lading in respect
of the equipment had been circulated, and the equipment
was believed to be on board ship in Australisn waters.

o The Director!s mein responsibility was to determine
that there was value in the works, and the method by
which payment came about was a side issue.

« Since the contract included a rise and fall clause
it had been comsidered sppropriate, and in the Commons
wealth's interest, for all progress payments to be
made to the full assessed value of the works.

Exhibit
150/2
and Qs.
2264 273,
274, 277,
278 and
283

Exhibit

150/2 Q8.
212, 218,
220, 221,
224, 225,
227, 228,
245, 274,

28k to

297, and
Committee
File 1973/k4



- 14 -

Prior to payment the Department had required from the
contractor an unconditional bank undertaking for
$180,000, The arrangement ensured that, in the event
that the Department had reason to call upon the con~
tractor's bank to meke payment, $180,000 would be
available and the Commonwealth's interest would be
protected, (Following delivery on site of the alter-
nator and some of the associated equipment the bank
undertaking was reduced to $35,000 on 26 July 1973).

The Department mekes progress payments only on condition
that recovery can be made if the equipment paid for
proves defective.

All payments against contracts are in fact progress payments,
iees not payments in full,

There is no limit on the Director's authority to make
progress payments. It was the Director's judgment that
payment of $180,000 was warranted in the circumstences
that existeds

There was express provision in the contract for 'advance!
payment, at least to the extent of $#80,000,

A contract is an arrangement between 2 parties, alterable

to suit their mutual conveniences The mchievement of the

desired end is what is important. The Director took the

view that, as one of the parties to the contract, he could
seek to vary it.

The Department could have delayed payment of the amount of
$180,000 until such time as the equipment was installed,
but the contractor could have claimed that it had been
unduly stringent in its administration of the contract,



- 115 =

and could have reacted, e,g. could have deliberately
delayed completion until the last possible moment.

The witness indicated that co-operation in the course
of a contract is in the interests of both parties and
that sometimes it is not desirable for the Commonwealth
to be concerned only with the fine print of the written
word.

2h7, The Audit Office took the view that the written Qe 217
provisions of the contract, of which the specifications were an
integral part, had not been fully complied withs The Observer,
Mr Parker, said the Office was not satisfied that the second
payment to the contractor, to the extent that it exceeded

$80,000, had been authorised in accordance with the contract,

and the Office knew of no conclusive evidence to show that there
had been proper approval for the payments Neither had the Audit
Office seen any evidence which indicated that a written application
for payment had been made by the contractor or that the equipment
had been properly inspected, in accordance with the contract, by
the Dirsctor of Works or his delegate.

248, A point of contention between the Audit Observer and Qws. 217 to
the witness at the public iaquiry was the extent of the Director fsoé,é;'i

1
of Works' delegation from the Minister. After discussion, the 295 and
Audit Observer, Mr Parker, accepted that the Director of Works' gzgn:iz:e

authority to accept a contract extended to §200,000. In File 1973/%
pect of the hanical contract the Committee was informed

that the Director had Head Office approval to enter into it to

the extent of $260,000, The Director's authority to vary any

particular item within a contract was limited to $2,000,

by

2hg, The Tremsury Observer, Mr Davidson, drew the Qs. 21k,
Committee's attention to the nearness of the $180,000 progress 233'292?

payment on 22 June to the end of the financial year, and
queried whether the Department had made the payment with the
purpose of avoiding a lapsed appropriations Mr Davidson
referred to Treasury Directions 18/74 and 18/7D which are aimed
at the discontinuance of this practice. Both Mr Davidson and
the Audit Qbserver, Mr Parker, alsc made reference to the



- 116 -

Committee’s One Hundred and Second Report, which included an
extract from the Treasury's submission to the Committee as
follows:

"The Treasury is firmly opposed to:

(a) payment of a claim before checks can be made
to enable certification of the claim in terms
of the Audit Act;

(b) payment of a claim in advence of the time when
the Commonwealth is contractually obliged to
make a payment (e.g. by making extra-contractual
progress payments or unessential advances to
contractors);

(e) the approval by a Contract Board to the acceptance
of terms less favourable to the Commonwealth than
a contract provides for (e.g. involving payment at
an earlier stage of the transaction) merely as a
device for avoiding unexpended appropristions;
and

(d) eny other such devices to use up potentially
unexpended funds,"

Mr Davidson said that Treasury's insistence that funds should not
be expended before really necessary was not intended to inhibit a
Department's efforts to administer, or vary, a contract in the
Commonwealth's interest. He stressed, however, that, in this
particular instance, the funds which. would have lapsed would have
been re~voted in 1973-74% without any difficulty, to allow the
Department use of an increased budget.

250. The witness indicated that the state of progress of Qse 221
any works is normally assessed jointly by representatives of :2(12539

the contractor and the Department, He conceded that a normal
assessment was not carried out before the second progress payment
was mede and said that, in retrospect, the Department should not
have made payment without prior receipt of a written claim. He
stated nevertheless that he and his officers are aware of their
responsibility to protect the Commonwealth's interest.



- 117 -

251, The Committee was told that, although tenders had
been let on time, the Department's schedule to co-ordinate
the different contracts had been upset by 5 months. 4s
the Department of the Navy was anxious for the alternator
to become operational, the recovery of the lost time on the
mechanicel contract had been considered critical, and
representations had been made to the contractors. When the
decision to make the advance payment had been taken the
possibility that the contract could thereby be expedited had
been coneidered.

252, The Committee was informed that the delay in the ,
completion of the mechanical contract had seriously affected
the building contractor, particularly as regards the com-
pletion of his contract following installation and testing

of the mechanical equipment. The building contract had been
delayed about 2l weeks because the Department could not supply
the contractor with the drawings which would have enabled him
to pour the concrete foundations. As the Department had
failed to perform what it had promised, the question as to
whether the Department would be liable to a penalty had been
raised but, at the time of the Committee's inquiry in October
1973, not settled. The witness believed that if the mechenical
contract could be expedited a penalty could be avoided.

253, The building contract was to have been completed by
16 August 1973 but, with en extension of 18 weeks, the
expected completion date was 20 December 1973, At the
time of the Committee's inquiry the mechgnical contract was
82 per cent completed, and the intended completion date was
2l Jonuary 1974,

Q8. 220,
221, 226
and 267

Exhibit
150/2 and
Qe 220,
226, 269
and 270

Q8. 220,
226 and
267



- 118 -

Conclusions

25k The Committee appreciates the problems which beset

the Department in relation to the mechanical contract -
particularly that the contractor initially selected did not
continue with his contract, that there were two separate causes

of delay over which the Department had no control, and that the
contractor exerted some pressure on the Department for payment of
the $180,000 in question. The Committee is also mindful that

the bank underteking protected the Commonwealth's interest, and
that the payment in question was only a fraction of the $56 million
which the Regional Office expended in 1972-73,

255 The Committee is not satisfied, however, that there
was a need to vary the terms of the contract, or that the oral
agreement reached between the Department and the contractor
constituted a proper variation. The Committee notes the Auditor-
General's statement that no evidence had been produced to his
0ffice of approval of competent authority for any amendment to
the contracte 1In all the circumstances the Committee believes
that the Department should not have made a payment to the con-
tractor, at least to the extent of $100,000, before the equipment
was delivered on site, and that the Department should not have
taken action without prior receipt of a written claim from the
contractors The Committee was also not satisfied that the
equipment had been adequately inspecteds The question as to
whether the payment in contention was considered to be an
advance payment or a progress payment made prematurely is not
considered significant because the Depertment did not comply
with the terms specified in the contract for making either
progress or advance payments.

256, The Committee draws attention to the Treasury
Observer's query as to whether the Department had made the



- 119 -

payment with a purpose to avoid a lapsed appropriation (of the
smount in question) at the end of the financial year,

Treasury
Direction 18/7D is again set out, as follows:

'Payment shall not be made in advance of satisfactory
performance unless it is provided for in the contract.
Contracts shall not provide for advance or progress
payments merely to avoid the lapaing of an appropriation.!

257, The Committee commends the Department for its efforts to

expedite the different facets of the project at H.M.A.S. Harman
in its latter stages.



- 120 =

(b) Northern Territory - Accelerated Expenditure

258, In paragraph 290 of his Report for 1972-73 the Auditor- Parl, Paper
General stated: lggsof

'The general conditions applicable to contracts for
capital works arranged by the Department of Works
have stimulated, among other things, that the con~
tractor is not entitled to receive any progress
payment in respect of work done or materials pro-
vided until the relevant Director of Vorks has
certified that the work is done to his satisfaction;
and, as appropriate, unless the contractor has
furnished satisfactory evidence that all payments
required to be made by the contractor to nominated
sub~contractors have been made.

Audit examination of expenditure

by the Department's Northern Territory Regmn in
June 1973 disclosed that amounts totalling in excess
of $1,700,000, had apparently been charged, in breach
of the requirements of the Audit Act and associated
directions, to various appropriations in 1972~73.

Some of the accounts which related to payments to
contractors had been certified as correct within the
meaning of scction 34 of the Audit Act on the basis

of estimates prepared during June of the value of

work to be completed by 30 June but epparently without
an appropriate certification of the performance of the
services; and, in other cases, without proper evidence
that nominated sub-contractors had been paid, as
required under the general conditions of contract.

Cheques relating to the abovementioned payments, together
with other cheques, totalling in all approximately
$2,000,000, had apparently been obtained from the Sub-
Treasury Paymaster during June and held by responsible
officers of the Department of Works for periods of wp
to several weeks extending, in many instances, into
July 1973. No evidence that very exceptional circum-
stances existed, as required by Treasury Directions, to
Justify the delivery of the cheques to other than the
payeos, has been made available to my Office, 1In some
it appeared that q were released sub-
sequently to other departmental officers but no evidence
was produced that the cheq were given or forwarded to
the payees.




- 127 -

The Department's comments were sought by my Office
and attention was drawn to the Treasury’s guide-
lines circulated in June 1971, which reminded
departments that payments to creditors ghould not
be accelerated umnaturally in order to nieke expend-
iture more nearly fit the estimate,

At the time of the preparation of this Report, final
detailed comments had not been received from the
Department but it had advised that an investigation
wa6 being undertaken,'

259. Following receipt of memoranda from senior officers Exhibit
of the Auditor-General's Office dated 7 and 8 August 1973, the ;32/25.
Depertment on 17 August initiated a committee of inquiry of 301, 202
3 officers from other Regions to investigate and report on :2&3329

all aspects of the matters raised by the Audit officers. The

3 members of the committee were the Chief Internal Auditor,

Head Office, the Area Manager (Architect), Victoria/Tasmania
Region, aend the' Accountant, Queensland Region. The committee
assenbled in Darwin on 21 August and, for 5 days, officers who
had been concerned with the transactions were interviewed, and
all relevant documents and vouchers were examined, The committee
presented its report to the Department on 10 September and, on

13 September, the Department supplied this Committee with a copy
of the report.

260, At a public hearing on 6 November, this Committee was Qe 301
informed that the Department's Head Office had accepted the

report as an important factual document prepared by very senior

officers of the Department in an independent capacity., Head

Office accepted all but some of the minor points to come out

of the report, and was d that breaches of certain

statutory requirements and Treasury directives had occurred.

The need for remedial action was realised, but it was believed
that the report disclosed no evidence of any form of malpractice.
The Departmental witness indicated that misplaced zeal oh the
part of officers in the Region had contributed to the breaches.

261, The contents of the report, and further explanstions
provided to the Committee at the public hearing, are summarised
below:



- 122 -

262, In common with the practice in other Regional Exhibit
Offices, towards the end of a financial year the Darwin li%/ 3
Office meintadned a continuing review of expenditure against Q. 312

each appropriation and of payments against projects, to ensure
that contractors were fully paid from a current year's appro-
priation for work performed in that years It was intended
that the maximun amount payable for completed work should be
brought to account against each appropriation,

263, On 8 June 1973, the Works Budgeting Officer, in his Exhibit
report to the Director on expenditure achieved by the Region as 150/3
at 31 May pointed out that, in order to achieve the Region's

target for 1972-73, every effort would nesd to be made to increase

the rate of expenditure. To achieve the Region's target as

revised in April, the balance to be spent in June was $8.875

million, The Director and Assistant Director of Works (Construc~

tion) were vitally interested in the rate of expenditure in the

Region over the last few months of the financial year, as they had

to make a judgment about the Region's ability to achieve even

greater expenditure in 1973.7k,

264, At the public inquiry, the witness said that work is  Qs. 312

not quickly accelerated in order to spend an appropriation, 226‘323'

but rather thet efforts are made to hring iteme to account 330 and
332

more quickly. Pressure is kept on contractors constantly

and not merely towards the end of a finencial year, A problem
faced in the Region is the occurrence of a wet season which

hes itsgreatest effect on construction projects during February ~
April, i.e. towards the end of the financial years Contractors
make efforts to chelter works from the weather during the wet
season but it is not always possible, perticularly for civil
engineering works, It is difficult to recover during May - June
any expenditure lag which may have been due to a very wet season.
Expenditure during February - April is typically avout 40 per
cent less then during August-October of the smme calendar years
The expenditure lag in 1972-73 was greater than it had been for
nmany years.



-~ 123 =

265, In a supplementary submission to the Committee Qs 318
the Department provided monthl& expenditure figures for ::dzas
the Regicn, as follows: Committee |
File
1973/%
§000 per cent
1972
July 54122 6.8
August 5,835 7.7
September 5,275 7.0
October 6,320 8.3
November 6,312 8.3
Decembexr 6,519 8.6
2973
January 6,200 8.2
February 5,025 6.6
March 6,142 841
April 5,596 73
May 74707 10.1
June 9.864 13,0
754917 100,00
The average monthly expenditure was some $6.3 million
2664 The witness indicated to the Committee that the Qs 331
Regional Office's practice is for statements of expenditure :2&3;53

on contracts to be produced weekly and, in more detail,
monthly, Comparisone with calculated targets and against
graphs prepared from typical past experience are prepared,

and knowledge of relevant trends and special factors (e.ge.
labour availability and seasonal ¢onditions) are applied.
Separate analyses ave made of expenditure on previously
committed works (i.e. the re~vote, which normally accounts for
about 80 per cent of expenditure) and of current new works,
Shortfalls on estimates, and expenditure over anticipated levels,
come to the notice of sepior officers, The witness said that
all staff in the Office are enthusiastic to achieve optimum
expenditure results in the Region, and pressure to achieve



- 124 -

targets is self-imposed throughout the year, When required,
pressure is placed on contractors to meet schedules.

267, The Construction Manager stated to the Departmental
committee of inquiry that there were no specific or implied
instructions to steff to estimate in advence, for the purpose
of making payments, the value of work to be completed by

30 June 1973, He suggested that, if any such estimates were
made, they would most likely have resulted from self-imposed
pressures to achieve expenditure targets,

268, The committee of inquiry reported that the Regional
Office had advised the local Chief Auditor that the vouchers
in question fell broadly into 4 categories, as follows:

Category A: Payments where cheques could not have been
passed on to contractors because of
obligations of the Department to nominated
sub-contractors,

Category B: Payments where contractors had requested
that cheques be picked up and held by the
Department for subsequent collection.

Category C: Payments where arrangements had been made
for cheques to be held by the Receiver of
Public Moneys pending confirmation by
responsible officers of the assessment of
work completed to 30 June 1973.

Category D: Payments for which cheques had been picked
up in error,

269, After examination. of the vouchers, the committees
of inquiry considered that, in respect of the cheques stated
to have been picked up in error (Category D), the relevant
vouchers would have been classified more correctly under
Category C. There were 2 cheques, one to & furniture
store for $1,800 and one to an individual for $208. Regard-
ing the first cheque, during a veview of orders late in the
financial year, a clerk in the Regional Office came upon an
order, which had been placed with a Darwin furniture store,

Exbibit
150/3 and
35

Exhibit
150/3



. 125 =

for curtains for Katherine Hosepitale He checked with the

store, discovered that most of the curtains were available for
collection, and immediately prepared a payment for the store,
care of the Receiver of Public Moneys. He neglected, however,

to collect the curtains, and it was August before, on the
initiative of the Receiver of Public Moneys, the omission was
discovered, The Treasury Observer, Mr Maunder, queried whether

the clerk had prepared an d progress in cire

cunstances when, under the contract between the Department and
the furniture store, payment was due only on completion of the
contract, Regarding the second cheque, payment was processed in
advance of full performence, but the Receiver of Public Moneys
held the cheque until after 30 June. The reason for the unusual
procedure was that it was hoped thereby to avoid hardehip to an
individuel, employed on contract to operate the water supply at
Larrimah, who depended on payment at a particular time. It was
said that doubt about whether the Office would know Treasury's
costing codes for 1973-7% early in July was a factor behind the

1 pr dures Mr Maunder, however, said that new costing
codes are available to departments late in June. He could not
appreciate that it was necessary for this payment to have been
processed in June, and said that time could have been saved in
eny case had arrangements been made for the Sub~-Treasury to send
the cheque directly to the payee, 1In the event, as at 6 September
1973 the cheque was being held by an agent until it could be
passed to the payee.

270, Another 3 payments, which had been included in ?da}bit
Category A, were reclassified into Category C because the 50/5
certificates were prepared for the value of completed work to

30 June,

271, A sumary of the progress payments, cheques and Exhibit

amounts involved is set out below: 150/3



~ 126 -

Progress Cheques Amount ($)
Payments
Category A 18 17 * 1,051,847.91
Category B 19 16 2074291.02
Category C 37 34« 732,288,48
b 66 2,081 ,427.41

* One cheque is included in both Categories
A and C as it covered 2 progress payments.

272, A further 2 cheques not included in the above table Exhibit
were repaid to the credit of the relevant appropriations. The ;fdo/ 35.
amounts involved were $30,000 and $13,945.04. As the 3#2 to

346 and

unexpended balances under the relevant appropriation items

at 30 June 1973 were $1,663 and §6 respectively, there would
have been expenditure without warrant authority if the cheques
had been cashed. The Committee was told that, because it was
falsely believed that funds were available, the vouchers were
certified and sent to the Sub-Treasury for cheques to be drawn.
The correct procedure would nave been for the relevant entries

353

to have first been made in the Office's Appropriation Ledger,
when the state of the appropriations would have been discovered.
It appears that this procedure was not followed in this instance
as the vouchers were at the Sub-Treasury before the Appropriation
Ledger entries had been made. The witness indicated that the
Office's practice until 30 June 1973 was to filter vouchers to the
Sub-Treasury through a clerk who maintained a personal check of
expenditure levels but who was not part of the Appropriation
Ledger sections The aim of this practice was to hasten the
payment processs The dates on which the 2 vouchers in question
were processed were 18 and 20 June.

273. It seems that the errors occurred because of the Qse 342
incorrectness of costing data on 2 other vouchers. Certain and 347
confusion and difficulty had arisen from the substantial

changes effected on 1 April 1973 to the Department's



- 127 -

appropriation structure, in that clerks in remote localities
had to be made awere of the changess The mistakes were de~
tected when a clerk went to make the relevant entries into the
Appropriation Ledger, Because of the lateness in the financial
year there was no time for preparation of amy applicution for
funds from the Advance to the Treasurer. Fortunately, the
cheques had not yet been typed out at the Sub~Treasury, and
the Office was able to withdraw the vouchers,

Category A.

274, In this category, cheq were not p d on to Exhibit
150/3 and

contractors until proof, by way of receipts, had been pro- Q. 352

vided that nominated sub-contractors had received payments
due to them from previous payments to the contractors. The
Departmental committee of inquiry, however, discovered
several instances where more than one payment to a contractor
had been processed (cheques to be held by the Receiver of
Public Moneys) late in June 1973 in respect of the same pro-
Jjects At the public hearing the witness indicated to this
Committee that the Regional Office had tried to expend its
fund allocations as much as possible for work expected to be
carried out during the year, and on occasions more than one
payment had been made in June because of difficulty dn
¥nowing the extent of unexpended balances until towards the
end of a round of Appropriation Ledger postingse

275. The Treasury and Audit Observers, Mesers. Maunder and @s. 354 to
Parker, expressed strong reservations about the Office's prac-
tice of preparation of payments before its establishment of
contractors! entitlement under conditions of contract. It
appears that payments to contractors had been prepared (but
cheques held) before receipt of proof that sub-contractors had
been paids The prudence of the officers! anticipation was ques-
tioned. Mr Parker was concerned that, after initial preparation
of the Department's approved expenditure vouchers (Form W7l),
certificates that section 34 of the Audit Act had been complied
with had been prepared, payments authorised, and appropriations



- 128 -

impacted in the Appropriation Ledger section. He was critical
of the officers' anticipation beyond initial preparation of
expenditure vouchers, and could see no reason for it other then
the officers' desire to avoid lapsed appropriations.

Category B.
276, The Departmental committee of inguiry found that it Exhibit
wag common practice in the Region for the Authorizing ;2 Ogsg.nd
. )
Officer to arrange with the Receiver of Public Moneys for 359, 360,
363 to 367,
the latter to hold cheques for contractors. The cheques 370 and 371

were either marked 'Hold' or 'Care of the R.P.M.!, and,

from Janvary to May 1973 inclusive, 129 cheques were so

helds This practice arose from contractors' own requests,
and was useful to contractors from remote localities who
wished to avoid inordinate delays in the mail, or for
smaller contractors with liquidity problems. As causes

in the postal delays the witness inst. d airline industrial

disputes, heavy rain, staffing difficulties within the Post
Office and incorrect sorting of mail. Relating to liquidity
problems, the witness explained that officers appreciated
the special problems which faced smaller contractors in the
Northern Territory, e.g. their difficulty in securing labour,
their need to import materials from interstate, and to place
orders months ahead, and their dependence sometimes on
receipts of a cheque for payment of their men on time. To
ensure prompt payment, the Regional Office makes special
efforts to hasten the payment process for particular contrac-
tors. Payment can be made in 1 - 2 days instead of a more
ustiel 10 - 12 days. The committee of inquiry considered the
practice whereby cheques were held by the Receiver of Public
Moneys to be valid in the circumstances and within the
competence of the officers involved,

277« Relating to the physical safeguarding of cheques held Q. 360 to

by the Receiver of Public Moneys, the witness informed this 362

Committee that they are kept in a strongroom under dual locks,



- 129 -

and, on instruction from the Authorizing Officer, the Receiver

of Public Moneys identifies payees (or their agents) and obtaine
their signatures before he releases their cheques. In exceptional
instances during 1973 payees did not come to collect their cheques,
which were then posted as if no arrangements for collection had
been made, No regular review of cheques held has been made
previously, but a system has now been instituted.

Category C.
278, The Departmentol committee of inquiry found that the

arrangement that existed whereby the Receiver of Public Moneys held
cheques for valid reasons was also used late in the 1972-73 financial
year, by agreement between the Construction and Accounts branches of
the Regional Office, to allow expenditure to be recorded either in
advance of performance or in advance of proper certification. The
agreement was that, to avoid actual advance payment, cheques would
be withheld from contractors until confirmation by comstruction staff
of the value of work done, The origin of this practice was said to
be obscure.

279 The Certifying Officer stated to the committee of
inquiry that, towards the end of the financial year, he had been
aware that some expenditure vouchers showed a value of work to

30 June 1973 and, when he had discusged this with his immediate
superior (the Assistant Accountant (General)), he had been assured
that there was no problem as no payments would be made in advance
of work performance. The Assistant Accountant (General) confirmed
this statement. At the public hearing, the witness indicated to
this Committee that he was concerned that the Certifying Officer,
who carried statutery responsibilities, had relied on the questionable
advice offered.

Exhibit
150/% and

and 368

Exhibit
150/3
and Q. 369



- 130 -

The witness further said that the Assistant Accountant . 369
(General) is an experienced, reliable officer who believed
genuinely that the Commonwealth's interest was protected under
the arrangement, which he therefore considered legitimate,

280, The Departmental committee of inquiry expressed Exhibit
reservations about some of the statements of certain construc- 1&:5‘3/ és
tion staff, Reference had been made on certain vouchers to 376 and

work estimated to be completed by 30 June 1973, but, in later  S¢7
discussion with the committee of inquiry, these construction

staff stated that, in fact, the work had been completed on

the date of their endor t of the herse The staff

said that they either did not notice, or attached no signifi-
cance to, the date 30 Jume 1973 which had been shown separately
on Forms W7% or on supporting detail sheets. One works
supervisor who was interviewed about a particular voucher
admitted that he had epdorsed the supporting break-up of trade
valuations to the effect that work was estimated to 30 June
1973, but contended that his valuation had actually been to

14 June and that the purpose of his endorsement had been to
ensure that no other payment would be processed in the same
financial year. The committee of inquiry stated in its
report that, in other cases, where more than one payment had
been processed within a few days it had to be assumed that
the earlier payment(s) had been over-comservative, The
committee could not accept that all payments had been properly
assessed at the time of certification of vouchers. The Audit
Observer, Mr Parker, agreed with the committee.

281. The committee of inquiry:found no evidence that any Exhibit
payment had actually been made in advance of supplies or work ;gg/ ga.
performeds The witness told this Committee that, after on- 370, 372
site inspection, construction staff would tell a project and 373

clerk when a particular cheque which had been held could be



- 131 -

released; and, if the cheque was to be collected, the project clerk
would tell the relevant contractor and would later introduce him
personally to the Receiver of Public Moneys, from whom he would
receive payment. The voucher would be endorsed with a certificate
Zrom the works supervisor or the project clerk.

282. The witness believed that the Regional Office cowld Qe 370
have been over-cautious in its retention of cheques. He pointed out

that sometimes payment is not effected for 6 - 8 weeks after the

relevant stage of the works has been completed. When. progress

payments are paid monthly, work done early in the month may not he

paid for, in fayourable circumstances, for about 6 weeks, and if

sub-contractors need to be paid or to acknowledge payment the period

could be 8 weeks.

Requirements of the Audit Act, Treasury Regulations, Treasury
Directions and directives:

283, The committee of ingquiry found as follows: Exhibit
(i) Section 34 of the Audit Act. Section 34(3.) 150/3

requires that accounts shall not be certified
for payment unless they are tcorrect in every
particular' and section 34(5,) provides that
‘the correciness of every account in regard to
rates of charge and faithful performance of the
services charged shall be certified by the
person incurring the expense.s...' These
provisions were breached in the case of the
vouchers in Categoxry C.

(ii) Treasury Regulation 45, This regulation determines
the responsibilities of Certifying Officers under
the Audit Act, and paragraph (1.)(c) provides that
Cortifying Officers shall ensure 'that the particulars
of the claims are stated in such a manner ag will
admit of the calculations being readily checked's
The Departmental committee of inquiry took the view
that it would not be sensible to accept that calculations



(iii)

(iv)

- 122 -

are in order for a period of time which had not
expired. It was considered, however, that para-

graph (1.)(a) of the regulation was not contraveneds
This paragraph provides that accounts to be certified
shall be *in due form', The committee of inquiry
held that, as the payment vouchers (Forms W74) were

an approved variant of Treasury Form 12, and were
filled in, the payments were *in due form's Stroud's
Judicial Dictionary of Words and Phrases states that
'Yhere a statute says that a thing shall be "in the
form" prescribed, that means that the form must be
strictly and literally followed (He V. _Armitage,

12 @BD 257)'s  On the basis of Henry v, Armitage

the committee believed that the Forms W74 did not
contravene regulation 45 (1.)(a), even if all the

facts contained therein were not necessarily correct
in that some showed the date the work was completed to
as a date in advance, (Q383 and Committee File 1973/4).

Treasury Direction 18/7D. There was no evidence that

any payment had actually been made in advence of per=-
formance, The General Conditions of Contract used by

the Department, which provide for progress payments on
contracts, do not provide for advance or progress

payments to be made to avoid the lapsing of appropriations.

Ereasury Regulation 111(2.) and Treasury Direction 27/2.

The regulation states that 'The Authorizing Officer may
authorise the Poymaster to post or deliver a cheque to

a person other than the payee' and the Direction states:
%....The handing or posting of a cheque to other than

the payee whose name appears on the cheque shall not be
authorised unless there are very exceptional circumstances
and unless, in the light of those circumstances, the
Aduthorizing Officer has addressed in writing to the



- 133 -

Paymaster a specific direction giving reasons why
it is considered desirable to depart from normal

. P dure,' The Departmental committee of inquiry
considered that it was within the competence of the
Authorizing Officer to determine these 'very

ptional cir LI In the cases in

question there was no written record of amy such
circumstances, but the committee did not believe that
this was required. In the Northern Territory

Region, specific directions from the ALuthorizing Officer
to the Paymaster (as described in Direction 27/2) were
made on a local Sub-Treasury form which made no
provision for statement of reasons. The committee

of inquiry concluded that the Authorizing Officer had
not conformed with the Direction, but had followed a
local practice which seemingly was approved by the Sub~
Treasury.

(¥) Treasury Circwler 1971/10 The committee of inquiry
found evidence that additional payments had been pro-
cessed on contracts in order to make expenditure in
certain appropriation Divisions more nearly fit the
estimates, and stated that this was contrary to the
intention expressed in Treasury Circular 1971/10.

284, In its report the committee of inquiry included a Exhibit
certificate (dated 6 September 1973) from the Department's 150/3
Acting Senior Internal fuditor, which showed that all of the

cheques in question had been received by the respective payees.

This officer stated: 'During my investigation there was no

evidence of any attempt to defraud the contractors in any

menner!,

7+ The exceptions were 2 which had been withdrawn and repaid
to the Receiver of Public Moneys on 26 June 1973, and one
0 the individual who operated the water supply at Larrimah,
whose cheque was being held by an agent until it could be
passed to him, (Exhibit 150/3).



- -

285, The committee of inquiry considered, however, that the Exhibit
practice within the Region whereby cheques were held by Accounts 150/3
staff until collected by the payee or held by the Receiver of

Public Moneys until collected by Comstruction staff, who would
subsequently deliver or despatch them to the payees, was both

unusual. and undesirsbles The practice continued during June and

July, and some cheques were not released until late July or early
August,

286. At the public inquiry, the witness told this Committee Qs. 308
that he considered the possibility of malpractice in the and 378
Region's procedures to be infinitesimal, He said that the

cheques were marked 'Not Negotisble! and were order chegues,

and even if one were stolen, and possibly cashed, the Common~-

wealth would not bear any loss. The Treasury Obsérver, Mr

Maunder, however, said that 'Not Negotiable'account payee cheques

are sometimes wrongly negotiated, and that, with the turnover

of staff in the Region, it would be difficult to ensure that

no member of staff would take an opportunity to negotiate a

cheque not intended for him. His view was that the possibilities

for temptation should be minimized.

287, A difference of opinion between the Departmental 4s. 380
witness and the Audit and Treasury Observers which became and 387
apparent at the public hearing rested on the interpretation

of Treasury Circular 1971/10, The witness considered that.

the inference of the Circular and of Treasury Direction 18/74

is that the Department should not generate claims for payment

¥hereas, under the Department's own General Conditions of

Contract, a Director of Works has authority to generate a

claim if a contractor®s statement has not been submitted.

Reference was made to a memorandum of 30 March 1971 from the

-8 The current set, which has operated from April
1973, was approved by the Minister for Works.
(Q.385)



- 135 -

Treasury to this Committee, which stated: "It is our view
that, except in the case of established periodical payments,
or other cases where the terms of the arrangement or contract
envisage payment without a claim, receipt of a claim from the
creditor is desirable before payment is made. However, it
cannot be said, as a general proposition, that a claim is
required to be submitted by law or that it is essential, in
every circumstance, in order to establish the correctness or
propriety of a payment." The Department proposed a dis-
cussion with Treasury officers with a view to modification of
Treasury Circular 1971/10 to accord with the above-quoted
memorandum,

288, The Depariment's view was that procedural flexibility
was desirable if due payments were to be made quickly, The
Department seeks to make progress payments at regular intervals,
usually mornthly, It was said to be convenient sometimes for
all concerned for the Department to prepare claims on behalf

of contractors (particularly those with little command of
English), and also for it to hold contractors' cheques, as was
done in 1973, so that payment could be made quickly once proof
of payment of nominated sub-contractors had been provided. A
relevant factor in payment delays has been the number of
nominated sub-contractors based interstate. The witness also
pointed out to the Committee that better prices could be obtained
if contractors could be sure of quick payment.

289. The Departmental committee of inguiry held the
opinion that payments should heither be restricted to one
per month if the work rate warranted more, hor need to wait
on contractors! claims, It considered Treasury Circular
1971/10 too constrictive, particularly in circumstances where
several contractors operated in the same remote locality, to
which, in the likely event that accounts in respect of
different jobs were rendered at different times, works super=
visors could need to make separate time-~consuming, expensive

QBe 379,
380 and

384

Exhibit
150/3



o

- 136 -

trips. The committee of inquiry believed that if the
Department initiated action on a regular basis then all jobs
in one locality could be assessed during one trip.

290, The committee of inquiry stated its view, however, Exhibit

that the Departmeat had gone beyond reasoneble limits in
recording expenditure when payment had not actually been made
and, in some cases, in meking 2 or more payments within a few
dayse The committee of inquiry believed it would not be
unreasonable for the Department to review expenditure critically
on a day-to-day basis towards the end of a financial year, to
determine the latest date on which the last payment could be
recorded in the appropriation ledger.

291, The Treasury Observer, Mr Maunder, told the Committee
that Treasury Directions set out normal procedures and do not
cover all possible exceptions, He said that Treasury acknowledges
the particular requirements of the Department of Vorks, and, on
account of this, a special Form W74 had been approved to cover
progress payments. He explained that Treasury Direction 18/7A
precludes action intended merely to be rid of an unspent appro-
priation but does not exclude preparation of a claim or payment
of an account in the normal course of business where a claim has
not beer received. The occasional requirement of the Department
for preparation of claims for progress payment by an officer
after on-site inspectjon was acknowledged. ‘Treasury did not.
share the Department's view about conflict between the Depart-
ment's General Conditions of Contract and Treasury Circular
1971/10, whose main puxpose was to introduce Treasury Directions
18/7-7D, end Treasury did not consider any amendment to the
Circular necessary. Treasury would be prepared, however, to
discuss the matter with the Department.

292. Notwithstanding his other remarks, Mr Maunder said
that it was sound general accounting principle that accounts
should not bve paid prior to receipt of cleims, and added that

150/3

Q5. 381
and 388

Q8. 381
and 392



-1%7 -

the preparation of several progress payments in June, which

is a busy month for a finance section in any case, can lead

to unnecessary administrative work and overtime, and consequently
considerable expense.

293 The Audit Observer, Mr Parker, said that his Office did Q. 392
not take as narrow a view of the Treasury Circular as the Depart-

ment d&id, and agreed troadly with the Treasury that the Depart-

ment's General Conditions of Contract and the Circular were

not in conflict. Mr Parker referred to Treasury's memorandum of

30 March 1971 to this Committee as an instance of its flexible
approach.

294 Mr Parker also informed the Committee that his Office Q.392
had reservations about the practice whereby cheques were with-
held by the Sub-Treasury Paymaster and paBsed to the Department's
Receiver of Public Moneys. It did not accept the practice as a
norm, to be maintained as permement. Mr Parker emphasised the
words 'very exceptional circumstances® in Treasury Direction
27/24 He said that there may be some scope for a clearer
emunciation of internal controls - e.g., whereby the Paymaster's
cash book and/or the particular account in question are notated
to the effect that a particular cheque has not been despatched
btut has been passed to an officer of the Department.

295. The witness informed the Committee that the practice Qs. 304
whereby cheques have been held (marked 'Not to be paid before zg fggé 358
30 June') in anticipation of completion of construction 391

before the end of the year has not occurred prior to 1972-73.
The Audit Observer, Mr Parker, confirmed that his Office was
not aware of similar situations in previous years. The
witness conceded that it was neither 'a very good thing to do'
nor 'really necessary's Apart from staffing difficulties,
which are a perennial problem in the Region, the only unusual.
problem in 1972-73 was the extent of under-expenditure.

9. The Departmental committee of inquiry examined 1,384
vouchers processed during the last 3 weeks of June
1972, and found no evidence of any instances similar
to the ones for June 1973 which were queried by the
Audit Office (Bxhibit 150/3).



-~ 138 -

296. Improvements to the Depertment's financial pro- 4s. 303,

cedures which have been effected, and which were made

and
3h2

known to this Committee at the public hearing, were as

follows:

A properly authorised certificate for work
actually performed is required to be provided
by the project clerk to the person signing as
the officer incurring expense.

A person signing as the officer incurring
expense is required to satisfy himself that all
payments due by a contractor to nominated sub-
contractors in respect of previous progress
payments have been made,

Finence officers have been instructed in their
responsibilities under the Audit Act and the
Treasury Regulations and Directions.

Treasury has introduced a new form ('Collect
Cheque Authority') to cover the circumstances
where cheques are made available to persons other
than payees. The new form provides for reasons
to be stated by the Authorizing Officer.

Instructions have been issued which require the
Receiver of Public Moneys, in respect of cheques
held by him, to obtain acquittance from both the
relevant construction officer and the payee,

All vouchers are now posted to the Appropriation
Ledger before being processed to the Sub-Treasury.

A system whereby cheques held are regulsrly reviewed
has now been instituted.



- 139 -

297. In addition, the Treasury Observer, Mr Maunder, Q. 378
informed the Committee that Treasury Direction 29/1 (Payment

of Accounts Direct to Barck Accounts) was under examination

with a propesal to amend it to provide for payments by the
Sub-Treasury, in circumstances suck as ocowr in Darwin,

direct to bapnk accounts. It was hoped that such an smendment

would assist contractors with liquidity problems and minimise

their overdraft fees.

Conclusions
298. The evidence presented to the Committee discloses. that
the financial procedures of the Department's Regional Office in
Darwin in 1972-73 were unsatisfactory in several respects. That
the Department's Head Office had suspected the same is clear from
its establishment of a Departmental committee of inquiry, an
initiative which this Committee commends highly. The Committee
also commends the committee of inquiry for its prompt action and
comprehensive report.

299. The evidence does not disclose criminal malpractice but
does indicate imprudence within the Darwin Office, as possibilities
existed for fraud under the Office's financial procedures which
could end should have been minimized,

300. It appears clear that sections ##(3%.) and (5,) of the
Audit Act and Treasury Regulation 45(1.)(c) were breached, and
there must be suspicion that Treasury Direction 18/74 was not
followed,

301. It was admitted freely that efforts had been made to
increase the rate of expenditure in June 1973 to achieve the
Reglon's target, and pressures were exerted on contractors. The



- 140 -

Office prepared a number of payments in June before it had
established contractors' entitlements under conditions of
contract, and in a number of instances more than one payment
was made in respect of the same project. The expenditure

in June was approximately §9.9 million, which compared with the
monthly average of approximately $6.3 million. In these cir-
cumstances, and in view of the inability of the Departmental
committee of inguiry to accept that all payments had been
properly assessed when vouchers were certified, this Committee
feels bound to conclude that the rate of payments had been
deliberately accelerated in Jume 1973, counter o Treasury
Direction 18/7A and the spirit of Treasury Circular 1971/10,

A special disappointment must be expressed that the Departmental
committee of inquiry was unable to accept unreservedly some of
the statements made to it by certain staff of the Office.

302, The Committee notes that no payments were actually
made in advance of performance, but is nevertheless critical of
the practice whereby expenditure was recorded in advance of
performance or of proper certification. The consequential pro-
cedures under which cheques were necessarily withheld were open
to abuse, and the Committee queries whether amy 'very exceptional
circumstances' (as referred to in Treasury Direction 27/2)
existed to warrant the procedures es a norme The Committee
cannot concur with the opinion that the Office could have been
over-cautious in its retention of cheques, and is not satisfied
that any of the special problems encountered in the Region
Justified the unusual procedures.

303, The Committee is most concerned that procedures
followed within the Office to check on funds availability before
y t were inadequat The situation in which 2 cheques were

about to be typed out at the Sub-Treasury when there were
insufficient funds in the appropriations to cover them, should
not have arisen; and would not, had entries been made in the



-1 -

0ffice's Appropriation Ledger prior to sutmittal of the

vouchers to the Sub-Treasury. The Committee draws attention
also to the comments of the Treasury Observer, Mr Maunder, in
relation to the preparation of payments for the Darwin furniture
store, for curtains for Katherine Hospital, and for the individual
employed to operate the water supply at Larrimah,

304, It became clear during the public hearing that the
Department and the Treasury held views and took attitudes which

in some sense conflicted. This was particularly so with respect
to the interpretation of Treasury Circular 1971/10, The Committee
notes that the Department proposed to discuss with the Treasury
the apparent conflict between its General Conditions of Contract
and Treasury Circular 1971/10 with a view to modification of the
Circular, The Committee hopes that its inquiry has helped to
resolve any misunderstandings.

305, The Committee notes with approval the verious improvements
stated to have been made to the Office's financial proceduress

For and on behalf of the Committee,

¢ Devine RJE. Mehuliffe
Secretary Chairman
Joint Committee of Public Accounts

Parliament House

CANEERRA

44 November 1974



- M2 -

APPENDIX A

CONTRACT CLEANING, RUSSELL OFFICES/LEASED PREMISES

DEFENCE GROUP DEPARTMENTS CANBERRA ACT

CROTHALL AND CO. (NSW) PTY, LTD.

A. ommencement of Contract on 19t November 1967 @

2,00 per anmum or .27 cents per square

foot er_annum,

otel ares 583,000 sq.f%.

Russell Building 1

Russell Building 2

Russgell Building 3

Russell Building 4

Russell Building 5 (Maintenance/Storage
Area)

Russell Building 5 (Office Areas)
Russell Building 6
Russell Building 7

EDP 1§
BDP 2

BL 36 Sect 27 Fyshwick
(Woollongong Street)

BL 15 Sect 21 Fyshwick
(72 Barrier Street)

Endeavour Houge Manuka

57,000
57,000
57,000
57,000

6,000
92,000
88,000
57,000
33,800
46,000

7,500

8,000
16,700

Sq.Ft.
Sq.Ft.
Sq.F%.
Sq.Ft.

Sq.Ft.
Sq.Ft.
Sq.Ft.
Sq.Ft.
8q.Ft.
Sq.Ft.

Sq.M.

Sq.Ft.
Sq.Ft.

583,000 Sq.Ft.

B. Areas Added to Contract after 1 November 1967

or deleted from Contract

Date Added/Deleted
11/12/67
29/5/68
1/8/68
12/4/69

27/8/69
1/9/69

Building
Endeavour House Manuka
Russell Building 9
EDP Annex Kingston
EDP Annex Kingston

deleted
JSSC VWoden

Basement Russell Bldg 9
(JIB Area)

Ar

ea

8000 Sq.Ft.
58000 Sq.Ft.
3800 Sq.F%.

3800 Sq.Ft.
2300 Sq.Ft.

3000 Sq.Ft.

.../2



2/12/69
11/12/69
22/1/70
5/5/70
29/6/70

8/12/70
14/12/70
13/9/M

6/10/M

3/12/7T1
11/4/72
5/9/72

9/6/73

- 143 o

Breezeway Area Russell
Building 5 3700

Bas;ment Russell Building

900
JS88C Woden -~ Variation
Area 12736
Joint Services Medical
Centre 4300
Russell Canteen Public
Area 5200

Russell Building 14 Added 97459
Russell Building 11 Added 43350
Avdio Visual Centre

Fyshwick 6000
EDP 1 Additional Area

Computer Wing 850
Lyell Street, Fyshwick 7665

Russell Building 10 Added 95700
Russell Building 14 Basement

Sq.Ft,
Sq.Ft.
Sq.Ft,
Sq.Ft_.

Sq.Ft,
Sq.Ft.
Sq.Ft,

Sq.Ft.

Sq.Ft.
Sq.Ft,
Sq.Ft.

Increase Area 6434 Sq.Ft.

T2 Barrier Street Fyshwick
Area Deleted 4000 Sq.Ft.
356594 Sq.Ft.

Total Area Cleaned (A) 583,000 Sq.Ft.

(B) 356,594 Sq.Ft.
939,594 Sq.Ft.



AL E-LILATT

NOLLVYADIINOD IWINID

S3N1T
033ds WnIgan

™N@NTD TVIIdAL
TINIVINYA30 S,9THA, TouiNed ’ Temegei
¥IY3IEAY 4D HIIVIMNOTMOD ™ 5s10 JAULD
- HI=81% SYAIND |
m
B -
a Ssia qouLNeD .
m VL
a.
)
. 11— 00TH
£ [@lilolle)
- . z
]
Hdvl 390!
wel [ | [ ommon |
1]
. IOHLINOD
EEVY
: 111-8iy DVAINA
TOULNCD ] WL
2519
: ]
S} ) ansst . .
ey SanNIT
DV SIINVID
H EXTE R os1a TITas MO
. NEHNNG
. » = . b

-




YT T el

S€19-3SD

BN SRINYID

NOILVYNDIANOD
SMYOMLIN 'N'GN"D

S LNINABY AT SSUCHYE,

VIIVELSAY 40 HIIVIMHONROS'

“fany $IONVRY

APPENDIX- C

- AU -

. SL-ee
5S¢ 1 anam

AN Clanigny
SRR . Ao L

*

YE

FAIVT3AQY

INUNOATIN
‘nTOTD wwr

anNynowIIN
DD 1AW

<
<
-

NI/

HiY3Ag

INYNOVIIN

AINAQAS

tefetols

INVGSIiYa

@

wyyaauva |
[ HLV3AN




- 146 -
APPENDIX D

C.U,D,N, ~ REVISED FINANCIAL ASSESSMENT

INTRODUCTION

It is apparent that the Post Office will need to provide
an on~going data network service into the longeterm and such a
model has been used for this study of the future financial
prospects of the data network service. This statement outlines
these prospects over the first sixteen years of the study, shows
the receipts and expenditures for each year (Attachment 1) and
identifies and comments on the assumptions used.

The study is based on the nmetwork configuration specified
in the contract placed with UNIVAC, This is a five centre
configuration with links between the various centres., Capital
injections for expansion of the service in later years of the
study represent expansion by plant appropriate to the time and
the range of features then sought, but using current equipment
prices,

GENERAL ASSUMPTIONS AND NOTES

With regard to receipts, the existing C.U.D.N. tariff
schedule has been increased by 5% to reflect some of the higher
costs encountered since 1970, This does not affect the special pricing
agreements for initial periods with Health and T.A.A. If C,U.D.N.
tariffs are increased relative to private line tariffs, it is
somewhat speculative whether potentisd customers would regard the
present set of facilities available through C.U.D.N. as offsetting
the higher charges. However, the increment used is such that it is
considered reasonable to assume that sufficient customers will be
found, bearing in mind the present belief that a number of potential
customers exist. The development of the service would be in line
with customers' needs and have greater generality of application as
an objective.



- 7 -

It is assumed that the system will be expanded regularly to

date new t 5. The exp on of pr ing capacity
at any centre can be achieved without significant additional site
preparation costs by the creation of a second ewitching centre
using duplicated processors on the same site, Current equipment
prices have been used although as stated earlier in the later years
of the study the plent installed would be appropriate to the time
and the range of features then sought.

No further payments will be made to the contractor, UNIVAC,
for the initial equipment, until after all centres have been
pted These p ts have been included in the studies
during 1975/76; their contract values have been reduced by 25%,
because of exchange rate variations since 1970,

The figures for capital injection include, in addition to
full equipment and site preparation costs, the cost of all develop-
ment staff and training. Some staff primarily employed for the
data network service are employed on other activities for part of
their time and the time spent on these activities has been excluded
from the studies.

The timetanble assumed for the completion of the various steges
of the service is set out in Attachment 2, and is later than the

current contract dates, '

The capital cost of the accommodation is estimated at $950,000
but it has been included in the study (and in previous studies) by
means of an annual rental charge under Maintenance and Operating.

Under Contract 38100, liquidated demages of §645,000 are payable
by UNIVAC if the revised timetables are not met and these have been
included in receipts, It is expected that most of this amount will
be received in 1973/7k,



- 148 -

Staff costs for 1970/71-1973/74 have been assessed at
actual salary levels and staff costs for the period 1974/75-1985/86
on the basis of present salary levels. All salaries have been
loaded by 27/%% to cover superannuation, furlough, recreation and
sick leave and general administrations

It has been assumed that the productivity of C.U.D.N.
staff will improve at the service centres where it is assumed
that additional service plant can be waintaived with little change
in initial steff levels.

In the study the capital injected annuelly is being
depreciated over a 16 year life, except that for no break power,
air conditioning plant, and the development costs which have been
given a 20 year life, Interest up to 30 June 1974 has been
caleulated using the average rate of interest peid on new Post Office
borrowings in each year, After 30 June 1974 an annual rate of
interest of 7% has been assumed, For the purposes of calculating
interest it has been assumed that revenues are received and the
capital and operating expenses are incurred on 3lst December in
each year.

RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN VARTOUS ESTIMATES OF CAPITAL COST

The figures quoted in the original submission to the
Conmittee of 11 September 1973 related to a C.U.D.N. model of a
gystem with & 12 year life in which the capital injected was to
cater for the needs of a limited number of customers. It did not
include capital to expand the system beyond that capacity and to
provide it beyond that period.

The latest study is of an on-going data network service,
with a continuously increasing number of customers, which has been
limited, however, by the restraint introduced of not incurring



TN

significant additional site preparation costse It therefore

includes capital to expand the system beyond the needs of the

limited number of customers who are expected to use C,U.D.,Ns in the
early years of the system. There are several other differemces between
this and early studies. For example, the equipment costs in the
latest study include the effect of exchange rate variations since
1970 whereas, as indicated to the Committee on 30 November 1973,

for comparability all figures in the submission of 11 September 1973
were at the exchange rate applying at the contract issue date in 1970,
Again, in the latest study allowance hos been made for the time which
development staff have gpent on non-C.U.D.N, activities.

ESTIMATED REVENUE/PROFIT FOREGONE BECAUZE OF UNIVAC DELAYS

As part of the revised financial aassessment, a study was
made of the estimated revenue and profit foregone by the Post Office
because of delays by the tractor UNIVAC, Attachment 3 summarises
the results.

The data and assumptions used in the model of an on-going
data network service were altered to simulate the probable situation
in each year if there had been no delay. The main effects involve a
bringing forward of capital injections, with a consequent increase in
the depreciation provision over the 16 years of the study; capital
injection is lower in this study because reduced Departmental
development costs more than offset the loss of the devaluation
effect on the costs of contractor supplied equipment; receipts are
also brought forward so that there are more years in which substantial
income flows from the data network service - this is somewhat reduced
by the non-receipt of liquidated damages.



Attachment 1.

- 150 =

' Los's
5Z6°TT
99E°nT
9919t
T08°LT
T€6°8T
09861
TNt 8T
59641
96L°9T
TH* AT
hs5°0T
£Le's
1z9°8
958%s
7502

SSINGILIIANT

§66°T-

S0R°T
89T*Y
8Ls%T
§20°3
oLn

¢ -
g% -
638 =
eTH' T~
635° T~
gLe* T~
T T~
Ls -
29T T~
gL -
867 -

11308

zaLtLe

6hL‘e
068°Z
986°T
950°s
621°¢
99T'e
£z1'e
886°2
£06°T
6EL‘T
wee'e
T68°T
st
Z82°T
954

862

IJOIVHO
V0L

eTn'et

58
9ng
686
90T°T
s6T°T
252t
§e2°T
&68T°T
SeT‘T
9T0°T
508
§€9
688
Toh
652
oL

JTIAVAVE
ISTIIINT

ROIIVIDIYIIA

60L°TT

966
966
966
965
965
86
‘e56
186
€86
oLS
oLs
zeL
s1§
89¢
067
;139

ONIIVEZO QNV

FONVNILINIVR ANNIATE

LaLfse

88°S
850°S
#95%n
80%4
665°€
1eT°e
6982
62T'C
054°T
0STT
859
8e9
596
s8

120°2
ese’e
9981

* NoTIoZeNT
Viravo

IVIOL

98/$861
$8/486T
18/€85T
£8/2267
28/196T
18/085T
08/6L5T
64/8L6T
8L/LLET
LL/9L6T
SL/SLET
SL/4LET
hL/EL6T
£L/2L5T
TLITLET
TL/0L6T

eix



- 151 ~

TIMETABLE

Estimuted Daies

Cutovor Health and TAA Interim Brisbane
Cutover Health Interim Melbourne (Sydnoy)
Cutover Health Interim Nationwide
Acceptance of Melbourne Centre

Cutover Health as in ms on Melbourne
Cutover TAA netionwide on Melbourne
Accoptance oY Sydngy with TMUX mods,
Cutover Heelth as in FRS on Sydney
Cutover Health as in FRS on Drisbane
Acceptence of Adelaide end Perth

Convarsion of notwork to multi-centre
operation

Cutover Bureau of Meteorology

Complete conversion of Health to Simplex
procedures

Accept 20d Melbourne Centre

Cutover lst group of new customers

ATTACEMEND

Jan 1973
Mar 1973
July 1974
Sop 1974
Oct 1974
Dec 1974
July 3975 °
Aug 1975.
Ot 1975
Jan 1976

Jan 1976
July 1976

Dec 1976
July 1977
Bept 1977



Attachment 3.

- 152 -

oghs-
959 ~
s9L°¢

8€8°L

9z8*0T
shTer
£98° 0T
sentot
S8hLT
TSLELT
$69°9T
26T°9T
166°hT
2622t
615°¢

H50°2

SSINGILTIANT

T50°0T
wnL'e
65e‘e
€00°e
ToL'2
280°2
TIST
166
65¢
BHT -~
ehs -
088~
TN T~
88T~
€L9* T~
606~
862~

11308

1688° L8

0T8T
ezT°e
oTh'Z
649°2
8LT
[J2:3¢4
He6°T
z00°e
TE0°€E
6L6°T
[:13: 354
8L‘e
T95°2
068°T
606

862

JOAVHD
IVLIOL

The' 0T ezt eT
[2:34 930°‘T
19 830°T
84e 990°T
288 . 990°T
99L 6T0°T
z06 ZL6
€T0°T §25
T0T°T 506
gHT*T 688
02T*T. €98
890°T 6LL
600°T 95¢L
198 2L
§29 0es
[4 43 L0h
oL o1t
TIEAVAVE
ISTUILNT NOTLVIOTIRIA

Lh8°€eT

966
966
266
966
966
966
9266
966
966
966
166
£86
0Ls
Se9
06T
8Tl

ONILVE3dO GNY

nnwwhﬁ.

455°s
zeh‘s
ETh'S
0se‘s
€98°h
Z6eh
5Z6°E
T0H°E
z88°2
9en‘e
956°T
SeE°T
LL

e

FONVNIINIVA FNNIATE

OC08Y GOTHAE RQRLS UOE SIUNDLE TVONNY OHLRONS GNSiGLvys SS0T GRY TLI0NT DNITHACODT
OVATHA X9 XYIIQ ON JO SISYE NO TIQOH ~ JYOdHd ‘TVIONVNIZ

§8%LT

6LL
6LL
6LL
fhe
713
HsH
9Le*T
zon
™5
Ths“T
oeL'e
€964
998°T

HOILOICNI
IVLIAVO

V101

98/585T
S8/486T
0B8/€86T
£8/2861
28/186T
18/086T
08/6L6T
6L/8L6T
8L/LLET
LL/9LET
9L/6L6T
SL/HLST
hL/EL6T
SL/TLET
ZL/TLST
TL/OLET



